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UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

NATIONS UNIES
MISSION POUR L'ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

UNAl'-1IR - MINUAR

INTER-OJi'FICE MEMOI{ANllliM

TO:

FROM:

INFO:

28 September 1995
Mr V. Tompkins, BRSC A/PGM

MrG. Briere, CCM ./'~

Mr W. Clive, OIC Adm
Mr K. Nilsvang, CCPO
Mr P. McNeil, CFO
Mr M. Ncube, C BOI/Legal Officer
Ms L. Rafii, Legal/Political Officer

REF: A.
B.

BRSC memo dated 22 Sep 95 (copy attached)
CCM memo dated 09 Sep 95

SUBJECT: PAY AD.JUSTMENT - BRSC LOCAL NATIONAL EMPLOYEES -
lR MARCH T0..3!LSE1~_95-. ~ ..

1. I have received the plan (ref A) you have developed for the Local National
employees pay adjustment program. I have reviewed this plan and it meets all the criterions I have
set at ref B. I support your approach and therefore, I have authorized the 0'1' and WDN requests.
These forms are attached to this memo.

2. Please ensure that these back-payments are segregated in your cost accounting and
financial systems. I would also ask you to make the payments from previous Contract budget for
the pay adjustments for the period 18 March to 31 May 95 and to use the actual Contract budget
for the pay adjustments for the period 01 June to 30 Sep 95.

3. I would ask you to inform me ASAP once you will have calculated the total costs
of this back-payments program. Finally, I would ask you to give me a final report on the actual
amount paid once the program will be completed and NLT 15 December 1995.

4. Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact me
if you need additional information.

Attachments· 02
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BnnVH & Root Services Corporation
Kigali, Rwanda
Tel SS750/Ext 20 I

Frida)', 22 September 1995

Mr. Gilles Briere
Responsible Officer
UNAMIR/CMC, Kigali, Rwanda

Subject: Contract PTS/CON/184/95; Local National Pay Adjustment

Dear Mr. Briere:

In response to your letter of 9 September 1995 and OHRM's directed pay
adjustment to all UNAMIR Local National employees, Within the same parameters
outlined within your letter, attached is our cost estimate to accomplish the back­
payment of all Local National employees, As you will note, we believe additional
staff and computer support are not necessary. We can accomplish the back­
payments within our present project staff through the use of overtime. As a point of
clarification, all back-payments will be segregated within our cost accounting and
financial systems for reimbursement and audit purposes.

With your approval of the (i) attached overtime request/estimate, and (ii) Task
Deviation Notice (TDN), we intend to have all back-payments calculated and
commence payments 1 November 1995 and ceasing payments on 31 November
1995. Our approach and method of payment are as follows:

a. Calculate entitlements for all employees currently on board and those
who were also on board during the period 18 March 1995 through 30
September 1995.

b. Upon completion of the calculations, an extra pay voucher will be
executed and provided to current employees simultaneously with their
normal pay schedule. •

c. Upon completion of the calculations for former employees, an
announcement will be posted at all job sites with attention to former
employees by name. The notice will include instructions to report to the site
manager at specified daily hours and upon presentation of proper
identification from the Prefecture, or authorized representative, back­
payments in Rwandese Francs will be given upon execution of a pay receipt
for the same.

Consistent with your letter, the site notices will include a 30-day period (window) in
which former employees may claim entitlements. Following this period, any
entitlement is deemed to have been relinquished and waived.

2 Atchs

als

1 . .zA=~ .-..)
cerald W. Hillman
Contracts/Bus Manager
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BRSC I UNAMIR

22'Sep-95TODAY'S DATE:
----~---

WORK ORDER #: Task 01 (MgmtlAdmn)

REASON FOROVERTIME: Inputing Local National timesheets by individual employee for Wage Adjustment

EMPLOYEES REQUESTING OVERTIME

Amount of
Date of Overtime

Name of Person Requesting Overtime UN 10# Overtime Hours BRSCTask Manager Signature

C. David Smith (BRSC) Cl019 See Attachment 45,---._--- ~.,..•_.~--- ---~- -~'....-~-_ ...~_.~~ ---"'--~---"------~-""---'---~-" ._~~----~~

Vaughn Tompkins (BRSC) C1549 · 24e---- .---~---_.__._-~-~--~-------~._~_ ..

Monty Montemayor (BRSC) C1616 n 54.._- --------------_.~

Isaganl Reli (TCN) C1638 · 86
-'--"-'- --~.- ------- ~_._--~-~ -._------ -~-~---_.._-~_._---~-----~--~_...... -.- '--'--"-'-

Tagumpay Tapia (TCN) CI63~~ · 86---"-- -,,-,--~ r--.-~-.- _._---~ -~._--_._.------_. -.~.~._--- ._----'<~-.~.,~--_.. ~

Cirilo Hicban (TCN) C1651 n 86
_.~. f------- -----''--~~-----~~_.,-~"_._--_._.__ ..._-~.-

Antonio Onla (TeN) C1686 · 86
-~~,- --

Vicente Tapia (TCN) C1636 · 86
-~._._----- ~------ ------~- f-----~-.----- ---- ..~---~----

Ernie Barla (TCN) C1703 · 86
_._-~ .._._ .. -

~-_._... ~~_. _.-
---~--- ~-~---~. __.-----_._----~-._~---

Zuwaina Sultan (TCN) AOI0A n 86
-'-'~ ----~

Tim Sheppard (BRSC) C238 · 9
---- --

* Write the date approved/not approved in the appropriate box. Approved INot Approved I

l~rs=1

Glf..l.a f:W:::::
UNr'lJi~;i

C.c?4
111~l

BRSC OPSMGR'La.~~~.:::s:::::.a~~~~:£L _

UNAMIR T.O.M.
---<.--~>t----=---:r----c-::J--~m----T

BRSC PRO). MGR.~~l.QllitU!:b-~~!:&oil~::"'- _

UNAMIR CMCCO-~------'if+---+-_"=::;':;":";:'::';;""--I--



OVERTIME SUMMARY
WEEK ENDING

r.n r.n r.n r.n r.n r.no- o, o- o- o- o- ...J,
~ ~ ~ ;Sa. ~

I

U U U >(I) u 0 0 0 0V') 0 Z 0I , I I

0 I ..q- ...... co I r-
M I"-.. ...... N N ..q-

-c. David Smith (BRSC) CI019 9 0 9 9 9 9 45
--- ~- *\7aughn-TompklnS1BRSC)-----CTS49--~r--------,r- --4:----4--------ir - --4----~

-----*MontYMontemayor(BRSC)---- -tTl>16-- -9---- ----9-- ---9 --- -cr-----ij--------7j----- 5-4-
------Isagani Reli (feN)----- -CT63S--TS- -- 15 -- 15--1S-- --15-- -1r- ---tf6-

----- -fagumpayTaplaTf'Cl,f) -------- -t16-36 "Ts -- --rS- -15-15 -TS -11 --1f6-
------- CirlloHicbariTfCNY-- --- -Cf6-sf --TS- --15 - 15-15---rS---- --n ---~r6--

-------Antonio-Onia-lfCNr----- --CT686 --15----- -----15--15- -- 15--- --15--- ----IT--- -86---
------Vlcente-rapia (TCN)----CT6-36--rS-- ----15- t 5--- -15- --15-- --r1 -86
---- -Ernie Baria1ftN)----- -err03 ----15--- ---f!,-- 15 --f 5-- - 15--- --11-- --86--
---- ---tiiwaina-Siiltari-(ftN) -- --- 1\oT6A ---15-- ----TS -- -- 1-5 15 -- --15 - ---Cl-- --86---
---w*Tinl-Sneppard(lJRS-Cr-- -T:2-JS---O---9' -- 0- ---0-- ---0----0------9----

* The listed BRSC employees listed are currently working a 54 hourweek, so the additional time required is only 9 hours per week.

** Tim Sheppard will be filling in as Controls Manager while D. Smith is on R&R.



~~ TASK--.l'2EVIATION_bLQTI.CE-lTDm
BRSC / UNAMIR

22-Sep-95TODAY'S DATE: -----=----
WORK ORDER #: Task01 (MgmtlAdmn)

WORK ORDER DESCRIPTION: Inputing Local National timesheets by individual employee for Wage Adjustment

DEVIATION DESCRIPTION

Per UNAMIR, a laboradjustment is to be paid to all Local National Employees for the period I 8Mar thru 30Sep.

Numberof Additional Employees Required:

Expat---- TCN LN (Skilled) _
LN

(Unskilled)

Duration of Deviation: See Attached Overtime Request Form

$6,654.00Task Deviation Cost: ---'-----

* Write the date approved/not approved in the appropriate box. I APproved,l Not Approved I
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UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

NATIONS UNIES
MISSION POUR L'ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

UNAMIR - MINUAR

NOTE FOR THE FILE

On 22 September 1995, Mr. Gerald Hillman from Brown & Root and I went to the
Rwandese Ministry of Defence to meet Mr. Claude Dusaidi, the Political Adviser to the Vice­
President and Minister of Defence. The meeting was convened at the request of Mr. Dusaidi
who contacted Brown & Root to obtain clarification on the their status vis avis the United
Nations.

Mr. Dusaidi began by stating that the Vice-President had requested him to clarify the
status of all UNAMIR contractors operating in Rwanda. He further added that the Vice­
President was getting rather impatient and had threatened to close down the operations of all
UNAMIR contractors until he had received a proper response on the matter. We were
informed that the question of their status had to be resolved on an expedited basis due to the
possible termination of UNAMIR's mandate in December 1995.

Mr. Hillman informed Mr. Dusaidi of the relationship between Brown & Root and
the United Nations, as well as with UNAMIR. Although he discussed the contractual
arrangements and working relationship, there was no discussion of whether Brown & Root
was covered by the privileges and immunities of the United Nations. Mr. Dusaidi appeared
to be satisfied with the information given, and we gave him the name and telephone number
of Mr. Gilles Briere as the contact person at UNAMIR for all matters dealing with UNAMIR
contractors.

We were also able to discuss the Hosh dispute with Mr. Dusaidi who was unaware
that Mr. Hosh had dropped his lawsuit against Brown & Root in Rwanda the previous day.
Mr. Dusaidi did acknowledge, however, that Mr. Hosh's dispute was with the United Nations
and not Brown & Root. The meeting took place in a warm and cordial atmosphere.

w
Ladan M. Rafii
Political/Legal Officer
23 September 1995

cc: ED
CAO



Brown & Root Services Corporation
Kigali, Rwanda

Tel 85750/Ext 201

Wednesday, 20 September 1995

Mr. Gilles Briere
Responsible Officer
UNAMIR/CMC, Kigali, Rwanda

Subject: Contract PTS/CON/184/95; Local National Maternity Leave

Dear Mr. Briere:

As a follow-up to earlier correspondence of 9 August 1995 (copy attached), request
guidance on the application of sick leave to female employees absence from work due
to maternity confinement.

Consistent with our contract, we are eager to comply with local Labor Laws relative to
our employees. Absence any written direction for the Government of Rwanda, we
would like to comply with UNAMIR Local National personnel policies and procedures
much as we comply with UNAMIR pay scales.

Upon receipt of your guidance, we will advise our concerned employees of the
applicable UNAMIR policy.

Sincerely,

Atch

Copy to:
UNAMIR Legal/Political Advisor
UNAMIR Civilian Personnel

•
.....-.~k• ...,

Gerald W. Hillman
Contracts/Bus Manager



Brown & Root Services Corporation
Kigali, Rwanda

Tel 85750/Ext 201

Wednesday, 9 August 1995

Mr. Jacques Albert
Contract Administrator
UNAMIR/CMC, Kigali, Rwanda

Subject: Local National Maternity Leave

Dear Mr. Albert:

Reference G. Briere's letter of 29 July 1995, subject as above, copy attached.

While visiting with the UNAMIR Legal Advisor on another local national matter, I was
advised that there are provisions within the UNAMIR Personnel Policies to grant
maternity leave as special sick leave up to sixteen weeks. This advice was received
from the Legal & Political Advisor's discussion with the UNAMIR Personnel Officer.

In view of the above, we would appreciate your reconsideration of the recognition and
allowability of salary costs associated with the confinement of Mrs. Mukamuyando.
Whereas the lady is employed by Brown & Root, we were not seeking your approval of
her request, rather the reimbursement of her salary costs.

Sincerely,

Atch

Copy To:
UNAMIR Legal/Political Advisor
UNAMIR Civilian Personnel

Gerald W. Hillman
Contracts/Bus Manager



UNITED NATIONS NATIONS UNIES
ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA \::::::;::.:.: : } MISSION POUR L' ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

UNAMIR - MINUAR

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO:

INFO:

FROM:

Mr T. Woods, BRSC PGM

Mr W. Clive, CISS
Ms L. Rafii, SRSG Legal/Political Officer
Mr M. Ncube, C BOI

Mr G. Briere, CCM~

12 Sep 95

REF: A.
B.
C.
D.

BRSC memo dated 09 Aug 95 (copy attached)
CMC memo dated 31 July 95 (copy attached)
SRSG coded cable dated 28 Aug 95
Pol/Leg Offr memo dated 04 Sep 95 (copy attached)

SUBJECT: SOCIAL SECURITY - BRSC EMPLOYEES

1. This memo is to inform you that the request for guidance that you sent to my
office under cover of ref A was forwarded to the Legal/Political Officer for directions.

2. As you are aware, I wrote several letters and FAX on this subject to UN NY
and our Legal Advisor. More recently, I wrote a memo to our Legal Advisor in view to
recapitulate the situation (ref B). During the past months, several FAX have also been
exchanged between UNAMIR and UN NY to address this concern and the whole issue of the
status of UNAMIR contractors. The last FAX sent by UNAMIR was on 28 Aug 95 (ref C) and
we are still waiting a reply from OLA UN NY.

3. Since the issue raised in your memo at ref A isdirectly linked to the subject
currently under review by UN NY 1 the Legal Officer informed me at ref D that we will wait
to obtain a reply from UN NY before taking a decision to pay social benefits and to post notice
to that effect.

4. I will keep you appraised as soon as I receive more information on the subject.

Attachments' 03.



----.?-- <;

~!J
Brown & Root Services Corporation

/

Kigali, Rwanda
Tel 85750/Ext 20t

Wednesday, 9 August 1995

Mr. Jacques Albert
Contract Administrator
UNAMIRlCMC, Kigali, Rwanda

Subject: Social Security Notice

Dear Mr. Albert:

Your attention is invited to the attached letter and translation of a recent letter from the Social
Security Institute (SII) of Rwanda requesting Brown & Root to post a notice of social security
insurance for all local national employees.

Prior to complying with the SII request, request your concurrence and or other guidance as
appropriate.

Sincerely,

Arch
a/s

cc: UNAMIR Legal Advisor
B&RF&AMgr
B&R Cost Mgr

•
@ <:>~~~ L,,,~ G.-
~~~ o.d."':'Sc...

~
9/r
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UNITED NATIONS ~:b.. ,.}1 NATIONS UNIES
ASSISTANCE HISSION FOR RWANDA ?;;;h.;...;,"'M~i~~ rvIISSION POUR L I ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

UNAHIR - MINUAR

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO:

INFO:

FROM:

REF:

SUBJECT:

31 July 1995
Ms L. Rafii, SRSG Legal Advisor

Mr C. Ouziel, CAO
Mr W. Clive, CISS
Mr T. Woods, BRSC PGM

./l..I) -.... .
Mr G. Briere, CCM / /~

A. BRSC memo dated 09 May 95 (copy attached)
B. BRSC memo dated 29 May 95 (copy attached)
C. Letter of Rwandese Government dated 30 June 95 (copy attached) .
D. BRSC memo dated 09 July 95 (copy attached)
E. BRSC memo dated 23 July 95 (copy attached)
F. CMC FAX 043 - Weekly Logrep dated 19 Apri195 (copy

. attached)
G. CMC FAX 046 - Weekly Logrep dated 01 May 95 (copy

attached)
H. CMC FAX 063 .. Weekly Logrep dated 23 June 95 (copy

attached)
I. SRSG FAX .. CMC 067 dated 10 July 95 (not attached .. coded

FAX)
J. CMC FAX 073 .. Weekly Logrep dated 25 July 95 (copy

attached)
K. C BOI memo dated 04 July 95 (copy attached)

SOCIAl, SEClffiITY .. BRSC E1\fPLOYEES

1. As discussed with you, the Government of Rwanda has been requesting BRSC
to pay social security for all their LN employees. The Government Officials have been meeting
with BRSC on several occasions and they have sent them several requests to pay these benefits.
Copy of the documents received from the Government (ref A to E) are attached to this memo.

2. The Government of Rwanda is requesting BRSC to deduct 3 % of the gross
salary of each LN employee and to pay an employer contribution o~ 5 % on all the salaries paid

1/2 .
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to LN employees. The Government is asking BRSC to pay these contributions retroactively to
the beginning of the Contract ie 26 July 94. In the last letter sent (ref C), they are charging
interests for the payments due and they are imposing fines.

3. The problem has been mentioned in several FAX sent to UN NY (refs E to J)
where I asked to be provided some directions WRT this problem. As of today I have not
received any directions. Copy of the extracts of these reports are also provided with this
memo. Please refer to the following sections/paragraphs of these documents:

a. refF - see paragraph 7;

b. refG - see paragraph 1;

c. refH - see paragraph 8 D;

d. ref I - see paragraph 22; and

e. ref J- see paragraph 8 H.

4. Also recently, the prefect of Gisenyi asked to the local FSA that UNAMIR pays
the same benefits for the LN employed by UNAMIR. The Prefect was informed at ref K that
UNAMIR did not have to pay these taxes according to the SOMA. It is unclear if this answer
could apply for the employees hired by BRSC.

5. As discussed in our meeting, I would be very grateful if you could review this
matter in concert with OLA in UN NY in order to provide me with some guidances. An
answer is required ASAP since, as I indicated to you, BRSC is still not retaining the employee
contribution on their salaries.

6. If it would be decided that BRSC would have to pay, they would have to do so
for both (the employee and the employer) for the whole period. It would be impossible to
recover the employees contribution because of the important LN employees turnover. Finally,
these costs would be passed to the UN in accordance with the Contract if BRSC would have to

pay. • •

7. Please do not hesitate to contact Mr Albert in my absence if you need further
information. Your assistance is very much appreciated.

Attachments· .Ul

"

2/2
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UNAMIR - MINUA.R

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

Mr. Gilles Briere
CMCO

Ladan M. Rafii
Political/Legal Officer

DATE: 4 September 1995

SUBJECT: Paym¢nt of social security b¢nefits for local employees

This is to inform you that we are still awaiting a response from United Nations

Headquarters regarding the payment of social security benefits for local Rwandese employees

by UNAJ.\tIIR contractors. Although the matter has been brought to the attention of DPKO

and the Office of Legal Affairs, we have yet to receive a formal notification of their decision

on the matter.

We will inform you as soon as a response is received on their part .

..

I



UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

NATIONS UNIES
MISSION POUR L'ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

UNAMIR - MlNUAR

INTER-OFFICE l\fEMORANDUl\I

TO:
09 September 1995

Mr T. Woods, BRSC PGM

FROM: Mr G. Briere, CMCO

INFO: Mr W. Clive, OIC Adm
Mr K. Nilsvang, CCPO
Mr P. McNeil, CFO
Mr M. Ncube, C BOI
Ms L. Rafii, Legal/Political Officer

REF: A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.
G.

Pol/Leg memo dated 04 Sep 95 (copy attached)
CMC memo dated 11 March 95 (copy attached)
BRSC memo dated 02 Aug 95 (copy attached)
CAO memo dated 29 June 95 (copy attached)
CCPO memo dated 31 Aug 95 (copy attached)
Fax 2133 GMT 02/22/95 (copy attached)
Fax UN NY dated 16 June 95 (copy attached)

SUBJECT: PAY ADJUSTMENT - BRSC LOCAL NATIONAL EMPLOYEES ­
18 MARCH TO 30 SEP 9~

1. Following the approval by UN NY of a pay adjustment program for UNAMIR LN
employees, I have decided to authorize BRSC to pay similar bonuses to your LN employees. The
aim of this memo is to provide you with details of this pay adjustment program.

,.-It

? I'have considered taking this opportunity to collect the 3% employee contribution
for the Rwandese Government social benefits program. However, considering that it would be an
extremely complex process to review all the employee records/time sheets starting 26 July 94, that
we have not yet obtained a decision from UN NY on this matter (ref A) and that it would not be
cost effective (money recovered would not cover the cost of the salaries of the additional personnel
which would need to be hired), I have decided not to do so.

3. As you are aware, there have been significant fluctuations of the RWF during the
past few months which have had a serious impact on the cost of living. Considering this, OHRM
UN NY, authorized the payment of a pay adjustment to all UNAMIR LN employees.

4. As you also know, we have modified the pay scale of your LN employees to match
the pay scale of UNAMIR LN employees in order for all employees to receive fair and equal pay

C:IDATAIBRSCINC_WBs\1121PAY_ADJ.OOI 1/2
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for their work (ref B). Based on this, I support your recommendation made at ref C and I have
decided, in consultation with CISS and CCPO, that this pay compensation should also be paid to
BRSC LN employees.

5. Since the new pay scale of your employees was effective 18 March 95, you are
therefore authorized to pay the following pay adjustment to all your actual and ex employees,
except those who were laid off for disciplinary/unsatisfactory performance reasons:

a. period of 18 March to 30 Apr: 15.6% (ref D);

b. period of 01 May to 30 June 95: 54% (ref E);

c. period of 01 July to 30 Sep 95: 81.4 % (ref F).

6. I would ask you to develop a plan ASAP and NLT 23 Sep 95. I have included with
this memo a copy of UN NY instruction on how to calculate these pay adjustments (ref G).
However, I would urge you to send your pay master to meet the CFO pay clerk responsible for
UNAMIR LN salaries, Mr Moumouni Saadou, to discuss the details. Once your plan will have
been developed, I would ask you to present it present to me with an estimated total cost of this
project.

7. I realize that the payment of this pay adjustment program will create a lot of work.
As discussed, I will authorize you to hire additional staff to complete this project. Please have
your plan include the number of personnel and an estimated time period you will need to retain
these extra employees to complete this project.

8. Once your plan is approved, you should use all available means to communicate
the details of this plan to all your actual incumbent and previous employees. Radio UNAMIR has
already been approached to help us and they indicated that they would be pleased to help.

9. In order to avoid going through this painful process again in future, I have asked
CCPO to request UNDP and OHRM to initiate a completereview of the pay scale. He will keep
me appraised of the developments and I will ensure that this 'information is relayed to you.

10. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you need to further discuss this case.

Attachments: 01

C:IDATAIBRSCINC_WBS\lI2IPAY_ADI.OOI 2/2



UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

UNAMIR - MINUAR

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

Mr. Gilles Briere
CMCO

Ladan M. Rafii
Political/Legal Officer

DATE: 4 September 1995

SUBJECT: Payment of social security benetlts for local employees

This is to inform you that we are still awaiting a response from United Nations

Headquarters regarding the payment of social security benefits for local Rwandese employees

by UNAMIR contractors. Although the matter has been brought to the attention of DPKO

and the Office of Legal Affairs, we have yet to receive a formal notification of their decision

on the matter.

We will inform you as soon as a response is received on their part.



, .' Ji. ... .L. ;.) ... , .:» .;, 1. J ,,\ ~
:\S:;;ST,\;\CE \lISSIO?\ I'OR RWA?\DA

;\:\110,\:::\ U:\IES
\[]SSIO>J POUR I.'ASSIST:\;\CE ,\t' RW.\?\;)\

TO:

FRO~I:

UNAtv!IR - M.INUAR

~fr 1. Owens, BRSC PG~I

Mr. H. Gollo, ore Adrn
Mr. P. Hornsby, CS5
i\fr G. Wardley, CIL\!
NIrK. Nilsvang, CCPO
l\fr P. D.-Ic:\eil, OIC Fin
Mr. M. Ncube, Legal Officer
Mr. 1. Alben, Ci\IC C:\

;f,~~
\fr. G. Briere, C\ICORO /1'1

REF: A..
B
c
d.
D

CMC memo dated 26 Dec 95 (copy attached)
BRSC memo dated 19 Jan 95 (copy attached)
C:VIC memo dated 26 Jan 95 (copy attached)
C\lC memo dated 23 Feb 95 (copy attached)
Disc C:VlCO;BRSC PG\l dated 10 March 95

S~-B.rECT: PAY SCALE - L:'{ E\IPLOYEES HIRED BY BRSC

! Your staff met on several occasions with CCPO staff and you proposed a pay
sca.e for approval (ref B). This issue was also examined in parallel with the implementation
program for paying alll-:\A...\fIR and your LN employees in FRW (ref C and D).

~ A scale has been developed by CCPO in FR\V based on tlie official scale
produced by'L'?\TIP. This scale take in account all the benefits that tJNA...\HR LN employees
are getting (such as pension, ...). This pay scale is attached to this memo and provide you the
monthly, weekly, daily and hourly wage based on a forty hours/week working schedule. .-\5
discussed at ref D, you are requested to sign at the bottom of the scale and to return me a
copy of it (keep the original).

4. This pay scale will be used for the salary earned after 18 March 95 if
you have been able to notify your 1,700 LN employees. Ifyou have not succeeded to
notify all your employees by 18 March then the effective date of this new scale will be 25
:\larch 95. Please advise me AS.A.P, by writing, which one of these two dates (18 or 25
March 95) will be the official effective date in order to have lJNAi\'1IR to use the same period.

5. If you have any questions with regard to this question, please do not hesitate to
contact me at phone No 11133.

Attachments: 05



II COLillrn 1 ,~ cor.mer 2·k ccr.trsra 3''" COL1:JH:N 4* Jt MONTHLY WEEKLY DAILY HOURLY
-- . - .

IG1/1 21,441.49 4,963.31 992.66 124.08

Gl/11 22,330.45 5,169.09 1,033.82 129.23

Gl/111 23,180.11 5,365.77 1,073.15 134.14

G2/1 30,363.50 7,028.59 1,405.72 175.72 I
G2/11 31,175.01 7,216.44 1,443.29 180.41

G2/111 32,756.42 7,582.50 1,516.50 189.56

G3/1 42,858.70 9,921. 00 1,984.20 248.03

G3/11 43,612.41 10,095.47 2,019.09 252.39

G3/111 46,292.02 10,715.75 2,143.15 267.89

G4/1 60,713.12 14,053.96 2,810.79 351. 35

G4/11 63,140.72 14,615.91 2,923.18 365.40

G4/111 65,575.26 15,179.46 3,035.89 379.49

G5/1 76,532.98 17,715.97 3,543.19 442.90

G5/1I 79,575.57 18,420.27 3,684.05 460.51

G6/I 90,498.26 22,337.56 4,467.51 558.44

Colu~~ 1 is indicating an estimated total amount of rwandese francs
which will be paid net each month to UN~~IR staff (not considering
forthcoming deduction for pension contribution). These indicated
amounts are recommended for B&R salary scale.

Colu~1 2, 3, 4. are indicating the weekly salary (based on 4.3 weeks
per month), the daily salary (based on 5 days per week) and the
hourly salary (based on 8 hours per day) respectively. Adjustments
to enable round paymerit s are recommended to be processed by
rounding at the higher satisfactory amount, i. e. without
reduction.

K. Nilsvang, CCPO u~F~~IR

C:IOATAIBRSc\WBs\IOJlOI1,IPAY_BRSC.OOI

Briere, CMeo UN~II~

GILLES BRIERE
UNAMIR

CMCO
11133

J. Owens, BRSC
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Brown & Root Services Corporation
Kigali, Rwanda

'I'd R:>"l50/ F:d 201

Saturday, 2 August 1995

Mr. Jacques Alben
Contract Administrator
UNAMIR/CMC, Kigali, Rwanda

Subject: Local National Staff - Cost-of-Living Bonus

Dear Mr. Albert:

A copy of the attached UNAMIR/CAO letter of 29 June 1995 was received by the undersigned
on Friday of this week -- I believe our offices should have been included as an addressee at the
time of issuance for compliance.

As you are aware, Brown & Root is contractually required to pay the same wages (including
bonuses) as l:NAMIR. Hence, it would appear that we have been remiss in not paying this
bonus and should do so retroactively.

Request your concurrence whereas costs associated with this bonus as the same was not
included within our contract price proposal. Upon your concurrence, we will confirm this
letter with the contract deviation notice.

Sincerely,

Arch
a/s

cc: F&A. Mgr
Cost Mgr ® C.~PQ

\. ~ \{ Q.<Y,.lL o...c1'-' ~ ":> 'C.. \ ~ 'bQ S c, ~'..i:v.:> \0
~~~~~~

~~~.

~'~5'
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UNITED NATIONS I'{",~-::);
ASSISTANCE MISSION TO RWANDA ~\~~ ,,~

~-.'.:.-:::. .£.;

~
UNAMIR-MINUAR

NATIONS UNIES
MISSION POUR L'ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

TO:

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

DATE: 29 June 1995

All locally-recruited staff members

FROM: Chaim Ouziel, CAO
.,c:-:

A:

I am pleased to announce that a special cost-of-living bonus has been granted
to locally-recruited general service staff members in Kigali. For May and June
1995, this bonus amounts to 54% of net salary including the~on-pensionable

component. The bonus will be included in your June pay.

For the month of April. a bonus has also been granted. But the details for
calculating that bonus have not been finalized. As soon as we receive all of the
details from New York. that month's bonus will be paid as well.

I wish to take this opportunity to thank our locally-recruited staff members
for their important and valuable contribution to UNAMIR.

Tout le personnel local

DE: Chaim Ouziel
Chef de I'Administration

Je suis heureux de vous annoncer qu'une indernnite de cherte de vie speciale
a ete accordee au personnel local des services generaux aKigali. Cette bonification
represente 54% du salaire net, y cornpris la part non sournise a retenue, pour les
mois de mai et juin 1995 et vous sera versee avec le salaire du mois de juin.

Une indernnite analogue a aussi ete accordee pour Ie mois davril, mais il
reste a arreter les details du calcul. Elle vous sera versee des reception de ces
details de New York.

Je saisis cette occasion pour rernercier Ie personnel local de leur apport
important et precieux pour la MINUAR.



UNITED NATIONS •.:\.~ NATIONS UNIES
ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA ~,u G:~ MISSION POUR L'ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

~ jg
~

UNAMIR - MINUAR

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM
MEMORANDU~1 INTEIDEUR

Date: 31 August 1995

TO: All Locally Recruited Personnel on
300 Series Appointment

FROM: K. Nilsvang
Chief Civilian Personnel Officer

SLJBJECT: Payment of Salary for August 1995

'v>'le are pleased to inform you that based on the cost of living movement, OHR.\'l, United
Nations, New York has approved a special measure reflecting a non-pensionable bonus equal
to 81.4 per cent for the period 01 July through 30 September 1995.

Every effort is being made to reflect the bonus in your salary for August 1995.
However, in view of the fact that we have received OHR.:.\tI's approval only recently and the
calculations of the bonus will be retroactive to 01 July 1995, one full week's work will be
required by Finance Section to process the salary for August. Therefore your salary for August
1995 will be paid only on 08 September 1995.

I count on your understanding and cooperation.

I

I
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SJOGREN
VIE/INATGM

GOETHEL
NEElUNITERRA

OUNI

QSP/OFSANPAN
LAVERTU

HTL/ICAQ

GOOSSEN

KGM/UNAMIR

GOLD

WOODFORD
VIF/UNIDO

C~EYDT/JENkrNS

ADD/EeA
STUBE,S

RE ~I6~LI LOCAL SALARIES. PLEASED TO ADVISE YOU OF APPROVAL,
BASED ON C05T-OF-LIVING MOVEMENT, OF SPECI~t MEASURE
NON-~ENSICNABLE BONUS EQUIVALENT TO 15.6 PER CENT GF CURRENT
SALARIES 1 r :E: G5 REVISION 11 AND NO REVISION 03 ·~aR THREE

MONTHS, WITH EFFECi ONE FEBRUARY 199~ THROUGH 30 APRIL 1995.

REGARDS. ~~
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Systems support Section
Phone Number: (2.12) 963 4625

Fax Number: (212) 963 4184

UNITED NATI~NATIONS
. .....,.~

I..

UNIES

233q2

FAX COVER SlIBET

'I TO' UNA.'1IRI . Mr. Ally Golo

II Ole - Aministration
I

;<:. II our'GOING FAX: ~. 3090

ATTN: Paul McNiel
Chief Finance Officer

INFO: Mournouni Saadou
Finance Assistant

I SUbject: NOli-PENSIONABLE BONUS

1Nu:nber of Pages Including

FROM: Jon Childerley, Chief
Chief Systems Support
Section
Accounts Division, KYHQ

DRAfTED BY: Monica Tiongson­
Eppert
FAS, Systems
Suppcrt
Accounts Division,
NYHQ

s .. f\fsit\una~ir\corr\fax.6

- LOCAL STAFF

Date: 16 June, 1995

I
I,

I

k~ As per telephone conversation with Mr. Saadou on 15 June
1995, and based on our discussion with compensation and
Classification Unit, Non-Pensionable Bonus of 54% for the
Local Staff for the months of May and June 1995 , are to be
calculated on the basis of the Net Salary including ~he Non­
Pensionable component. The Non-Pensionable Bonus for ~hese

two months can be entered in the Adjustnent Screen for the
Local Staff Payroll after the NPB (Non-?e~sionable Bonus)
has been set up as an Earning and Deduction Code.

The ~ollQwinq steps are to be followed in setting up the
Earnings and Deduction Code:

From the Main
1. No. 2
2. No.1
3. No. 5
4. No. 1

Menu '10 to:
supervisor's Menu (enter)
Maintenance (enter)
Deductions and Earnings Cede (enter)

·Deductions and Earnings Maintenance ­
Add (enter)

CAo c. fa



GGG Best Regards.

FFF "I. If there are any queries please call Monica T. Eppert/Gary
~andes at ext. 3-3624/6370.
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Bonus

1 4 : 4 4 ;:) N __FAX ? A D
:3~·· 6-1~

Code - NPB
Desc~iption - Non-Pensionable
Short Description - NPB
Type - 4
Obj. of Expenditure - 073
Earnings Multiplier - 1

a.
b.

d.
c.

e.
f.

Non-Pensionable Bonus per month =
.Rw. Francs 136 1193.40/12 = 11,349.45

•

3.

2. Non-Pensionable Bonus per annum =
Rw. francs 252210.00 X 54% '=' 136,193.40

BBB Method of elaculation (example):
1. Net Salary Per Annum (inCluding the Non­

Pensionable Bonus) = Rw. Francs 252210.00

4. Non-Pensionable Bonus per day;
Rw. !rancs 11,349.45/21.75 = 521.81

CCC We are still awaiting reply from the Compensation and
Classification Unit for the calculation of the Non­
Pensionable Bonus for the month of April 1995. As of now we
are not certain whether the 15.6% Non-Pensionable Bonus from
1-30 April 1995 (already paid to the staff) is included in
the 54% or the 54% is to be given on top of the 15.6%.

DDD We suggest holding off pa1~ent on the Non-Pensior-able Bonus
for the month of April until we receive clarification.

EEE Please be aware that Non-Pensionable Bonus as well as any
other entitlements are not payable to the staff when on
absence without leave.



UNITED NATIONS

ASSISTANCE MISSION fOR RWANDA

UNAMIR· MINUAR

Post Office Box 749
Kigali. Rwanda
Voice (250) 84265
Fax (250) 86877

OUTGOING FAX NO
UNAMIR NO _
MISC N-=::O =_

NATIONS UNIES

MISSION POUR L'ASSISTANCEAU RWANDA

r:
PAGE 1 OF ~

ROO IORITY/IMMEDIATE/MOST IMMEDIATE
'-UNCLASSIFIE CONFIDENTIAL/RESTRICTED/ONLY

/

TO: Mr. Hocine Medili, Dir FROMm. Chaim Ouziel, CAO
FALD, DPKO, UN-NY FAX: -212) 963r3090
FAX: (1-212) 963-0383 /'~#'~~~

ATTN: Mr. Edward Barker DATE: 6 June 1995 /'
Accounts, OPPBF, UN-NY
FAX: (1-212) 963-4184

INFO: Mr. Amir Dossal, Chief
Field Finance & Budget
FALD, DPKO, UN-NY
FAX: (1-212) 963-0642

./ .., I

~~~ORIGINATOR: Mr. Pa M el
Chief Finance Office
VOICE: Ext. 15109

SUBJECT: NON-PENSIONABLE BONUS

This FAX will confirm the telephone conversation between
Moumouni Saadou and Eddie Barker this afternoon regarding the
54% bonus for locally-recruited staff. Copies of related
documents are attached. We have several questions.

(1) Is the 54% in addition to the 25% component effective 1
July 1992 so that the total is 79%, or does the 54%
include the 25% so that the total is 54%?

(2) Regarding April only, does the 54% include the April
bonus of 15.6% and/or the above 25%, so is the total 54%,
69.6% or 94.6%?

(3) We propose to make a special payment in mid-June for
April and May, and then to pay the June bonus with the
regular end-of-June payment. Please advise us how to
accomplish those calculations using PROGEN. &

,
t;
.. '\ .

. ~.,

~ ~
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If you need further information, please feel free to contact
paul McNeill or Moumouni Saadou directly.

Regards.
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327 Received Message 21:13 02/06/95
Jis

RE KIGALI LOCAL SALARIES. BASED ON COST-OF-LIVIN MOVEMENT,
SP?CIAL MEASURE NON-PENSIONABLE BONUS EQUAL TO 54 PER CENT OF
CURRENT-SALARIES, I.E. GGSS REVISION 11 AND NNOO REVISION 03,
HAS BEEN APPROVED FOR THE PERIOD f'ON~APRI:hnWJ:lRQYJ;.iH:E!§'t)~JUNK"'·

1995. THE BONUS IS SUBJECT TO REVIEW IN JULY 1995. REGARDS.
(BRZAK-METZLER, OIC)
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Rev1slon 11
'Apr-93

- "KIGACCfkwandaf'
t - !l!!LL,1'WIi ~t

Li General ServIce Categorr - SalarIes and' Allowances. ,

"i
ShowIng Annual Gross and Net Af er ApplIcatIon of Starf Assessment

.(In Rw. Francs)·
I II

effect Ive 1 July 1992
y,

S T v E P S

I II III IV V VI VII VIII IX X XI XII XIII XIV" .

(Gross) , 22292g[ 231800 240670 249540 258410 267280 276160 ,85030 293900 302770 311640 320520 329j9O 338260
(Net) 25221 261910 271610 281310 291010 300710 310410 20110 329810 339510 349210 358910 368610 378310

315200 327620 340040 352460 364880 377300 389730 402150 414570 427060 439790 452530 465260 477990
353100 366680 380260 393840 407420 421000 434580 448160 461740 475320 488900 502460 516060 529640

44490o/~62730 480550 496370 516190 534010 551830 569660 587480 605300 623120 641010 659050 677100
4e",350 513360 532370 551380 570390 589400 608410 627420 646430 665440 684450 703460 722470 '741480

630250 655450 680720 705990 731260 756530 781810 807080 832350 857750 883340 908940 934540 960130
692050 718670 745290 771910 798530 825150 851770 879390 905010 931630 959250 984670 1011490 10361 10

794460 826050 857760 889750 921740 .953730 985720 1017110 1049700 1081690 1113680 1145670 1177560 1209650
8651,00 898370 931640 964910 998180 1031450 1084720 1097990 1131260 1164530 1197800 1231070 1264340 1297610

1001720 1041710 1081700 1121690 1161680 1201670 1241660 1291780 1322290 13621300 1403310 1443810 1484320 1524830
1081360 1122950 1164540 ·1206130 1247720 1289310 1330900 1372490 1414080 1455670 1497260 1538850 1580440 1622030

1261640 1312150 1362790 1413430 1464050 1514700 1565340 1615980 1666620 1717540 1768850 1820150 1871460 1922770
1351680 1403670 1455660 1507650 1559640 1611630 1663620 1715610 1767600 1819590 1871580 1923570 1975560 2027550

7

• Staff assessment is calculated on the basis of the 36-month average exchange rate of Rw. Francs 106.00
to US$1.00. The official UN exchange rate for a g1ven month w1ll continue to be used for

, operattonal and Penston Fund purposes ••
.. Long-serv1ce step: '\' I

The qualIfying crlterla for In-grade 1ncreases to the long servIce step are as follows:
(a) The staff member should have' had at least 20 years of serv1ce wlthln the United Natlons

Common System and flve years of servlce at the top regular step of. the current grade.
(b) The staff member's serv tce should have been sat ts ractor-v. ;J. .~" • ."

···The net salary fIgures are lncluslve of a non-pensIonable component ol~~Q~~~!~ne gross salarIes
were therefore derived based on 75 per cent of these net salary flgUre~' , .- ' ~.

NOTE: The sea leI s based on a common workweek of 40 hours. "

6
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RE KIGALI LOCAL SALARIES. PLEASED 10 ADVISE YOU OF APPROVAL,
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• BASE SAlARY RATES PAYABLE TO THEGENERAL SERVICE STAFF OF UNAMIR

.
in Rwandal FIcI1CS per a1l1um. NET

G-1 252.210
G-2 353.100
G-3 494.350

.. ~ 692.050
<3-5 865.100
G...e 1.08t.360
G-7 1.351,580

SERVICE ALLOWANCE FOR THE GENERAL SERVICE STAFF OF UNAMIR

A 8 C D

G·t 0 17.655 35,3)9 52.964
G-2 0 24,711 49,434 74,151
G-3 0 34.605 69::009 103.614
G-4 0 48,444 96.887 145.331
G·5 0 60.557 121,114 181.671

t
G-6 0 75.695 151,390 227.086
G-7 a 94.618 189.235 283.853

I 5



UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

NATIONS UNIES
MISSION POUR L'ASSISTANCE AU

RWANDA

UNAMIR - l'vIlNUAR

INTER OFFICE MEMORANDUM

4 September 1995

TO:

INFO:

FROM:

REF:

SUBJECT:

Mr W. Clive, CISS
Mr G. Briere, CCM/RO
Mr 1. Albert, CMC CA, TOM 1
NIr R. Lewis, SUlVIMO,' TOM 2, 5 &8
Mr M. Lessanu, CBES, TOM 3
Mr T. Anglin, CCO, TOM 4
Mr N. Jorsling, CITMM, TOM 6 & 9
Mr K. Nilsvang, CCPO, TOM 7
Mr K. Gleeson, CMCC, TOM 10
Maj S. Agrawal, FEO, TOM 11
Mr E. Dogbegah, CEDP, TONI 12
Mr 1. Lombardo, FSA Coord, TOM 13
Mr T. Woods, BRSC PGM
All CJYIC CAA's staff
Col W. Fletcher, DCOS Sp (for G4 staff)
LCal R. Primeau, C LSG, CO 95 ClVISG

Mr S. Khan, SRSG
Mr W. De Souza, ED
Ms 1. Rafii, SRSG Legal Advisor ~..

MrM. Ncube, C BOI c::::J\ '\c}JvJ-vVS
Ms S. Matthew, CAO \J ~

~
BRSC Services Contract PTS/CONI184/95 dated 09 Aug 95

DESIGNATION OF AUTHORITIES FOR BRSC
SERVICES CONTRACT.• UNAMIR

1. As authorized at article 4.4 (a) of ref, this document confirms the appointment of Mr
Gilles Briere as the Responsible Officer for UNAL\IfIR third line Services Support Contract.

2. I delegate to Mr Briere all the Authorities reserved to me in subject Contract (ref)
except the authority to approve purchase of material exceeding $20,000 and the authority to
authorize payments under sub-article 17.2 of the General Conditions of the Contract (ref).
This delegation of authorities is effective 01 June 95.

3. Mr Gilles Briere will be in charge of the day-to-day administration and management of
subject Contract. He will report to Mr Williams Clive on all aspects of this Contract.

4. In the absence of Mr Gilles Briere for period exceeding 24 hours Mr Jacques Albert,
DCCM, will act as the RO with the same delegation ofAuthorities.

C:\OATAIBRSC\CONTRACflCONT_NEW\OEL.AUTH.OOI



UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

NATIONS UNIES
MISSION POUR L'ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

UNAMIR - MINUAR

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

Mr. Gilles Briere
CMCO

Ladan M. Rafii
Political/Legal Officer

DATE: 4 September 1995

SUBJECT: Paymentof social security benefits for weal emplo.yees

This is to inform you that we are still awaiting a response from United Nations

Headquarters regarding the paymentof socialsecurity benefits for localRwandese employees

by UNAMIR contractors. Although the matter has been brought to the attention of DPKO

and the Officeof LegalAffairs, we haveyet to receive a formalnotification of their decision

on the matter.

We will inform you as soon as a response is received on their part.
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. U-TO: H. MEDILI From: H.OU~
DIRECTOR FALD/DPKO CAO ..
UNHQ, NEW YORK UNAMIR

KIGALI, RWANDA

ATTN: AAMODT "'.- DATE: 18 AUGUST 1995

FAX NO: 212~963-2116 /f PHONE: 212-963-3582 Ext. 11133
FAX NO: 212-963-3090

DRAFTED BY: 1. ALBERT,~ If all pages are not received in good order
DCCM please contact number listed above.

CLEARED BY: W. CLIVE, SECTION: CONTRACT
CISS MANAGEMENT CELL

INTERNAL DISTRIBUTION: CAO, CISS, CCM, BRSC PGM.
REFS: A. UNAMIR STATEMENT OF REQUIREMENT DATED 19 AUG 95

.1It- ~

B. B~C SERVICES CONTRACT PTS/CON/184/95 DATED 9 AUG 95

SUBJECT: CONTRACTUAL QUESTIONS

L ENCLOSE])' AS REF A IS THE COVERING LETJ'ER OF UNAMIR
STATEMENT O~ REQUIREMENT SENT TO BRSC AS PERTHETERMS OF THE
CONTRACT (pARA 4.4[c] OF REF B). WE EXPECT BRSC TO GIVE THEIR COST " .,.'
ESTIMATE FORVALIDATION ON 29 AUG 95.

2. UNAMIRAND BRSC HAVE CONTRACTUAL DIFFERENCES WITH
REGARD TOTHEINTERPRETATION OF SOME OF THECONTRACT CLAUSES.
IN PARTICULAR: ;?::

,~

l\.J ::..:::
A. WETHINK THAT THECONTRACTOR HAS TO JUSTIFY~ :;;

EXPENSES DURING THETRANSITION PERIOD FORCLQf)"A">. ~, .::::0
I

"

<ifAGE 1 OF 3
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B.

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION. FOR EXAMPLE, LONG f2./3
DISTANCE CALLS EXPENDITURE HAVE TO BE SUBSTANTIATED lttf1-31f??>
WITH TELEPHONE BILLS.

WE THINK. THAT THE CONTRACTOR HAS TO JUSTIFY ALL
EXPENDITURES IN THEIR COST ESTIMATE (FOLLOWING THE
SOR) INCLUDING FOR THE TRANSITION PERIOD FORM 1 ruN TO
31 AUGUST 95.

3. A REPLY ON THE ABOVE IS URGENTLY REQillRED SINCE IT IS GOING
TO IMPACT THE CONTENT OF THE COST ESTIMATE THAT THE CONTRACTOR
IS PRESENTLY WORKING ON. ALSO OF IMPORTANCE IS THE IMPACT YOUR
REPLY WILL HAVE ON HOW UNAMIR WILL CONDUCT IS INVOICES
VERIFICATION FOR CERTIFICATION.

4. REGARDS.

PAGE20F3
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REF:' UNAMIR Services Contract PTSICON/184/95 dated 9 August 95
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Monday, 19 August 1995

M~S~~?~~~~~~~
~~

//0'"

,-/,"

Date: _

--...

Regards,
,.~

Chaim Ouziel
Chief Administration Officer

UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTANCE MISSIONTO RWANDA

UMAMIR-MtNUAA

Mr. T. Woods
Project General Manager
Brownand Root Services Corporation
Kigali, Rwanda
.~

SUBJECT: STATEMENt OF REQIUREMENT

As per the terms of the referenced Contract, UNAMIR -is to provide the Contractor
with a Statement of Requirement (SOR} ten days after the signature of the Contract..The
Contractor in turn is to provide UNAMIR witha Cost Estimate five days after receiptof this
SOR.

Tommy Woods
BRSCPGM

Youwill find enclosed theSOR which supersedes the Statement of Workprovided to
you with the Request For Proposal. This SORcontains the latest workload factors and some
changes whichhad to be made due to the new mandate. In particular, TaskOrder03 had to
be modifiedsignificantly for the::'period of 1 June to 31 October 1995. Also to be noted are
changes to Task Order 08 (added responsibilities in Warehouse Management) and to Task
Order07 which activated the Laundry Services and requires you to provide Special Laborers.

Please provide the contractually required cost estimate by close of business on 29
August 1995. Please incorporate any comments and/or changes in your cover letter to the Cost
Estimate.

Attachment- 1

TO: 1. Albert, DCCM

Receipt of the Statement ofRequirement acknowledged

. .
As you know, the cost figures provided with the Contract did not reflect all

expenditures for the transitiog period (1 June to 3.1 August 95). Please incorporate all related
. costs, with supporting details, of the transition period with your cost estimate.

..



UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

UNAMIR - MINUAR

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Mr. Jacques Albert
Acting CMCO - CCM

FROM: Ladan M. Rafii
Political/Legal Officer

DATE: 10 August 1995

SUBJECT: Maternity leave for local staff of Brown & Root

I am writing in reference to the letter dated 9 August 1995 addressed to you by the
Contracts/Business Manager of Brown & Root, Mr. GeraldHillman, on the above-referenced
subject.

Please note that I advised Mr. Hillman that although, as a matter of policy, the local
employees of Brown & Root were not eligible for maternity leave, the option of taking sick
leave would still be available to them. I did not state that special sick leave could be taken
"up to sixteen weeks."

I hope this will clarify any misunderstandings in this regard.

cc: Mr. K. Nilsvang, CPO
Mr. G. Hillman, BRSC



Brown & Root Services Corporation
Kigali, Rwanda

Tel 85750/Ext 201

Wednesday, 9 August 1995

Mr. Jacques Albert
Contract Administrator
UNAMIRlCMC, Kigali, Rwanda

Subject: Social Security Notice

Dear Mr. Albert:

Your attention is invited to the attached letter and translation of a recent letter from the Social
Security Institute (SII) of Rwanda requesting Brown & Root to post a notice of social security
insurance for all local national employees.

Prior to complying with the SII request, request your concurrence and or other guidance as
appropriate.

Sincerely,

Atch
a/s

cc: UNAMIR Legal Advisor
B&RF&AMgr
B&R Cost Mgr

:) !j/~ -==; 11> C;1 )56 0

:> r~ '7 I J ?) 56 G

'8 % ---7 1'-60) 000
./1

15 /':J of =: 21: I 000

~'{ ~t~t '. 1> 2<:)':-( 1 0 0 0

• gft~"'."J
~rald W. Hillman
Contracts Manager



REPUBLIC OF RWANDA

Social Security of Rwanda
B.P. 250 Kigali

Kigali The 13 July 1995
No 4.12/555 INSG/ MGL

N/Ref. No
V/Ref. No
Annex
Object
No Matriculate
Denomination
Activity Start
Number of Working

Monsieur's:

Brown & Root Services Corporation
Sector Kacyiru
Commune Kacyiru
c/o Cestrar Building Kacyiru

31007890 OOOOOP
Brown and Root Services Corporation
26th July, 1994
5

It is my honor to advise you in the declaration on basis of the Employee Model 6
submitted on 5 May 1995 Social Security ofRwanda has given the registration
number mentioned above.

According, request you reflect the above matriculate number in all correspondence to
the Social Security Institute of Rwanda.

By using the above reference, this will prevent any confusion as to proper accounting.

When your have terminated or employees are separated, you should also advise the
Social Insurance of Rwanda through the respective Inspector of Work as well as
advise the Coordinator of Social Security ofRwanda to your respective location.

Further, I would like to post the attached notice of instruction for the attention of all
your employees who are registered with the Social Security Rwanda.

We thank you, Monsieur, for your time and consideration.

The Director of the Social
Security of Rwanda
Dr. Pius Ndayambaje

Copy of Information:

Liaison Officer for Social Security
OfRwanda In Kigali
BP. 2596 Kigali

Subscribed and Translated at Brown & Root Services Corporation - Kigali

By: Zuwaina Sultan _ 2nd Day of August 1995
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OBLIGATION OF EMPLOYEES

ADVISE NOTE OF SOCIAL SECURITY

You are instructed to do the records regarding to the social security in your Enterprise (firm).
The following are the main obligations in summary of the employer registered in the social
security of Rwanda.

1. Mentioning the employer reference number on the head of all correspondence sent to the
social security of Rwanda.

2. In case ofemployer denomination or his/her address modification, you should
immediately advise to the Social Security of Rwanda.

3. In case of activities suspension or discontinuance, notify Social Security of Rwanda
through the Inspector of Work and advise the Coordinator of Social Security of your
province.

4. In case of worker recruitment (who has got the affiliation number or not) fill out the
declaration form Model Nr. II in his/her favor within 8 days and wait for the affiliation
certificate which will be made out by the Social Security of Rwanda if the worker was not
previously affiliated.

5. In case of worker dismissal, fill out a Declaration Form enticing away from work and send
it to Social Security of Rwanda within 8 days.

6. Collect the available preliminary declarations and lists of Social Security of Rwanda in the
second week of the last month of the trimester.

7. Make a list of names and wages paid to your workers during the term, actualized the
previous staff list regularly produced by the Social Security of Rwanda.

8. Amount of the contribution due for a given trimester is always processed by rounding at
the higher franc, whatever fraction may rise this operation must be done compulsory and
independently on basis of 6% retirement pension and 2% on professional risk contribution.

Example: Amount of remunerations: 154.169 FRW
- Pensions Contribution (6%) = 154.169 * 6 = 9.250,14

100
Rounded at 9.251 FRW

- Professional Risk Contribution (2%) = 154.169 * 2 = 3.083,38
100

Rounded at 3.084 FRW
- Total Contribution = 9.2251 + 3.084 = 12.335 FRW

9. Payment of contribution will be made in every three months during the month which
follows the term according to the table below:



10. All delay brought by submission ofthe wage declaration involves a penalty of 50 FRW
per salaried Employee, with maximum pay of 5000 FRW per trimester on behalf of the
Employer.

11. The contribution which are not paid in the legal term meets an over-estimation of 15%
per month or infraction of one month delayed.

12. The following account numbers have been opened in favor of Social Security Insurance
of Rwanda accordingly:

National Bank of Rwanda (BNR)
Check Postal (CCP)
Commercial Bank of Rwanda (BCR)

Commercial Bank of Rwanda (BCR)

Bank of Kigali (BK)

No 1220000
Series Za No 0481
Byumba No 80799
Cyangugu No 61347
Gikongoro No 45194
Gisenyi No 72226
Gitarama No 40642
Kibungo No 85180
Kibuye No 90532
Kigali No 010-0434001-07
Butare No 55390-03
Butare No 81966
Kigali No 040-0014819-11 RWF
Ruhengeri No 51735
Rwamagana No 70.875



13. Unexpected arrival of work accident or the ascertainment of professional sickness, the
employer is responsible to prepare the work accident declaration model Al or a professional
sickness declaration (Model M1). The use forms can be collected from agencies of social
security of Rwanda. Moreover, you can make payment or non payment prove for the period
of inefficiency work. All those document must be submitted to the Social Security of
Rwanda.

14. When the insurant, or his/her claimants, declare the social welfare provisions (Old age
pensions, anticipatory pension, infirmity pension and pension of survival), the employer is
obligated to insure the completed service attestation model P.O. This form indicate the
worker remuneration's deposited at Social Security of Rwanda, since the beginning up to the
end of his professional career. When the employer finds shortage of contribution he/she must
make out in the same time a complementary declarations of wage and pay the contributions
accordingly. He/she is advised to produce that attestation on basis of copies for wage
declarations (Model VI) kept by the employer, in order to avoid remittance of different
figures ofwhich Social Security of Rwanda is not supposed to have at their disposal.



REPUBUQUE RWANOAISE
---96

Kigali, Ie •.. .1. 3..JU\~, .1~ .
No 4.12/ 55~

Caisse Sociale du Rwanda
B. P. 250 KIGALI

NIRH.N° :

V/Rif. NO:

BROWN AJ\TD ROOT SERVICE COOPERATION
Secteur KAeYIRU
Commune IGiCYIRU
C/o CESTRAR BUILDING KACYIRU

I'-'Iessieurs,

Avis aux employeurs

Immatricul. Employeur.

Annexe :

Objet :

N° Matricule : 31007890 OOOOOP
Denomi.nat.Lon : BROWN AND ROOT SERVICE

COOPERl\.~ION

'<ccJebut d 'Activites : 26/7/1994
Nombre de Travailleurs: 5

Jtai l'honneur de porter a votre connaissance
que, sur base de la declaration dtaffiliation de l'employeur Mod. I introduite
en date du 5/5/1995,la Caisse Sociale du Rwanda a procede a Iti~~atriculation de
ttBRO\-JN ArID ROOT SERVICE COOPERATION" sous La denomination et Le numeiro figurant
en marge.

Je vous invite a mentionner ledit numero en
_~_~~ ~.~~e de toute corresR9.n..d~t,l:?~._~:r:~~seea la Caisse Sociale du Rwanda.

~ ~ .
Si la denomination ainsi reprise devait faire

l'objet de quelque modification, il y aurait lieu de mten aviser immediatement
afin d 1eviter toute confusion.

En cas de suspension ou de cessation dtacti­
vites, vous ates tenus de Ie declarer a la Caisse Sociale du Rwanda sous-eouvert
de 11Inspecteur du Travail et dlen aviser ItAgent de Liaison de la Caisse Sociale
du Rwanda de votre ressort.

Je saisis la meme occasion pour vous envoyer
sous ce pli un avis dtinstruction destine aux employeurs immatricules a la Caisse
Sociale du Rwanda.

Veuillez agreer, Messieurs, l'assurance de
ma consideration distinguee.

Copie pour information a:
f-1onsieur 1 I Agent de Liaison de La
Caisse Sociale du Rwanda aKigali
»P. 2).96 KIGALI

•



-
VIS DE LASECURlTE SOCIALE

Vous etes Char.iIe de dossiers. relatifs a la securite soci91e.
dans votre Ei::..trGJirise? Voici en resume les principales
obligations dl1ill e~ployeur immatricule a la Gaisse_Sociale

du RwanC\9;t

1. Mentionner Ie numero matricule de l lemployeur en tete de. toute
correspondance adressee a la Caisse Sociale du Rwanda.

2. En cas de rodification de la denomination de l'employeur ou
de l' adresse I i1 faut en aviser immediatem.en~-l.aCaisse Sooiale
du R\<J&"1d.a.

3. En cas d~ suspension au de cesDation d'activites, Ie declarer
a la Caisse Soci~le du R~anda ~vec Ie sous-couvert de l'Inspecteur
du Travail st en aviser l'agent de Liaison de la Caisse Sociale
davotre ressort.

4. En cas de recrutement d'un travailleur (qu'il soit en possession
d.tun.mumer-o d'aifiliation ou nOn)+ remplir ..en s.a...:taY.eJJr...JJne ..
declaration mod II endeans 8 Jours. et attendre le certificat
d i affiliation qui sera e t ab.Li, par La Caisse Soc.:L.:-.le si Le. .
travailleur'-~tai t pas anterieurement affilie.

5. En cas de licenciement d1un travailleur. remplir une dellaration
de debauchage a envoyer a la Caisse Sociale du Rwa~da endeans
8 Jours.

6. Rattner les predeclarations et prelistes du personnel, disponibles
aux agences de Liaison de la Cai.as e Soc.ia.Le dans la dsuxf.eme
qu1nzaine du dernier mois du trimestre.

7. Produire un releve nominatif trimestriel des remunerations payees
a vostravailleurs et aetualiser les prelistes du personnel
regulierement produites par la Caisse Sociale.

8. Le montant de la cotisation due pour un trimestre donne eot
toujours arrondi au franc superieur, quelle que soit la fraction.
Cette operation se fait obligatoirement et independamment au
niveau de la cotisation pensions (6%) et de la cotisation ~isques

professionnels(296).

Exemple : Montant des remunerations: 154.169 FRW
- cotisation pensions (6%) = 154.1~X-J? = 9.250,14

100

arrondi a 9.251.
- cotisation~ risques professionnels_(2%): ,

154.169 X 2 = 3.083,38 arrondi'a 3.084 FRW
100

- cotis~,·tion~ale = 9.251 + 3.084 = 12.335 FRW •
... ' .../ ...
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9-..Eay.er...les.~ons_de~J aci.es trimes.tri ell amant. au.ccurs du
moas qui suit ,le-tri mestr.e--auqu.eJ.-.elles s e rapportent, conrorme­
menj; au tableauci~p.res,·:'". -, ' -

:i

I . !

.. ··w
.' ", mois qui..-cons- mois pour decLar-a-c. .D&but,-de

~
Tri'll6stre tituent Ie tion at paiewent retar.d

, -,

trimestre

1er trimestre Janvier Avril ie-I" mai'
0

-. Fevrier , -..
" Mars

Avril
2e;ne tripestre Mai , Juillet 1er aol1t

" Juin
_...p-'_-~""~5-.. _

Jui.llet ---- .-~'~ =._-~~.~~-,,-,,~.-

3eae triIilestre I
AofH Octobre 1er

Septem1?r~
noveubr-e

, Octobre
4er:le trimestre Novembre- Janvier 1er

Decembre
; Fevrier

,~'-_~o.-.~'-"'~ . -

"io-~ Tout retard dans la production de la declaration des remunerations
entraine une amende de 50 FRW par salarie, avec un maximum de
5000 FRW pa~ employeur et par trimestre. . ~.

11. Le's cotisations qui ne sont pas payees dans les deLa.ia Legaux
subissent une maJoration de 1,5% par mois ou fraction de mois

de retard.

12. Les comptes ouverts au n00 de la Caisse S0ciale du Rwanda
sont les suivants :

B.N.R. : N° 1220000

. BYUl\1BA N° 60799• ~-.;~

- CYiJJGUGU · N° 61347·
GIKONGORO : N° 45194
GISENYI N° 72226

- GITARAl:,A · N° 40642·- KIBUNGO .. -: N°', 85180

- KIBUYE 0 N° 90532·
- KIGALI N° 010··0434001-07

- BUT/IRE 0 N° 55390-0}·
I'

B.C.R.

. ,

C. C~ P .',; S::rJ.e ZA N° 0481
BoC.R.

;.....-
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3 ...

~/

.>:
•• BUTARE ; N° 81966 .. --------_----/»>

_ KIGALI ~-NQ~11 RWF

.. RUHENGEBI._.. : N° 5"1735
• RW1AGANA : N° 70.875

1}.... A 1a s urvenanca d'Wl accident de travail au a la constatation

d'une maladie ~)rofessionnelle, l'employeur est tenu d'etablir

une declaration d'aeeident de travail mod A1 ou lOne declaration
de maladie professionnelle (mod. M1). Les formulaires d'usage
peuvent etre r!3tires aupres des agences de Li.aison dB 1a Caisse
SocL,lD du Rwcmda. En outre, il faut produire une attestation
de paiement ou de non-paiement pour la periode d'incapacite de
travail. TGl.'.:'; GGG docunerrcs sont a transmettre a la Caisse
Sociale du RW~1dQ.

14, Lorsque l'assure ou ses ayants droit doivent pretendre aux
prestations pension (pension de vieillesse~ pension anticipee,
pension d'invalidite et pension de survivants), l'employeur est
tenu de leur delivrer une attestation de services accomplis
modele P.O. Ce formulaire indique les remunerations du travailleur
soumises a cotisations sociales depuis Ie debut jusqu'a 1a fin de
sa carr~ere professionnel1e. Lorsque l'employeur constate une

.~._-" _~.~. omission de cotfs'atTons,II doi t en meme temps etablir une

declaration complementaire des remunerations et payer les cotisa­

tions correspo~dantes.

II est conseille d'etablir cette attestation sur base des copies
des declarations des remunerations (mod. VI) "ardees par
l'employeur, afin d'eviter de reproduire des donnees differentes
de celles dorrt dispose 1a Caisse SocL,lc d\...: R,;::),",.5,:".
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Brown & Root Services Corporation

Kigali, Rwanda
Tel 85750/Ext 201

Wednesday, 9 August 1995

Mr. Jacques Albert
Contract Administrator
UNAMIRICMC, Kigali, Rwanda

Subject: Social Security Notice

Dear Mr. Albert:

Your attention is invited to the attached letter and translation of a recent letter from the Social
Security Institute (SIT) of Rwanda requesting Brown & Root to post a notice of social security
insurance for all local national employees.

Prior to complying with the SIT request, request your concurrence and or other guidance as
appropriate.

Sincerely,

Atch
a/s

cc: UNAMIR Legal Advisor
B&RF&AMgr
B&RCost Mgr

® ?~~(q L~,~ G.

~~~ o.d,O·'S<".

~
9/1

~~.
d"e~;itW~"n·t.........."
Contracts Manager
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Brown & Root Services Corporation
Kigali, Rwanda

Tel 85750/Ext 201

Wednesday, 9 August 1995

Mr. Jacques Albert
Contract Administrator
UNAMIR/CMC, Kigali, Rwanda

Subject: Local National Maternity Leave

Dear Mr. Albert:

Reference G. Briere's letter of 29 July 1995, subject as above, copy attached.

While visiting with the UNAMIR Legal Advisor on another local national matter, I was
advised that there are provisions within the UNAMIR Personnel Policies to grant
maternity leave as special sick leave up to sixteen weeks. This advice was received
from the Legal & Political Advisor's discussion with the UNAMIR Personnel Officer.

In view of the above, we would appreciate your reconsideration of the recognition and
allowability of salary costs associated with the confinement of Mrs. Mukamuyando.
Whereas the lady is employed by Brown & Root, we were not seeking your approval of
her request, rather the reimbursement of her salary costs.

Sincerely,

..

Atch

Copy To:
UNAMIR Legal/Political Advisor
UNAMIR Civilian Personnel
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UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWF~A

NATIONS UNIES
MISSION POUR L'ASSISTANCE AU RWl~~A

t,fNAMIR - MlNUAR

TO:

INFO:

MrT. 'Woods, BRSC PGM

Mr W. Clive, CISS
Mr J. Albert, CA, TOM 1

29 July 1995

FROM: Mr G. Briere, CCM

REI,': A.
B.
C.

BRSC memo dated 01 July 95
BRSC memo dated 17 July 95
BRSC memo dated 27 July 95

SUBJECT:

1. Following the reception of your note at ref A, A CCM sent a request to
UNAMIR cepo to obtain the policy WRT the subject matter for UNAMIR LN employees.

2. Unfortunately no action was taken and since I was not there when your original
request was sent, I did not take any action until I received your second hastener.

3. I discussed the matter earlier this week with Pel'S Section. After verification
with UN NY, they informed me that LN personnel hired locally are not, unfortunatelYt
entitled to maternity leave.

4. Therefore, I can not f<i/i1(Ove the one month maternity leave requestof Mrs
Mukamuyando. This is in order to maintain the same standard between your LN employees
and lJNAMIR LN employees..

5. Once more, I am sorry for the delays to send you an answer on this marer.

C,"PAT,\ \BRSC\NC_WHS\MATERN1T,OOI



UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

UNANIR - MINUAR

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

Mr. Jacques Albert
Acting CMCO - CCM

Ladan M. Rafii
Political/Legal Officer

DATE: 7 August 1995

SUBJECT: Earth station - licence fee and se~ment costs

I am writing in reference to Mr. Gilles Briere's memo dated 31 July 1995 on the
above-mentioned subject in which he sought guidance on UNAMIR's legal obligations under
the Status of Mission Agreement (SOMA) to pay a licence fee and actual space segment costs
for use of the earth station for BRSC communications in Rwanda. Although we have yet to
receive a response on the matter from the Office of Legal Affairs in New York, my
understanding of the applicable provisions of the SOMA indicates that UNAMIR is not
exempt from the payment of such fees to the Government of Rwanda.

I hope the above will be of assistance to you.

cc: Mr. W. de Souza, ED
Mr. C. Oziel, CAO
Mr. W. Clive, CISS
Mr. T. Woods, BRSC PGM



UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

NATIONS UNIES
MISSION POUR L'ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

UNAMIR - MINUAR

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDIIM

TO:

INFO:

FROM:

31 July 1995
Ms L. Rafii, SRSG Legal Advisor

Mr C. Ouziel, CAO
Mr W. Clive, CISS
Mr T. Woods, BRSC PGM

Mr G. Briere, CCM

REF: A.
B.

CMC memo dated 27 July 95 (copy attached)
CMC FAX 073 - Weekly Logrep dated 25 July 95 (copy
attached)

SUBJECT: EARTH STATION - LICENSE FEE AND SEGEMENT COSTS

1. As discussed with you, the Government of Rwanda has requested IDB, BRSC
sub-contractor for communications under the previous Contract, to pay a license fee and the
actual space segment cost for the period that the earth station was used. Copies of the
documents received from the Government (ref A) are attached to this memo.

2. The problem has been mentioned in the last Logrep that I sent to UN NY (ref B
- para 8 F) where I asked to be provided some directions WRT this problem. As of today I
have not received any directions.

3. As discussed in our meeting, I would be very grateful if you could review this
matter in concert with OLA in UN NY in order to provide me with some guidances. I have
notified BRSC under cover of ref A, to inform their sub-contractor not to pay this amount of
money until I receive a legal advice.

4. Please do not hesitate to contact Mr Albert in my absence if you need further
information. Your assistance is very much appreciated.

Attachments: 02

C:\DATA\BRSC\WBS\IO_00\1\SAT]EES.OO2



UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

NATIONS UNIES
MISSION POUR L'ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

UNAMIR - MINUAR

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO:

INFO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

27 July 1995
Mr T. Woods, BRSC PGM

Mr W. De Souza, ED
Mr C. Ouziel, CAO
Mr W. Clive, CISS
Mr T. Anglin, CCO
Mr J. Albert, TOM lID CCM

Mr G. Briere, CCM~

EARTH STATION - IJCENSE FEE AND SEGMENT COSTS

, .

1. As you know, Rwandatel has sent an invoice for the license fee and for the
actual space segment cost for the period that we have been using the earth station for BRSC
communications under the previous contract. A copy of this letter has been sent to you and to
UNAMIR.

2. CCO was informed by Rwandatel Director that the Vice President of IDB would
had agreed to pay these costs when they met in USA earlier in April 95.

3. I have raised the issue this week with UN NY in view to obtain a legal opinion
from OLA on this issue ie if UNAMIR should or should not pay these costs according to the
SOMA. However, I expect that it will take sometimes before I .get this legal advice from
OLA.

4. Therefore, I would ask you to verify with IDB if indeed they had an agreement
with Rwandatel to pay these costs and if so, if IDB intends to invoice BRSC which would then
invoice UNAMIR.

5. In the case that IDB would intend to pay the invoice and then to pass it to
BRSC/UNAMIR, I would ask you to inform IDB that UNAMIR will not accept to pay these
costs unless OLA tells to do so. I would be recommended that IDB do not make any payment
until we get this legal advice if they intend to invoice us.

Attachment· 01

C:\l>ATA\BRSC\WBS\lOJ)0\1ISAT_FIlES.0Il1



.»
/

/'
./

R W A oN D ATE L s • A •

mppes w 7t

The Rwanda Telecommunications Company
Phone (250) 76777, Fax (250) 73110 K~GAL~

20 July 1995

MR. William wisniewski
Vice President, Business Development
IDB WOLDCOM.

Dear Mr. Wisniewski,

Re : VSAT Znstallation in Rwanda
Ref :5"rt/l00/RWT-DG

Further to our previous discussions, please note that the
following paYments for your VSAT installation in Rwanda are now
due.

1. Annual licence and start up fee US $ 5525,00
This is per calendar year or part of the year.

2. The monthly paYment of 30% for one half of the actual space
segment costs calculated from the commissioning. date of the
system in Rwanda to the time the system was ~hut down.

Please submit your paYment to RWANDATEL S.A. at your earliest .
The US $ account number is 010-~358203-63 at Banque Commerciale
du Rwanda (BCR) in KIGALI.

Thank you,

~
Director General
Rwandatel S.A.

c.c.- Mr.Tom Woods
Brown and Root

~Mr.Chaim Ouziel
Chief Administrative Officer
UNAMIR



UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

NATIONS UNIES
jMISSION POUR L'ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

UNAMIR - MINUAR

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDIIM

TO:

INFO:

FROM:

31 July 1995
Ms L. Rafii, SRSG Legal Advisor

Mr C. Ouziel, CAO
Mr W. Clive, CISS
Mr T. Woods, BRSC PGM

Mr G. Briere, CCM

REF: A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.

G.

H.

I.

J.

K.

BRSC memo dated 09 May 95 (copy attached)
BRSC memo dated 29 May 95 (copy attached)
Letter of Rwandese Government dated 30 June 95 (copy attached)
BRSC memo dated 09 July 95 (copy attached)
BRSC memo dated 23 July 95 (copy attached)
CMC FAX 043 - Weekly Logrep dated 19 April 95 (copy
attached)
CMC FAX 046 - Weekly Logrep dated 01 May 95 (copy
attached)
CMC FAX 063 - Weekly Logrep dated 23 June 95 (copy
attached)
SRSG FAX - CMC 067 dated 10 July 95 (not attached - coded
FAX)
CMC FAX 073 - Weekly Logrep dated 25 July 95 (copy
attached)
C BOI memo dated 04 July 95 (copy attached)

SUBJECT: SOCIAl, SECIIRITY - BRSC EMPI,OYEES

1. As discussed with you, the Government of Rwanda has been requesting BRSC
to pay social security for all their LN employees. The Government Officials have been meeting
with BRSC on several occasions and they have sent them several requests to pay these benefits.
Copy of the documents received from the Government (ref A to E) are attached to this memo.

2. The Government of Rwanda is requesting BRSC to deduct 3% of the gross
salary of each LN employee and to pay an employer contribution of 5% on all the salaries paid

C:\DATA\BRSC\NC_WBS\1\2\SOC_BENE.OOl 1/2



to LN employees. The Government is asking BRSC to pay these contributions retroactively to
the beginning of the Contract ie 26 July 94. In the last letter sent (ref C), they are charging
interests for the payments due and they are imposing fines.

3. The problem has been mentioned in several FAX sent to UN NY (refs E to J)
where I asked to be provided some directions WRT this problem. As of today I have not
received any directions. Copy of the extracts of these reports are also provided with this
memo. Please refer to the following sections/paragraphs of these documents:

a. ref F - see paragraph 7;

b. refG - see paragraph 1;

c. refH - see paragraph 8 D;

d. ref 1- see paragraph 22; and

e. ref J - see paragraph 8 H.

4. Also recently, the prefect of Gisenyi asked to the local FSA that UNAMIR pays
the same benefits for the LN employed by UNAMIR. The Prefect was informed at ref K that
UNAMIR did not have to pay these taxes according to the SOMA. It is unclear if this answer
could apply for the employees hired by BRSC.

5. As discussed in our meeting, I would be very grateful if you could review this
matter in concert with OLA in UN NY in order to provide me with some guidances. An
answer is required ASAP since, as I indicated to you, BRSC is still not retaining the employee
contribution on their salaries.

6. If it would be decided that BRSC would have to pay, they would have to do so
for both (the employee and the employer) for the whole period. It would be impossible to
recover the employees contribution because of the important LN employees turnover. Finally,
these costs would be passed to the UN in accordance with the Contract if BRSC would have to
pay.

7. Please do not hesitate to contact Mr Albert in my absence if you need further
information. Your assistance is very much appreciated.

Attachments' 10
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BROWN & ROOT SERVICES
Kigali, Rwanda

Tel. 85150

Tuesday, 9 May 1995

Mr. HankHamalainen
Acting Chief, Contract Management Cell
UNAMIR, Kigali, Rwanda

Subject: Contract No. PTS/CON/146/94; Local National Social Benefits

References: a. LOGREP/CMC Fax #043 dated 20 April 1995 from Mr. Golo, OIC
Admin, to Mr. Medill, Dir FALDIDPKO/UNHQ NY

b. Joint Meeting with UNAMIRlACMC and Government Representatives
(Messrs Ellis Ruhumurize, Joseph Kanamugire & Kagwire Auxile) of the
Rwandan Social Insurance Institute on 4 May 1995

Dear Mr. Hamalainen:

Consistentwiththeabove joint meeting, it wasagreed thatBrown & Rootwould comply with
the registration requirements of the employer. Accordingly, the required Employer'S
Registration Form was presented to the Social Insurance Institute (SIl) on 5 May 1995.

Within the same meeting, it was agreed that Brown & Root should provide the Social
Insurance Institute witha listing of currentlocalnational employees by name, worklocation,
and salary, pending a determination from HQ United Nations, New York, to authorize the
payment by Brown & Root of 5% of salaries as the employer's contribution to the Social
Insurance Fund. Further, SIlRepresentatives agreed thatregistration ofindividual employees
be delayed pending response form UN NY. However, on the assumption that a favorable
response will bereceived, SIl Representatives agreed thatregistration of individual employees
maybe accomplished by Brown & Rootcreating a database form in the same format as the
individual manual form, copy attached.

Sincerely,

1 Atch
als

cc: PGM
Fin

y'£ ~
~~.'-'d-"'W"';1tIDil:an"'"
Contract Administrator



USSE $O'CIALiii: DU RWANDA, ..
t. 250 KIGALI

•
DECLAIlATION D' AFFIUATION DE VEMPLOYEUR

•," t

Mod. 1

Ide-ntitede l'Employeur: ... " .. • .. • • .. • • • .. .. .. • • • .. • .. .. • .. • .. .. .... if • .. .. .. • .. .. • • • • .. .. • .. .. .. • • .. .. • • .. • • • .. • • .. .. .. • • ....

Nom: ••••••••• •80VJN. .AND· ..ROOT. .$e:RMlCE. COOPERATION .........•..................
pre-nom:. .. • .. .. • • . .. • • • .. .. .. • .. .. • .. .. ..

Domicile: If • .. .. • .. ...KAC:-t:l ijU. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . ........ " .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. Ii· .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. • • .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. • .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..

CornmUI1e: " ••KACY.lFi'U " .. " " .t 11 " " .. " " " .. " " ..

Nfccture: •••••••P.8~f.E.GTVRJ;.Q~.•l.4. y.i.t,l,.~. P.t; .~~~.A~+ . .(~'l~) .
Raison Sociale deJ'cntreprise: ••MANAGEMENT . &. t.QGIST.ICAL .SERV.I.CES. F.oR. rHE •UN.I tEO. NATIONS
Denomination du siege pour lequel, dans eeue Prefecture, la declaration est etablie. (Le siege doit atre mentionne lonque l'employeur desire

etablit des mews de cotisation distincts pour plusieul'I sieges d'exploitations situis danala p~fecture indiquee ci·delSUJ): •••••••••••
• .. • .. • .. .. • • • .. .. • . .. ,; .. HOUSTON Te:X.A$ • " til ••

Adresse alaquelle l'employeur dUire recevoir la cowespondance : •e~. & .ROO:f... .CEStR,AR•.au I l..o.tNG. KACYZRU
Avenue,rueouboitepostale: ••F?,P.•..eo~ .~7OR9.t. ~.t.f~~. s;.~"9P.r"p}~r~~•..~J~At..J~ ..~~~PA....
Ucalice: .KAC'l I eu.. .. .. .. .. .. . . 11 .. • • • .. • .. • • • • .. .. • • .. • • • .. • • • .. • .. .. .. .. • • .. .. • .. .. • .. • • .. • .. • • •

..(tl~",~."'Xo.--:. • • • • .. •

-Declaration aremplir par l'elXlployeur VAH&'vole'f"A : a

Date d'ernbauchage du premier travailleur: •••• .26 'tho ..JUL.Y..1.994. •.••••.•.•.•••••....•.••••..•••.•...
Effectif du personnel au moment de la declaration: ••• APt=lROXlf.£TEL~.50· .....•.................•......
Genre d'ae:tivite de l'cntrepnse ou de l'employcur: ••• LASOFl•. 1-1AIN:T£NANCE .&. VICES. f' .Ut-J~IB..
Numero du septte de commerce: • • • .. .. • .. • • .. .. • .. .. • • .. • .. if • • • .. • .. .. • • " • • .. ... • .......

Date;, la declaration: ••• ~~t) •~AI..199.5. Signature de I'employeur: ~/S~~.L.-

NO •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

4NDUXU Y'UBWITEGANYILIZE BW'ABAKOZI

J RWANDA B.P. 250 KIGALI ICYEMEZOCY'UBVPATANE BW'tJMtlKORESHA Mod.l

ItldaJ1l'& muntu y·umukoresha:.. .. • • Ii .. .. • • • ..'. • • .. .. • • • • ~ •.• • ., • • • • • .. • • .. .. .. • • .. • • .. • .. .. • .. .. ., ., '. .. • .. • .. • • .. .. .. .. .. • ..

lzina ry'amavuko: •••.••••• BO'tN .AND .ROO:T..SERY.lCE.~RATJ9f'J .
lzina ry'idini :. • .. .. • .. .. • • .. .. .. .. .. • • .. .. • .. • .. .. • • .. • .. • • • .. .. .. .. • .. • • ., • .. • .. .. • • • • .. .. .. • .. • • .. • • • • .. • .. .. • .. • .. .. • • .. .. •

Abo atuye: 1(,Jj(;;'( IRU Ii -•• ,. Ii " " " ..

Komini : Ii l<AC:YIRU Ii ' ., ..

Prefegitura: .-••••••••••• PREF.EG;t.Wa.A. X~V~y~~ .~A .~~~~'-:~. ~~~~ .
lzina ....~ SOIiyete: •••••••• MANAGEMENT. & .LQGJ.ST.:t:CAl. .~~~:l~? .F.9~..":'1~ . ~.~rr~!>..~~!t~NS
Abo &,siyete c:yangwaumukor.esh~..korera (umun:nge, Komjni, Santre y'UbUCUNZi, umujyi) : •• .HOUS:rON•. :TEXAS...•....•
Aho umukoreshaashakakubonera amabaruwa: ••• p ..6:. BOX .67009 t • IBARABAR4. ':fA .~e:t"A4ij~I;:R~J;.. ~.I,GALI
.arabara. cyang\Va: B.P.. NO:. .. • .. .. • • .. .. • , .. .. • .. .. .. .. • .. • .. .. • .. Ii. • .. • .. • • .. .. • • .. • .. .. • • •• .. • .. .. • • .. .. .. .. .. .. • .. .. .. • .. .. .. ..
!O. • ( • • ") • LI' Af"'yTRU , KIGALI..,mUSOZl cyanpa umuJ'~ {''*'''' I- ••• • ., , ,. '." iii ..

laliki Sosiyete cyangWllumukore.ha yacangiliyeho gukoresha: •• •26/07.119.94 .
Imubare w'abakozi atangije mu gihe cy'ubupatane: •••••••••Hofi ..50•.....•............ : ..•....•.• " ..•.
Icyo Sosiyete cyangwa umukoresha f;>agamije gukoresha: •••••••U80~•. l-1AIN~NAN~.. .~~~:l<;~? .F:Q~. ~~AMI~

''''0 y'i,gitabo cy·ubuculUzi: .. • • • • • • • • • • .. • • • • • • .. • • • • • • • • .. ~ • • • ; • • • ., • • •• ••• ...~..• • •.• .' • • • • • • ..
. .. , .. 5 5 1995 . " , . '-lallki lid c:yernezocyuzullJweho •••• • 1. / ~ tlmukono w umukoresha: • • • • ••••

tVernezo cyuzuzwa n·umukoresha

__ .... ._~ --......-..~.~- __. _.0." ..... ~_ .. _. _._ _ ........_.~. .__._

.. I.-
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BROWN & ROOT SERVICES
Kigali, Rwanda

Tel. 85750

Monday, 29 May 1995

Mr. Gilles Briere
Responsible Officer
UNAMIR/CMC, Kigali, Rwanda

Subject: Contract No. PTSICON/146/94; Social Insurance Institute (SII)

Dear Mr. Briere:

This is a follow-up to my letter c/o of the Acting Chief of UNAMI R/CMC on 9 May 1995.

As previously advised and agreed with UNAMIR Representatives, Brown & Root formally
registered with SII. Attached is a copy of the executed registration form with an assigned
employer ID Number of 31007890 00000 P.

Following registration, we received a letter of 6 May from Director of the Social Security
Institute, Dr. Pius Ndayambaje, requesting Brown & Root to further inform the SII of the
complete identify of all workers in the format of a "Hire Affiliation Declaration Record",
attached. This declaration form is in four parts and requires very detailed information on all
1,488 currently employed workers. A copy of the declaration form and the recurring
accounting and payments report (by worker) are, attached for your files.

In reply to this latest SII letter request, this office responded that compliance would be
conditioned upon direction from UNAMIR under the auspices of our contract with the United
Nations. A copy of our letter of response, dated 19 May 1995, is attached for your
information and action as appropriate. Enclosed with our letter was a complete listing of all
contract employees; a copy is also attached for your files.

Naturally, we are very concerned about our inability to comply with the requirements of the
Social Insurance Institute. We believe in order to comply will be dependent upon an office
staff within the Project Management Office and dedicated to the handling of local national
financial and social security accounting and payments. Further, we believe the same will
have to be negotiated and incorporated into our requirement by Contract Amendment.

In closing and in the meantime, we are unable to further comply with the requirements of the
Social Insurance Institute as articulated within Dr. Ndayambaje's recent letter.

Sincerely,

J---."._....¥.1...-1111:-......"
o;rald W. Hillman
Contract Administrator

6 Atchs
a/s
00: B&R. Houston

PGM, ~;L9aJ..i
OPS, ~iq... 1..1.



BROWN & ROOT SERVICES
Kigali, Rwanda

Tel. 85750

Tuesday, 9 May t995

Mr. Hank Hamalainen
Acting Chief, Contract Management Cell
UNAMIR, Kigali, Rwanda

Subject: Contract No. PTS/CONIl46/94; Local National Social Benefits

References: a. LOGREP/CMC Fax #043 dated 20 April 1995 from Mr. Golo, OIC
Admin, to Mr. Medili, Dir FALD/DPKO/UNHQ NY

b: Joint Meeting with UNAMIRIACMC and Government Representatives
(Messrs Ellis Ruhumurize, Joseph Kanamugire & Kagwire Auxile) of the
Rwandan Social Insurance Institute on 4 May 1995

Dear Mr. Hamalainen:

Consistent with the above joint meeting, it was agreed that Brown & Root would comply with
the registration requirements of the employer. Accordingly, the required Employer's
Registration Form was presented to the Social Insurance Institute (SlI) on 5 May 1995.

Within the same meeting, it was agreed that Brown & Root should provide the Social
Insurance Institute with a listing of current local national employees by name, work location,
and salary, pending a determination from HQ United Nations, New York, to authorize the
payment by Brown & Root of 5% of salaries as the employer's contribution to the Social
Insurance Fund. Further, SII Representatives agreed that registration of individual employees
be delayed pending response form UN NY. However, on the assumption that a favorable
response willbe received, SII Representatives agreed that registration of individual employees
may be accomplished by Brown & Root creating a database form in the same format as the
individual manual form, copy attached.

Sincerely,

1 Atch
a/s

cc: PGM
Fin

~kjw~m:->
Contract Administrator
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ISANDllKU Y'UBWITEGANYIUZE BW'ABAKOZI

B'U RWANDA B.P. 250 KIGALI

'3!oo:r 8 gD 00000 P
ICYEMEZO CY'V8tJP.o\TANE BW'lIMUKORESHA Mod.!

1. IM~a muntu y'umukofelha : I " I I ••••• I , •• I •• I • " I , ••• , •••• I • I t , , , ••

lzinary'amavuko: •••••••• eQ\.ttN •ANO .ROO:r••SERY~CE. Q:)Q?~RATJPt'J ;' .
Izma ry1idini:, • •• • •. • " • I •• I • t " •••••• I It I I " t .. • • I • • .. • • I '1

2. Aho atuye : I':..~Y IRU j •• It I ••••• It •••• , •• , ••••••••••• I t I • I • I • , ••

Komi-hi: ., •••••••••••••~ACYIRU I , •• ~ •••••••••••• , II II •••••••••••• t •••••••

Prefegitura:.· p.REF.EG;t:r.ua~..y. ~V~\J?~ .~A .lSl~A~~. ~.~~~ ..
s. bina rya SCl8iyete: ••••••.• MANAGEMENT. & .LOGl,sTlCAl., .~R~~~~..F:9~..":H.ff. ~.~~~? ..~~!f~NS
'l. A,ho Soliyete cyangwa umukorelha akorera (unuuenge, Komini. Santre y'ubl.l(;ul\lzi, umuj yi) : •• -HOWS:rON•• :TEXAS•.••...•.
s, Aho umUkorelhaaahakakuboneraamlbanJwa: ••• p .•O e : oox. .67009,. lBAFlAaAR~."fA .~NP.4F?~I;:RI,£;. ~.I.GALI.

"lbarabara cyangyla B.P. NO: '" .. , " • .. • I '. 't " •••• 'I " •••

l'mulOzi (cyangwa umujyi): •••••••••••••• KACY;IRll.'. !<.I.<:?~\.-.I .
6. Itallki Sosiyete (yangwa umukoresha yatansiliyeho gukoresha: •••26/07.}199.4 .

Urnubare w'abakozi atangije mu gibe cy'ubupatane: ••...•.••HClf1. .50 : .
i. Icvo Sosiyete cyangwa umukorelhabagamije gukoresha: •••••••LABOR•. MAIN-n;:NAtoJ~ '~R~~9~? .r:9~..~,,!AM IR
8. NO y"igitabo c}~tubucuruzi: , 'f •••••••••., •••••••• 'I' •• ••• •• I.~'• • " ~ ' •••• , •••

9 I I'k' 'ld I" h 5/5/1995 .. ta I I I cyemezo cyuzu lJwe 0 • • • •• •••••••• •••••••••• Umukono w'umukoresha : • • • • • • • • .

Iki cvemeao C)'UZUlwa n'umukoresha
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REPUBLIC OF RWANDA

SocialSecurity of Rwanda
PO. Box 250 Kieali

N/Ref.No:
VlRrf. No :

Annex :

Kigali, The 6 May 1995
No.4.23/740 I K.AUINYN

BROWN AND ROOT
KIGALI

Object : Obligations of tbe Employer

Sir (5),

I havethe honorto inform you of Social Security laws in Rwanda, the employer
mustconform to Presidential law,No 671106 dated21 December 1987. Theemployer must inform
this officeof the identity of'al! its workers in the format ora "HiredAffiliation Declaration Record".
In supportofthis the Social Security of Rwanda willprovide yourworkers withCertificates of
affiliation.

Moreover, the employer isobligated to makeSocial Security contributions on behalfof its
employees three timesa year. At the sametimea statement willbe madeof salaries paid.

When you areregistered at Social Security of Rwanda. youare requested to complete a
"Declaration of Affiliations". Youwillalsobe required to deposit Social Security contributions forall
your employees sincethe startof youroperations inRwandan Territory.

Wethankyou Sir (5), for yourconsideration.

CopyForInformation:

, .

Minister of Workand SocialAftairs.
Kigali.

Liaison OfficerFor Social
Security of Rwanda
PO.Box2596 Kigali.

The Director Of the Social Security
of Rwanda
Dr. PiusNdayambaje



..REPuaLIOUE RWANOAISE
• •

Caisse Sociale du Rwanda
B.P.250 KIGALI

N/Rtf. NO:

V/Rtf. NO:

kmexe:

Objet : OtL.GATIOMS D£
L'EMPLOYEUft

A "BROv.N &ROOTIt
K I GAL 1.-......__.._~_..-

Kig.lli,le •••'0.MAt .1995.....
No 4.2?J! '=f(ro /K.AU/NYN

JIAI LtHONNEUR DE 'tRfER } V.TltE O.NNAIS8ANOE Ou'}
PAftT L'IMMA.TIUOULATION ). L.A CAISSE SOOIALIi OU RWANDA, L'EMI"L.VEUR DOlT "UUI,

OONF'ItMiMENT ~ L.'ARltiTE PltiSIDENTIEl N2 671/06 ou 21 OEOEMaltE 1987, INF'RMER OiTTE

INSTITUT,ON IUft Lt'OENT'FIOAT"N DE TOU8 LES TftAVA.LLEUft~ 8UIt UN F.ftMULA'RE A'PR,'''It
OIT "AVI8 D'EM'AUOHAO~ IV DEOLAftATl'N O'.FFtLIATION". AL'AIOE DE OE OEftNIEft, LA
CAl8SE SOC'ALE DU RWANDA A·TTftUUE AU TRAVAILLEU" LE OEftT,FIOAT D'AFFILIATION.

EN OUTltE, LtEMPLtVEVft ~ OIL'OAT"N DE VEftSER
TftiMISTltlELLEMENT A GETlt INSTITUTION LES COTlSATION8 SOOIALIS EN FAVEUft DE TOUS

. LES TRAVAILLEUlts ). 80N 8ERVIOE; EN MtM£ TEMPS, Il ETA'LIT UN ItELIVE NOMINATI, DES
&ALAIRI£8: pub.

ETANT IMMATftlOUlE A LA CAISSE SOOIALE OU RWANDA,
YOU8 tTES TENU DE REM'L'~ LEa FOftMULAlftE8 "OtOLARATIONS D'AFFILIATION" iT DE VEft8Eft
LEe OOTISATIONS SOOIALEs ~OUft V'S TRAVAILLEUItS ET OElA D£~UIS LE DEaUT DE V08.
ACT1VITis SUR LE TEftftlTOlftE RWANDAIS.

VEUllLEZ AGftEE~. MESSIEUItS, l'A88UftANCE OE MA
OONSIDERATION OlaTINouEE.

-~NSIEUft LE MIN.8TftE Du"TRAVAIL
ET DES AFFAlftES S.CI_lEB
K I GAL'.-

- MONSIEUR L'AoENT DE LIAUON DE
lA CAISSE SOOIALE DU RWANDA

8.P. 2596 K I CAL 1.-



...---
REPUBUQUE RWANOAISE

Calsse Sociate du Rwanda
B. P. 250 KIGALI

N/RH.N°:
, 0

V/Plf.N :
t

Annexe :

tP/
Kigali,le •.••• , • '3'0'JUIN '1995

No . 4.23/ J-o ~ t\. /KJ/NYN

MONSIEUR LE M,NISTRE DU TRAVAIL

ET DES AFFAIRE. SOOIALII

B.f. 403 K I GAL 1.-

Objet
TRANSMI8SION LlsTE O.N.G.
'R"tOULIERS EN OOTI8ATloN8
8001 ALES. MONSIEUR LE MINIITRE,

J'AI LtHONNE~R DE M'ADRES8ER ~ VOTRI OOMPETEN«
rOUR YOU. INFORMER QUE CERTAINS EMrLOYEUR8 NOTAMMENT~ LES ORGANISMES NON GOUVERNEMENTAU
(O.N.G.) DoNT LA LISTE EN ANNEXE REFUSENT OATEGORIQUEMENT DE rRODUIRE LES DtOLARATION8
DE REMUNERATlot.S MODELE VI ET DE VERSER LES OOTISATIONS AFFERENTES AU 3EME IT 4EME
TRIMUTRE8 1994 80US PRETEXTE QU' ILe ONT PAVE LEUR P£R80NNEL SANS OPERER. DES RETENUIU
DEI COTISATIONS SOOIALES.

L'ART'OLE 14, AL'HEA 3 ou DioRET-Lol ~REVOIT

QUE L'EMPLOVEUR eST DEIITEUR VI8-~-VIS DE LA CAISSE SOCIALE DE LA OOTIIATION TOTALI IT

REIPON8A8LE DE SON VERSEMENT V OOMPRls LA PART MISE ALA CHARGE DU TRAVAILLEUR QUI 1ST
PREOOM~T€E SUR LA REMUNERATION. L'ALINEA 5 DU MaME ARTIOLE BTIPULE QUE L'EMPLOVEUR NE
~EUT AEOUPERER ALA OHARGE DE LfASSURE, LE MONTANT DE PRELEYEMENT QU',L A OMIS

O'EFFEOTUER AU MOMENT DU PAIEMENT DE LA REMUNERATION.

ETANT DONNE QUE LE OONTRBLE DE L'APPLIOATION

PAR LES EMPLOYEUA8 DES DISPOSITIONS OU OEORET-Lol DU 22 AOOT t974 rORTANT ORGANISATION
DE LA SEOURITlSoOIALE EST· ASSURE PAR LE OIREOTEUR GENERAL DE LtEMPLOI ET DE LA
SlOUR'TE SOOIALE ET IE8 REPRESENTANTS DOMENT MANDATES l CET EFFET ET OON81DERANT QUE
CERTAINS O.N.G. VONT TERMINER LEUR MiSSioN DANS NOTRE PAV8, ~E VOUS SAURAls ORE DE
"E~ VOULO'R DONNER ORDRE AUX SERVIOES OONOERNEa POUR FAtRE RESPEOTER DANS LEs MEILLEURI
DELAls LEa DisposiTiONs LEGALES EN MAT'~RE DE OOTISATloN8 80CIALES.

V.UILLEZ AOREER, MONSiEUR LE M'N,aTRE,
L'EXPRESS.ON DE MA OONSIDERATION TRES DISTINOUEE. /

p.r.l. AI
- MONSIEUR LE MINISTRE DE LA

RiHARILITATION ET DE

L'INTloRAT'ON SOOlALE
K te A l 1.-

• MoNsiEUR Lt'NS~EOTEUR DU TRAVA'L
K t GAL 1.-

• MONSiEUR L'AcENT DE LIAISON

01 LA C.S.R.

K I GAL 1.-

O.N.G. GONOERNE'

·LE DIREcTEun A.I. DE LA
CAISSE SOOIALE DU RWANDA

OR. PIUS NOAYAMBAJE.-

~.--~

,"
,"



o E NOM I N'A T ION

1.TRIANGLE GENERA[ION HUMANITAIRE

2~~ ,AMANDA MARGA UNIVERSAL RELIEF TEAM

3. CARE AUSTRALIA

4. AUSTRIAN RELIEF PROGRAM

5. INTERNATIONAL MEDICAL CORPS

6. ACTION NORD-SUD

7. CUA~N

8. MEOECINS SANS FRONTIERES (SUISSE)

9. MEOECINS SANS F80NTIERES (HOLlANOE)

10. CONCERN \\oRlOWIOE

11. MEDECINS SANS FRONTIERES (ESPAGNE)

12~ AIDE ET ACTION

TRIMESTRES NON DECLARES

3E TRIMESTRE 1994

3£ TR'M£STRE 1994

3E £T 4E TRIME8TRE8 1994

3£ £T 4E TRIMESTRES 1994

3£ £T 4ETAtMESTR£S 1~94

3£ £T 4£ TR'MESTR£S 1994

3£ £T 4£ TRIMESTRES 1994

3E ET 4E TR1MESTRES 1994

3£ ET 4£ 'TR'MESTRE' 1994

3£ £T 4£ TRIM£STRES 1994

3£ ET 4£ TRIMESTRES 1994

, "

13; MEMISA

14" eel R '

rs. BROWN s ROOT V

16. APt 0 E R BU

, .. 3£ £T 4£ TRIMESTRES 1994

3E, 4£ TRIMESTREs 93 ET 1Eft
TRIMUTRE 1994

3£ ET4E TRfMESTA£S 1994

ET 'ER TRIME8TAE 1995

."
3£ ET 4E TRIMEeTRES 1994

17. ASSISTANCE POUR L'ACTtON HUMANITAIRE 3£ £T 4E TRIME8TR£S 1994 ."

18. AFR I CARE

19. MERLIN

1ER, 3E Et 4£ TRfMEeTRES 1994

3E, 4£ TRfMESTRE8 1994 £T
1ER lA'MEsTRE 1995.

\\



Brown & Root Services Corporation
Kigali, Rwanda

RepubticofRwanda

Social Insurance Of Rwanda

Kigali 30June 1995

No4.23/10711KJ1NYN

P.O, Box 250 KIGALI

Monsieur The Minister ofWork
and Social Afl'airs '
P,O, Box 403 KIGALI

N/ref. No:
V/rer. No:

Annex:
Objet : Transmission List N.G.O. Irregular

Social Contributions.

Monsieur The Minister.

I have the honor to inform you under your high competence that certainemplgy~rs,sl'ecially
(N.G.O) onthe listattached have failed categorically to prepare thesalaiy dec1arati~l{m()delYI

and deposit contribution corresponding to3rdand 4th term 1994, under thepretexfthat~~Y'p~d
the staffwithout deducting social contributions. . .. ' . , .:

Id

Article 14, paragraph 3 of the law purviews that the employer is a debtorag~instthe.:social

total contribution and responsible,.:.o~.hi~~et,~eposit. i11cludingthe shale :~,9M!k.~;t' ·":Cft~~t~.;i!'
which is previous deducted on the remuneration. ,Paragraph 5 of same ~cles:pecifi aIthe'c,'

, , .. • _: '·t.- ->:~' ','·~x~~~,~;,;'.-'-~'.--,·· ,; . ,.,,' , ,'"'_""""':"i.:..~~ '-~"'l~ ''''-'~?''''''l;,\;;1f'~:'

:,.e~ployer can not recover the amount on a.c.co~t .ofthe poltcy·holder,of Ie' " ." ."p:j:;b.,..: .
1:, ':' - " , ' _.-" ,,:.,,~:'" 'I' -. ' , , -" ' "~ ',' " -,~"i"~.",,:,,,_,_."

deducted during thesalary payment. .'. ,'1""" '

._.' ering the employe
):i~22ndtlO\u . 1974 re ar(t·"'~":''''''''i ",<' g, ,g "
\/soclalinsurance and h
"certain N.G.O. are r~ad

cbnc6fuing services .1 ~:.'
':':.':ff>•.'""'{~.;"," • .'" ' , ',,",".:"

...• social contributions. '\



·/
-'

.•;J

Wethank you, Monsieur the Minister for yourexpression and the consideration

Copy for information

Monsieur the Minister of the Rehabilitation
andthe social Integration
KIGALI

Monsieur the Inspector of Work
KIGALI

Monsieur Liaison officer for Social Security
KIGALI

TheDirector of the Social
Security of Rwanda.

Dr.PiusNdayambaje.

. .

t3



.. •

DENOMINATION

1. Triangle Generation on Humanitarian

2. Amanda Marca Universal Relief Team

3. CareAustralia

4. Austrian ReliefProgram

S. International medical Corps

6. Action North-South

7. Cuamn

8. Medicines SansFrontiers (Switzerland)

9. Medicines Sans Frontiers (Holland)

10. Concern Worldwide

11. Medicines Sans Frontiers (Spain)

12. Aide and Action

13. Memisa

14. C CIR

15. Brown andRoot

16. APIDE RBU

17. Assistance foraction Humanitarian

18. Africare

19. Merlin

TRIMESTER NONDECLARES

3rd Trimester,1994

3rdTrimester, 1994

3rdand4thTrimester, 1994

3rdand4thTrimester, 1994

3rd and4th Trimester, 1994

3rdand4thTrimester, 1994

3rdand4thTrimester, 1994

3rdand4thTrimester, 1994

3rdand4thTrimester, 1994

3rdand4thTrimester, 1994

3rd and4thTrimester, 1994

3rd and4thTrimester, 1994

3rd and4thTrimester, 1994

3rd and4thTrimester, 94 and
1st Trimester,9S

3rdand4thTrimester, 94 and
1stTrimester,95

:Jrd and4th Trimester,1994,
3rdand4thTrimester, 1994

l

Srd and4th Trlmester.1994
lst Tttmeier'~S -.
3rd ~d,;~~"trimester, 1994 and
1stTnm~stet, 95

, .- I '-, " i.\:r



BROWN & ROOT SERVICES
Kigali, Rwanda

Tel. 85750

Monday, 9 July 1995

Mr. Gilles Briere /h~D Ib'\ .1'\.(
Responsible Officer I I ~~
UNAMIRlCMC, Kigali, Rwanda

Subject: Social Insurance Institute (SII) Monetary Liability

Dear Mr. Briere:

In response to your telephonic inquiry, payments to Local Nationals for the period July
1994 through the month of June 1995 is estimated at $2.250 million for which we have a
liability of Social Insurance payments to the Rwandese Government.

Sincerely,

sa Xb· r1
~rald W. Hillman
Contract/Bus Manager

cc: Proj Mgr
Cost Control



· .

Brown & Root Services Corporation
Kigali, Rwanda

Tel. 85750

Sunday, 23 July 1995

Mr. Gilles Briere
Responsible Officer
UNAMIRICMC, Kigali, Rwanda

Subject: Social Insurance Institute (SIl) Monetary Liability

Dear Mr. Briere:

As a follow-up to previous correspondence and the original demand of 6 May 1995,
attached is another letter of demand from the Director of the National 'Social Security Fund
of Rwanda.

Consistent with our contract and directions from your office, we have continued to advise
the Director that Brown & Root may effect any payments until authorized and directed by
UNAMIR.

Sincerely,

1 Attachment

cc: Project~anager

Cost Control Mgr
, ..

~..-.:ae:r . • .:>
GeraldW~ 4Ul
Contracts/Bus Manager
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Caisse Soeiale du Rwanda
B.P. 250 KIGALI

N/Rif. N°:

V/Rif.No :

Annexe :

Kigali,le •• ·1.1·.JmL· ·1-995· ....
No 2.13/ ti/fS3/ll;'EIK.C.

To:
Ill- GeI'a1d 8.8111..
Jaa1Dess lI86apr
1Jl'oIat lad Boot 8erv1c:es
OlMt-t,..jv.IDI.

•

. .

Dear Str,

rou-s.s .... letter of 6-5-1995 m 1JtdCII _ GpJaJDied to JCU tbe reqad.-
I'lIlea' or Badal 1fec:uP1_~ as JIftM.lsated .. the.,... m, or pres1-",tal dec::ree .- 611106 _tel at Dec ...... '1981.... CCJO!dderfac ,... 1a
JOIIr letter dated 19-08-1995 ... oar diSCI ! s1Ga V1t11 JaG.. tIds __ "'jet _
29-6-1995 sa ofttee... td.eb to 1"'R turtber tltat _ ere add! 8ea!Jt8 OllIS.
1..- to .ad IIac* serdces to.at I:bild.r' GbUcattarls Y1a • Y1s tile SocIal
Secur1tr at'~ 1.488 : ploJus.

We CMlJOt ecc;ept tbat ,... caotraet _til UUIIIR Sa _ aplanat1cD tbat
sater.t.... 1I1t11 UWI CJb11ptSaa. 1IrCMl .. Baot 8err:tc:ea Sa~ 1d.t1I as
.. tllP10JeP .- 3100t89000000P aDd is. ""'01'8, J.aItta11J' UDder cbUptiaD to
CGDtorB to tile a1JcWe~t. til _ IadaBd sa IIdIlY otber COUIltl"J.es,
Itoda1 SecIIrl.,. CCIltro1ttaUclas are laOS 1e or MOldaIt1e. .

. . I""~

... ,. told .. tbat ,.1-* CllJIIPttent......-t to calculate the _t
of ...., Ja'tolNd. _ _ .cw JOIi .hw the uat. ,. ..t to _ abardas
tile ••••8 _,... e ..1oJ ••• r...~ 1994. !lie deta11a are attacbed
to &Ida 1et. %011 .. _ • total. _ or .... at tbe taDe or IIfII lOUR 1IlUJDI,
SIX IBDU-~, BIZ~ BDlI stX IBW ( 54.613.666 ,. ).

1Ie t JOG to IIII8teD ~.t..

CopJ.es to:

- IUrdater or~ aaI Soc1a1
Af'ta1ra - .,..11 •

- II1rdster or .....SlJtat:I.GD ..
IladIl1 1'atrI&l'attoa - ·11.'1.

- UId8cJa atnce. Social 1lecU1'1t7'.0 1012596 _12.
'
2. .' .

- Cbet. 'Q:ID~ V
' ' c:eu. .cac) - x 11 •

- 4JIQ Ioot·~··
~toD. 1:aIs." . ..

(1

" .
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DATE:

FROM:

":-;'~$
-x.c

.>:.:.:.:.:.:••••:.:.,.:.:.:.:::J:I
UNAMIR • MINIIAR

MR I. DIVERS
SUPPLY SECTION, LCS
2129632116

MR H. MEDILI, DIRECTOR
FALDIDPKO/UNHQ • NY

ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

UNITED NATIONS

ATTN:

FAX NO:

TO:

(i>? ~
NATIONS UNI'E'S ~.).. ......~

MISSIONPOUR I:ASSISTAI'W!" AI! RWANDt· ~_. ...\'1
". s-c .J/\<--~\~

. ()~~ ..\. '}J
ROUTINE/PRIORITY/IMMEDIATE/MOST IMMEDIATE \. )\1'-\~ -\\ q,

UlSCLASSlEIEDIRESTRICTED/CONFIDENTIALlONLYICRYPTO~~.~ 'l tI'"
OUT: :l.lt8/ ~~ ~~
MIR: 1~M> M~~:I:J...J
CMC: _043_ '-:"~~ ~ f J'VJ"':: (A

# OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET:.i6. rVtt c..f'#'-

rr=============r=========6f.~':i:/===iI }\t'\f\-S
MR A.H. GOLO A l c~
OIC ADMINISTRA 1J\fffl '"
UNAMIR, KIGALl'WVY/~NDA I
19 APRIL 1995

/ ,

INFO:
FAX NO:

THROUGH: M. LFSSANU,A~ff

DRAFTER: G.BRIERE, CMCO'/~
Internal Dist: A/CISS, A/CILM, CMCO, LEGAL ADVISOR

REFS:' UNAMIR 3RD LINE SERVICE CONTRACT· FAX MIR 565
DATED 11 FEBRUARY 95

SUBJECT: UNAMIR 3RD LINE SERVICES CONTRACT - WEEKLY LOG REP­
W/E 15 APRIL 95.

1. C.Olfi.R.ACI..EXIENSIDRANDJlUD-GELEOR 0] FEB.3.LMAY-95.. AS PER
THE TERMS OF THE CONTRACT BRSC HAS NOTIFIED UNAMIR THAT
WE HAVE SPENT 75% OF THE APPROVED BUDGET. (COpy OF BRSC
LETTER SENT WITH THIS FAX). UNAMIR THEREFORE NEEDS TO
RECEIVE A SIGNED COpy OF AMDT #4 WRT THE EXTENSION OF THE
CONTRACT FOR THE PERIOD OF 01 FEB TO 31 MAY 95. A
CONFIRMATION OF THE'nUDGET ALLOCATED FOR TI-IlS PERIOD IS
ALSO REQUIRED ASAP.

2. NEW SERVICE CONTRACT. ACCORDING TO THE INITIAL TIME LINE,
DECISION TO AWARD THE NEW CONTRACT WAS SCHEDULED TO BE
ANNOUNCED.05 APRIL 95. A DECISION WRT THIS ISSUE IS REQUIRED
ASAP. THE TIME LINE OF THE HAND OVER WITH THE NEW
CONTRACTOR WILL HAVE TO BE REVIEWED CONSIDERING THIS
DELAY AND THE FACT THAT THE ACTUAL MISSION MANDATE
EXPIRES ON 09 JUNE 1995. '"



3. BRSC SATEIJITE SHUT DOWN. BRSC WAS ORDERED BY RWANDATEL
(RWANDESE GOVERNMENT TELECOMMUNICATIONS ARM) ON 14
APRIL 95 TO SHUT DOWN THEIR EARTH STATION. RWANDATEL HAS
REQUIRED THIS BECAUSE BRSC HAS NOT YET OBTAINED ITS LICENSE
FOR THEIR SATELLITE. IDB (BRSC SUBCONTRACTOR) INITIATED THE
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ON 29 DECEMBER 1994 TO OBTAIN THE
LICENSE BUT RWANDATEL HAVE NEVER EXPLAIN CLEARLY WHAT
WERE THEIR REQUIREMENTS. ON 23 FEBRUARY 95, AFTER
DISCUSSION WITH THE CCO IT WAS DECIDED TO COMMISSION THE
SATELLITE CONSIDERING THE OPERATIONAL REQUIREMENT, THE
COST OF THE RENTAL OF THE EQUIPMENT ($338,898/3 MONTHS) AND
THE FACT THAT THE CCO HAD ALSO BEEN TRYING FOR MORE THAN
SIX MONTHS WITHOUT SUCCESS TO OBTAIN LICENSES FOR UNAMIR
HF, UHF AND VHF COMMUNICATIONS. THIS PROBLEM IS SEVERELY
IMPAIRING BRSC OPERATIONAL CAPABILITY. THE SRSG WILL
DISCUSS THIS PROBLEM THIS PROBLEM WITH THE RWANDESE
OFFICIAL AUTHORITIES WITHIN THE NEXT TWO DAYS.

4. BUlINGS REVIEWS FOR THE MONTHS OF DEC 94, IAN, FEB AND
MARCH 95. PLEASE REFER TO FAX CMC 42 DATED 15 APRIL 95. AS
MENTIONED IN THIS FAX, BRSC HAS BEEN NOTIFIED ONCE AGAIN ON
THE PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED TO REVIEW THESE BILLS. PLEASE
FIND ATTACHED TO THIS FAX A COPY OF THE LETTER SENT TO BRSC.
NO BILLS WILL BE CERTIFIED UNTIL THESE PROBLEMS ARE
RECTIFIED.

5. ARMED ROBBERY AT BRSC OFFICE COMPI EX 18 APRIl I 95. REFER TO
THE NEWS RELEASE NR-95.24 DATED 19 APRIL 95 OF WHICH A COpy IS
ATTACHED TO THIS FAX.

6. BRSC VEHIClE STOLEN. VEHICLE UNAMIR 1136 ASSIGNED TO BRSC
WAS STOLEN FROM THE MAIN BRSC WORKSHOP PREMISSES AT
APPROXIMATELY 08:00 HOURS ON 16 APRIL 95. MANY OTHER MINOR
THEFTS OF TOOLS, MATERIAL, FUEL, ETC HAVE ALSO OCCURRED
DURING THE LAS T WEEK.

7. PAYMENT OF SOCIAl, BENEFITS BY BRSC ON THE SALARY PAID TO
LOCAL NATIONAL EMPLOYEES. GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS HAVE MET
WITH BRSC AND CMC STAFF TO DISCUSS THIS ISSUE. THEY ARE
ASKING THAT BRSC RETAINS 3% ON GROSS PAY OF ALL LN
EMPLOYEES PAY AND THAT BRSC PAYS ANOTHER 5% AS THE
EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION. GOVERNMENT OFFICIAL ARE ALSO
DEMANDING THAT THIS BE RETROACTIVE TO 26 JULY 94. SO FAR BRSC
HAS PAID APPROXIMATELY $1.2M IN WAGES SINCE 26 JULY 94 AND IF
IT SHOULD BE DECIDED TO COMPLY WITH THIS REQUEST IT WOULD
MEANS THAT BRSC WOULD HAVE TO PAY MORE THEN $95,000 IN

2/16



TAXES (8% SINCE IT WOULD BE IMPOSSIBLE TO RECOVER THE 3%
FROM THE EMPLOYEES BECAUSE OF THE LARGE TURNOVER IN THE
WORK FORCE). UNAMIR WOULD THEN HAVE TO REIMBURSE BRSC
PLUS 14.49% FEE! YOUR ADVICE TO RESOLVE THIS MATTER IS
SOUGHT ASAP.

8. INTERPRETATION OF CONTRACT CLAUSES. UNAMIR IS STILL WAITING
AN ANSWER FROM UNNY ON THE QUESTIONS RAISED IN PREVIOUS
LOGREPs (MIR 203 DATED 19 JAN 95, CMC 015 DATED 31 JAN 95, CMC
019 DATED 24 FEB 95 AND CMC 026 DATED 03 MARCH 95).

9. STATUS OF CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL. UNAMIR IS STILL WAITING TO
HAVE AN ANSWER FROM UNNY ON THIS SUBJECT. REFER TO FAX MIR
180 DATED 18 JAN 95. THE STATUS OF THE CONTRACTOR HAS ALSO A
TREMENDOUS IMPACT ON SEVERAL OTHER ISSUES MENTIONED IN
THIS REPORT (PAYMENT OF SOCIAL BENEFITS TO LN EMPLOYEES,
LICENSE OF THE EARTH STATION, PAYMENT OF DUTIES ON
MATERIAL BOUGHT BY THE CONTRACTOR, ETC)

10. BRSC PERSONNEL REPORT.

A. PREVIOUS ASSIGNED STRENGTH 137
(FROM LAST LOGREP DATED 30 MAR 95)

B. ARRIVALS 0

C. DEMOBILIZATIONS 12

D. CURRENT STRENGTH 125

E. R&R 10

F. HOSPITALIZED/CONVALESCENT LEAVE 1

G. EMERGENCY LEAVE 1

H. PRESENT FOR DUTY 113

I. LOCAL NATIONAL STRENGTH 1,567

3/16



11. WORK ORDERS STATUS REPORT.

DESCRIPTION LAST REPORT THIS REPORT DIFF.
25 MARCH 95 * 15 APRIL 95

# OF ACTIVE WORs 339 385 46

# OF CLOSED WORs 306 323 17

# OF CANCELLED, 299 328 29
PENDING AND
REJECTED WORs

TOTAL 944 1036 92

* DISREGARD DATAS SENT IN CMC LOGREP DATED 06 APRIL 95.

12. WEEKLY COST MANAGEMENT REPORT. FIND ATTACHED SUBJECT
REPORT FOR OBLIGATED AND EXPENDED COSTS THRU 15 APR 95.

13. BRSC LOGISTICS REPORT. REPORTS FOR WEEKS 02 TO 08 APRIL AND 09
TO 14 APRIL ARE ATTACHED WITH THIS REPORT.

14. BRSC VEHICLES AVAILABIlITY REPORT. REPORTS FOR TWO
PREVIOUS WEEKS ARE SENT WITH THIS FAX. LAST WEEK REPORT
SHOWS THAT 74 % OF THE CONTRACTOR 158 VEHICLES (117) WERE
SERVICEABLE. MOST OF VEHS VOR ARE WIP.

4/16



UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTANCE MISSION FORRWANDA

NATIONS UNIES
MISSION POUR t:ASSISTANCE AURWANDA

ROUTINE/PRIORITY/IMMEDIATE/MOST IMMEDIATE
IINCT ,ASSIFIED/RESTRICTED/CONFIDENTIAL/ONLY/CRYPTO

OUT:
MIR: --

/lJ!CMC: -046..
# OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVERSHEET:J1..

l f]..JI _
TO: MR H. MEDILI. DIRECTOR FROM: MR A.R GOLO r:tdr- -

FALD/DPKO/UNHQ - NY OIC ADMINISrtJ TN.
UNAMIR. KIGALI~ii\V ANDA

ATTN: MRI. DIVERS DATE: 1 MAY 1995 f
SUPPLY SECTION. LCS

FAX NO: 2129632116

INFO: MR P. JOHNSON THROUGH: M. LESSANU. AlCISS
FAX NO: 2129632116

G.BRIERE.CMCO~~DRAFTER:

Internal Dist: A/CISS. A/CILM. CMCO. LEGALADVISOR

REFS: UNAMIR 3RD LINE SERVICE CONTRACT ~ FAX MIR 565
DATED 11 FEBRUARY 95

SUBJECT: UNAMIR 3RD LINE SERVICES CONTRACT ~ WEEKLY LOG REP ~

W/E 22 APRIL 95.

1. POINTS NO 1 TO 9 OF PREVIOUS WEEK LOGREP REMAINS
OUTSTANDING. THESE ISSUES WILL BE DISCUSSED WITH FALD STAFF
DURING NEXT VISIT OF MR BRIERE TO UNNY.

2. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION -.THEFT ADMIN BIJILDING BRSC. BRSC
HAS PROVIDED THE DETAILED COST REPORT OF THE THEFT WHICH
OCCURED AT THEIR ADMIN BUILDING ON 18 APRIL 95 (pOINT NO 5
PREVIOUS LOG REP). A COpy OF THE REPORT IS ATTACHED TO THIS FAX.
BRSC HAS NOTIFIED US THAT THEIR INSURANCE DO NOT COVER THEFT.
DIRECTIONS ARE THEREFORE REQUIRED ON HOW TO TREAT THIS MATTER.

:J
).~. __.-
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3. BRSC PERSONNEL REPORT.

A.
B.

C.

D.

E.

F.
G.

H.

1.

PREVIOUS ASSIGNED STRENGTH

ARRIVALS

DEMOBILIZATIONS

CURRENT STRENGTH

R&R

HOSPITALIZED/CONVALESCENT LEAVE

EMERGENCY LEAVE

PRESENT FOR DUTY

LOCAL NATIONAL STRENGTH

125
o

12
125
12
1

o
112

1,472

3. WORK ORDERS STATUS REPORT.

DESCRIPTION LAST REPORT THIS REPORT DIFF.
15 APRIL 95 22 APRIL 95

# OF ACTIVE WORs 385 388 3

# OF CLOSED WORs 323 323 0

# OF CANCELLED, 328 343 15
PENDING AND
REJECTED WORs

TOTAL 1036 1054 18

4. WEEKLY COST MANAGEMENT REPORT. FIND ATTACHED SUBJECT
REPORT FOR OBLIGATED AND EXPENDED COSTS THRU 22 APRIL 95.

5. BRSC LOGISTICS REPORT. REPORTS FOR WEEK 15 TO 22 APRIL 95 IS
ATTACHED WITH THIS REPORT.

6. BRSC VEHICLES AVAILABILITY REPORT. REPORT FOR WEEK 15 TO 22
APRIL 95 IS ATTACHED TO THIS FAX. REPORT SHOWS THAT 74 % OF
THE CONTRACTOR 158 VEHICLES (115) WERE SERVICEABLE. MOST OF
VEHS VOR ARE W/P.
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UNAMIR ARcaivES­

24 JUN 1995

UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

OUTGOING FAX NO. 4-~OI't

IMMEDIATE

PAGE 1 OF 35

MlRNO. UW-~
MISC~MC063

~~-
TO: H. MEDILI From: H.OUZIEL \J0 U

DIRECTOR FALDIDPKO CAO
.

UNHQ, NEW YORK UNAMIR
KIGALI, RWANDA

.... -

ATTN: KULOV/JOHNSONIHAMON DATE: 23 JUNE 1995

FAX NO: 2129632116/ PHONE: 212-963-3582 Ext. 11133
FAX NO: 212-963-3090

DRAFTED BY: G. BRIERE, Cqyl .... If all pages are not received in good order
~.J, •

/...-......' I~/;....·--~~ please contact number listed above.

CLEARED BY: W. CLIVE, CISS SECTION: CONTRACT
MANAGEMENT CELL

INTERNAL DISTRIBUTION: CAO, CISS, CCM

SUBJECT: UNAMIR 3RD LINE SERVICES -
WEEKLY LOG REP - WIE 18 JUNE 95

1. THIS WEEKLY LOGREP IS SUBMITTED FOR THE FIRST TIME SINCE 01
MAY 95. UNAMIR REGRET FOR NOT HAVING SUBMITTED ANY REPORT SINCE
THAT TIME BUT THIS IS DUE TO THE ENORMOUS WORK LOAD GENERATED
BY THE VERY DIFFICULT TRANSITION BETWEEN THE PREVIOUS AND THE
NEW SERVICE CONTRACTS. THIS REPORT WILL PROVIDE YOU THE LATEST
INFORMATION/DATAS AND ADDRESS ALL THE MAJOR DIFFICULTIES THAT
WE ARE CURRENTLY FACING.

2. ERSt PERSONNEL REPORT.

..

A.

B.

C.

D.

PREVIOUS ASSIGNED STRENGTH
(FROM LAST LOGREP DATED 01 MAY 95)

ARRIVALS

DEMOBILIZATIONS

CURRENT EXPATIDATESTRENGTH

139

1

71

69
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E.
F.
G.

H.

I.

J.

R&R

HOSPITALIZED/CONVALESCENT LEAVE

EMERGENCY LEAVE

PRESENT FOR DUTY

LOCAL NATIONAL STRENGTH (FROM
LAST LOGREP DATED 01 MAY 95)

CURRENT LOCAL NATIONAL STRENGTH

6

o
o

63
1,567

826

3. WORK ORDERS STATIIS REPORT.

DESCRIPTION LAST REPORT THIS REPORT DIFF.
01 MAY 95 * 27 MAY 95 *

# OF ACTIVE WORs 388 431 +43

# OF CLOSED WORs 323 442 + 119

# OF CANCELLED, 343 330 -13
PENDING AND
REJECTED WORs

TOTAL 1054 1203 + 149

* THE INFORMATION ON THE WOR IS PROVIDED AS OF 27 MAY 95.
CMC IS CURRENTLY IN THE PROCESS OF CLOSING ALL THE WOR
UNDER THE PREVIOUS CONTRACT AND REOPENING WOR
UNDER THE NEW CONTRACT

4. WEEKI.V COST MANAGEMENT REPORT. FIND ATTACHED SUBJECT
REPORT FOR OBLIGATED AND EXPENDED COSTS THRU 27 MAY 95. NO
REPORTS ARE AVAILABLE AFTER THIS PERIOD SINCE THE NEW
CONTRACT HAS NOT YET BEEN SIGNED.

5. BRSC I.OGISTICS REPORT. REPORTS FOR WEEKS 30 APRIL TO 06 MAY,
07 TO 13 MAY, 14 TO 20 MAY, 21 TO 27 MAY, 28 MAY TO 03 JUNE, 04 TO
10 JUNE AND 11 TO 17 JUNE 95 ARE ATTACHED WITH THIS REPORT.

6. BRSC VEHICLES AVAILABILITY REPORT. REPORTS FOR WEEKS 30
APRIL TO 06 MAY, 07 TO 13 MAY, 14 TO 20 MAY, 21 TO 27 MAY, 28 MAY
TO 03 JUNE, 04 TO 10 JUNE AND 11 TO 17 JUNE 95 ARE INCLUDED WITH
THIS REPORT. THE AVAILABILITY RATE DURING THIS PERIOD HAS
VARIED BETWEEN 82 % (130/158 VEHICLES) AND 67 % (110/158
VEHICLES). THIS IMPORTANT INCREASE IN THE VOR RATE IS DUE TO
A MAJOR PROBLEM OF AVAILABILITY OF SPARE PARTS.

7. NEW CONTRACT. AS YOU ARE AWARE THE NEW CONTRACT SHOULD
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HAD BEEN AWARDED ON 05 APRIL 95 ACCORDING TO THE ORIGINAL
TlMELINE DEVELOPED BY FALD. THE PREVIOUS AGREEMENT EXPIRED ON
31 MAY 95. HERE ARE THE ACTIONS WHICH HAVE BEEN TAKEN BY CMC AND
THE MAJOR PROBLEMS THAT WE ARE CURRENTLY FACING:

A. DEMOBII JZATION. WE DEMOBILIZED MORE THEN 70
EXPATRIATES EMPLOYEES AND 800 LN (LOCAL NATIONAL
EMPLOYEES) ON 31 MAY 95 TO MEET THE NEW CEILING
ESTABLISHED IN THE CLIN (CONTRACT LINE ITEM NUMBER) OF
THE PROPOSED CONTRACT.

B. TRANSITION PERIOD. WE KEPT 69 EXPATRIATES EMPLOYEES OF
WHICH 46 WERE REQUESTED TO STAY IN RWANDA TO
COMPLETE THE TRANSITION PERIOD WITH THE ARRIVAL OF
THE TCN (THIRD COUNTRY NATIONALS). ONLY 23 EXPATRIATES
WILL REMAIN IN THE COUNTRY ONCE THE TRANSITION IS
COMPLETED. THE 46 EXPATRIATES REQUIRED FOR THE
TRANSITION WERE ORIGINALLY TOLD IN APRIL BY BRSC
SENIOR MANAGEMENT THAT IF THEY WOULD BE AWARDED
THE CONTRACT ONLY 69 OF THE 139 WOULD STILL HAVE A JOB
UNTIL 31 MAY AND ONLY 23 AFTER THAT. SINCE THEN, WE
HAVE EXTENDED THE TRANSITION PERIOD TO 30 JUNE SO
THESE PEOPLES WERE REQUESTED AGAIN TO POSTPONE THEIR
DEPARTURE. WE ARE NOW ASKING THESE SAME PEOPLE TO
EXTEND AGAIN THEIR STAY UNTIL 31 JULY AND IN SOME CASES
TO 31 AUGUST (BASED ON THE LATEST NEGOTIATIONS
BETWEEN PTS AND BRSC IN UN NY LAST WEEK). NINE OF THESE
EXPATRIATE EMPLOYEES HAVE ALREADY INDICATED THAT
THEY WILL NOT STAY IN RWANDA AFTER 30 JUNE. BRSC CAN
NOT MOBILIZE REPLACEMENT FOR THESE EMPLOYEES NOR
THEY CAN NOT SIGN CONTRACT TO HIRE TCN UNTIL THEY
HAVE A SIGNED CONTRACT WITH THE UN. THE SITUATION HAS
REACHED THE CRISIS LEVEL. THE SUPPORT TO THE FORCE
CAN NOT BE ACHIEVED ADEQUATELY IN THESE CONDITIONS
ANYMORE.

C. INCREASED WORK LOAD. THE NEW MANDATE OF THE MISSION
IS ALSO CREATING AN IMPORTANT ADDITIONAL WORK LOAD
MAINLY IN THE AREA OF CONSTRUCTION WHERE WE HAVE TO
PREPARE SITES FOR THE NEW COMPANIES POSITIONS AND IN
TRANSPORT/MOVEMENT OF PERSONNEL AND EQUIPMENT.
MANY ADDITIONAL LN, TCN AND EXPATRIATE EMPLOYEES ARE
REQUIRED IMMEDIATELY TO MEET THESE ADDITIONAL
REQUIREMENTS. HOWEVER AS MENTIONED ABOVE, BRSC CAN
NOT HIRE TCN AND EXPATRIATES UNTIL THE CONTRACT IS
SIGNED. LN CAN BE HIRED LOCALLY BUT THEY NEED
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SUPERVISION BY TCN OR EXPATRIATES.

D. CLOSE OUT OF WOR. THE 431 WOR WHICH WERE STILL OPENED
(OUT OF THE 1203 WOR AS OF 27 MAY 95) HAD TO BE CLOSED
AND A QA COMPLETED ON EACH OF THEM. WHERE THE WORK
IS NOT COMPLETED, A NEW WOR MUST BE OPENED UNDER THE
NEW CONTRACT AND THE REMAINDER OF THE WORK MUST BE
TRANSFERRED AGAINST THESE NEW WOR.

E. PRIORITY SYSTEM. A NEW PRIORITY SYSTEM IS BEING PUT IN
PLACE TO BETTER ASSIGN THE SCARCE RESOURCES THAT WE
NOW HAVE AVAILABLE. WE ARE ALSO EVALUATING THE
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS OF PERSONNEL WITH THE TOM
(TASK ORDER MANAGERS) DUE TO THE INCREASE OF WORK
LOAD SINCE THE SOW WAS PREPARED. WE WILL INCLUDE
THESE ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS IN THE SOR (STATEMENT
OF REQUIREMENT) SO BRSC WILL COST THESE ELEMENTS IN
THE PREPARATION OF THE ROM (ROUGH ORDER MAGNITUDE
ESTIMATE).

F. TRANSFER OF SUB CONTRACTS. ALL THE SUB CONTRACTS
WHICH WERE UNDER BRSC UNDER THE PREVIOUS CONTRACT
ARE CURRENTLY BEING TRANSFERRED UNDER OUR
PROCUREMENT. HOWEVER THE MANAGEMENT OF THESE SUB
CONTRACTS WILL REMAIN WITH CMC, THE TOM AND BRSC.

G. TRANSFER OF MATERIAL REQUESTS. ALL THE MATERIAL
REQUESTS NOT ACTIVATED AS OF 31 MAY 95 ARE ALSO BEING
TRANSFERRED TO UN PROCUREMENT.

H. STATEMENT OF REQUIREMENT. A SOR HAS BEEN PRODUCED
AND IS READY TO BE HANDED OVER TO BRSC IN ORDER THAT
THEY CAN PRODUCE A ROM TO ACTIVATE ALL THE TASK
ORDERS. HOWEVER, THIS DOCUMENT WILL NEED TO BE
REVIEWED ONCE THE CONTRACT IS SIGNED PRIOR IT IS GIVEN
TOBRSC.

1. PROCEDURES REVIEW. MANY NEW PROCEDURES WRT TO TIME
ACCOUNTING, COST REPORTING, SUB CONTRACTING, ETC ARE
CURRENTLY BEING DEVELOPED BY BRSC IN CONCERT WITH
CMC TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW CONTRACT.

J. NEW DATA BASE. A COMPLETE NEW DATA BASE IS BEING PUT
TOGETHER USING PARADOX TO ENABLE CMC TO PRODUCE
BETTER MANAGEMENT REPORTS.
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K. STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES. CMC HAS ALSO STARTED
TO REVIEW AND UPDATE THE SOP'S ON THE MANAGEMENT OF
THE SERVICE CONTRACT.

L. SECOND Q&A PERIOD - 15 MARCH 95. NO COpy OF THE SECOND
Q&A QUESTION PERIOD HELD ON 15 MARCH 95 WAS
FORWARDED TO UNAMIR. ACCORDING TO BRSC SEVERAL
TECHNICAL ASPECTS WERE CLARIFIED DURING THIS SESSION.
BRSC HAVE HAND WRITTEN NOTES THAT THEIR
REPRESENTATIVE TOOK DURING THIS Q&A SESSION BUT THEY
DO NOT EITHER HAVE THE OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE MEETING
PREPARED BY FALD. IT WOULD BE APPRECIATED TO OBTAIN A
COpy OF THIS DOCUMENT.

L. CLARIFICATIONS. SEVERAL CLAUSES OF THE DRAFT
CONTRACT HAVE RAISED QUESTIONS AND WILL REQUIRE
CLARIFICATIONS FROM FALD, PTS AND OLA. THE MAIN ONES
ARE AS FOLLOWS:

(1) CEILING lIMIT BY CLIN. THE INTERPRETATION OF THE
CEILING ESTABLISHED IN EACH CLIN (CONTRACT LINE
ITEM NUMBER) FOR EACH TASK ORDERS IS NOT
INTERPRETED THE SAME WAY BY CMC AND BRSC. CMC IS
OF THE OPINION THAT BRSC IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE
THE SERVICES IDENTIFIED AND AS PER THE STANDARDS
ESTABLISHED IN THE SOW IE IF THEY HAVE NOT PUT
ENOUGH PEOPLE IN THEIR PROPOSAL TO DO THE WORK
AND THAT THE WORK LOAD AND/OR THE STANDARDS
HAVE NOT CHANGED, THEY ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
COSTS TO HIRE MORE PEOPLE AND/OR TO DO OVERTIME
TO EXECUTE THE WORK. CMC BELIEVE UN SHOULD PAY
FOR THE ADDITIONAL COSTS OF PERSONNEL OR
OVERTIME ONLY WHEN THE WORK LOAD OR THE
STANDARDS TO DO THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE SOW
HAVE CHANGED. BRSC HOUSTON DO NOT AGREE WITH
THIS APPROACH.

(2) PAYMENT OF INTERNATIONAl, BIISINESS
COMMUNICATIONS. IT IS UNCLEAR WHO WILL BE
RESPONSIBLE TO PAY FOR THE COSTS OF
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMMUNICATIONS. THE
SUBJECT IS MENTIONED AT MANY PLACES AND IT IS
VERY CONFUSING. PLEASE REFER TO SECTION 8.1 E OF
THE MAIN TEXT AND SECTION 8 OF ANNEX A2 OF THE
DRAFT CONTRACT, SECTION 1.1.B OF UNAMIR SOW,
MANAGEMENT FEE SECTION (PAGE 4) OF VOL III OF BRSC
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PROPOSAL AND SECTION 11.3.1.4 OF VOL II OF BRSC
PROPOSAL AND QUESTION 1 OF THE Q&A OF 08 MARCH 95
(ANNEX C TO UNAMIR SITE VISIT DATED 10 MARCH 95).

(3) IDENTIFICATION CARDS OF BRSC TCN AND IN
EMPLOYEES. SECTION A.l, PARA 13 OF RFP AND SECTION
16 OF THE DRAFT CONTRACT ARE SAYING THAT UNAMIR
IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE ID CARDS FOR ALL BRSC
EMPLOYEES. UNAMIR CSO ACCEPT TO PROVIDE THIS
SERVICE ONLY FOR EXPATRIATE EMPLOYEES. IT WAS
RECOMMENDED IN THE COMMENTS SUBMITTED TO PTS
(SECTION 17 PAGE 4) BY MR BRIERE WHEN HE WAS IN UN
NY TO SAY THAT BRSC BE MADE RESPONSIBLE TO ISSUE
ALL THEIR ID CARDS. THIS SITUATION HAS CREATED A
LOT OF PROBLEMS SINCE BRSC DO NOT HAVE THE
RESOURCES TO EXECUTE THIS WORK.

(4) BRSC ACCOMMODATION. AS PER FALD DIRECTIONS,
UNAMIR WILL PROVIDE ACCOMMODATION TO BRSC.
HOWEVER BRSC IS VERY CONCERNED ABOUT THE
STANDARD OF ACCOMMODATION OF THIS CAMP. THEIR
ARGUMENT IS BASED ON THE FACT THAT THEIR
PROPOSAL INCLUDED A CAMP OF A HIGHER STANDARD
AT A COST WHICH WAS APPROVED BY HCC. NOW THAT
THE COST OF THIS CAMP HAS BEEN DEDUCTED FROM
THEIR MANAGEMENT FEE BRSC IS SAYING THAT THE
CAMP PROVIDED SHOULD BE OF THE SAME OR A HIGHER
STANDARD FOR THE EXPATRIATE STAFF. BRSC NOTIFIED
ME THAT THEY WILL OFFICIALLY ADDRESS THIS POINT
TO UN NY VIA THEIR HEAD OFFICE IN HOUSTON.

THE PROGRESS OF THE ERECTION OF BRSC CAMP WILL BE
SUBMITTED SEPARATELY BY C BES TO FALD
ENGINEERING SECTION

(5) WORKING WEEK. THE DURATION OF THE WORK WEEK
HAS BEEN THE OBJECT OF SEVERAL DEBATES. CMC IS OF
THE OPINION THAT BRSC IS RESPONSIBLE TO DETERMINE
THE WORKING HOURS OF THEIR EMPLOYEES AND TO
DETERMINE THE NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES REQUIRED.
THEY CAN ELECT TO HAVE A REDUCED NUMBER OF
EMPLOYEES WORKING LONGER HOURS OR HAVE A
LARGER NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES WORKING FEWER
HOURS AS LONG AS THE WORK IDENTIFIED IN THE SOW IS
BEING EXECUTED AND THAT THE AMOUNT OF MONEY
ALLOCATED IS NOT EXCEEDED. AGAIN IF THE WORK
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LOAD OR THE STANDARD DESCRIBED IN THE SOW IS
CHANGED THEN UNAMIR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
ADDITIONAL COSTS. BRSC IS ON THE IMPRESSION THAT
WE FORCED THEM TO REDUCE THE WORK WEEK OF
THEIR EMPLOYEES FROM 60 TO 48 HOURS WHICH
GENERATED A LOT OF DISENCHANTMENT AMONGST
THEIR EXPATRIATE EMPLOYEES.

(6) 14 DAYS NOTIFICATION FROM EMPLOYEES WISHING TO
TERMINATE THEIR CONTRACT. BRSC HAS PROVIDED
COPIES OF THE DRAFT CONTRACT FOR THEIR THREE
CATEGORIES OF WORKERS. NO PROVISION IN THESE
CONTRACTS ARE MADE TO THE EFFECT THAT THEIR
EMPLOYEE MUST GIVE A 14 DAYS NOTICE IF THEY WANT
TO TERMINATE THEIR CONTRACT BEFORE THE END OF
THEIR AGREEMENT. THIS IS REQUIRED TO ALLOW
UNAMIR TO BE ABLE TO REACT IN THE CASES THAT
SEVERAL EMPLOYEES WOULD WANT TO QUIT THE JOB AT
THE SAME TIME (REFER TO SECTION 4.4 C OF THE DRAFT
CONTRACT). BRSC DO NOT AGREE TO INCLUDE THIS
CLAUSE BECAUSE THEY SAY THAT THIS IS ILLEGAL IN
THE USA.

8. OTHER ISSUES. HERE ARE A LIST OF OTHER ISSUES RELATED TO THE
SERVICE CONTRACT WHICH WILL NEED CLARIFICATIONS FROM
FALD:

A. REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS INCURRED BY UNAMIR WHEN BRSC
SATEllITE WAS SHIJT DOWN. AS YOU WILL RECALL BRSC WAS
ORDERED BY RWANDATEL (RWANDESE GOVERNMENT
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ARM) ON 14 APRIL 95 TO SHUT DOWN
THEIR EARTH STATION. THIS WAS REQUESTED BY RWANDATEL
BECAUSE IDB (BRSC SUB CONTRACTOR) DID NOT OBTAINED A
LICENSE PRIOR TO OPERATE THEIR SATELLITE. THE
OPERATIONS RESUMED ON 28 APRIL 95 AFTER RWANDATEL
GAVE THE AUTHORIZATION. UNAMIR IS OF THE OPINION THAT
UN SHOULD NOT PAY FOR THE UTILIZATION OF THE SATELLITE
DURING THIS PERIOD. A LETTER ADRESSING THIS ISSUE WILL
BE WRITTEN TO BRSC IN ORDER THAT THEY DISCUSS THIS
ISSUE WITH IDB. THE COST OF RENTAL WAS $338,898 FOR 3
MONTHS SO THE ESTIMATED COST FOR THE PERIOD OF THE
THIRTEEN DAYS THAT THE SATELLITE WAS NOT USED IS $48,952
($338,898/90 DAYS X 13 DAYS).

B. INVOICES REVIEW FOR MONTHS OF MARCH AND APRIL 95. THE
REVIEW OF THE BILLS FOR THESE TWO MONTHS IS CURRENTLY
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IN PROGRESS. BRSC HAVE MADE A LOT OF IMPROVEMENTS IN
THEIR PRESENTATIONS OF THE INVOICES FOR THE MONTH OF
APRIL. HOWEVER, WE ARE STILL EXPERIENCING SOME
PROBLEMS TO COMPLETE THE VALIDATION OF THESE INVOICES
AND THE PROBLEMS HAVE BEEN FORMALLY ADDRESSED TO
BRSC. UNTIL THESE PROBLEMS ARE RESOLVED IT WILL NOT BE
POSSIBLE TO COMPLETE THE CERTIFICATION OF THESE
INVOICES.

C. ARMED ROBBERY AT BRSC OFFICE COMPIEX]8 APRIL 95.
DETAILS OF THE STOLEN PROPERTY ARE ATTACHED TO THIS
FAX. THE TOTAL VALUE OF PROPERTY AND MONEY STOLEN
WAS $ 95,781 ($87,216 OF UN PROPERTY AND MONEY AND $8,565
OF PERSONNAL PROPERTY AND MONEY). AN INVESTIGATION
HAS BEEN CARRIED OUT BY THE MP BUT THEY HAVE NOT
FOUND THE CULPRITS. THE MP REPORT IS NO UNAMIRIKIG/305­
08-95 DATED 02 MAY 95. BRSC HAS NOTIFIED UNAMIR THAT
THEY WERE NOT INSURED FOR THESE LOSS. THEY WILL NOT
CLAIM THE COSTS TO THE UN FOR PERSONNAL MONEY AND
ITEMS STOLEN BUT THEY INTEND TO PASS ALL THE COSTS FOR
THE OTHER ITEMS TO THE UN.

D. PAYMENT OF SOCIAl, BENEFITS BY BRSC ON THE SAI,ARY PAID
TO LOCAL NATIONAL EMPLOYEES. THIS ISSUE WAS DISCUSSED
IN OUR LAST LOG REP. IN RESUME, GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS
HAVE MET WITH BRSC AND CMC STAFF TO DISCUSS THIS ISSUE
ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS. THEY ARE ASKING THAT BRSC
RETAINS 3% ON GROSS PAY OF ALL LN EMPLOYEES PAY AND
THAT BRSC PAYS ANOTHER 5% AS THE EMPLOYER
CONTRIBUTION. GOVERNMENT OFFICIAL ARE ALSO
DEMANDING THAT THIS BE RETROACTIVE TO 26 JULY 94. SO
FAR BRSC HAS PAID APPROXIMATELY $l.4M IN WAGES FROM 26
JULY 94 TO 31 MAY 95. IF IT SHOULD BE DECIDED TO COMPLY
WITH THIS REQUEST IT WOULD MEANS THAT BRSC WOULD
HAVE TO PAY MORE THEN $112,000 IN TAXES (8% SINCE IT
WOULD BE IMPOSSIBLE TO RECOVER THE 3% FROM THE
EMPLOYEES BECAUSE OF THE LARGE TURNOVER IN THE WORK
FORCE). IT WOULD ALSO HAVE TO BE DETERMINED IF UNAMIR
WOULD HAVE TO REIMBURSE THE 14.49% FEE! CMC IS OF THE
OPINION THAT WE SHOULD NOT PAY THE FEE ON THE
EMPLOYEE PORTION SINCE THAT AMOUNT HAS ALREADY BEEN
PAID BY UN TO BRSC BUT WE SHOULD PAY THE FEE ON THE
14.49 % FEE ON THE 5% EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION. PLEASE
FIND ATTACHED TO THIS FAX COPIES OF TWO LETTERS
WRITTEN ON THE SUBJECT BY BRSC WITH DOCUMENTS
PROVIDED BY RWANDESE OFFICIALS. A DECISION WRT TO PAY
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THESE BENEFITS IS REQUIRED URGENTLY AS THE
GOVERNMENT IS NOW TALKING TO CHARGE BRSC
IMPORTANT FINES IF THEY DO NOT COMPLY WITH THIS
POLICY.

E. HEAVY EQUIPMENT. 77 VEHICLES FINALLY ARRIVED IN DAR ES
SALAAM FROM UNOSOM ON 19 JUNE 95.58 OF THESE VEHICLES
WILL BE SENT TO UNAMIR AND THE REMAINDER TO UNAVEM.
VEHICLES SHOULD START TO ARRIVE IN UNAMIR WITHIN THE
NEXT TWO WEEKS. THIS WILL INCREASE OUR FLEXIBILITY A
LOT. HOWEVER, WE WILL HAVE ENOUGH PERSONNEL TO
OPERATE ALL THIS EQUIPMENT UNTIL THE TCN ARRIVE IN
THEATER.

9. CONCLUSION. AS IT CAN BE OBSERVED FROM THIS REPORT THERE
ARE SEVERAL AREAS WHICH REQUIRES FALD TO CLARIFY:

A. UNAMIR IS NOW IN AN EXTREMELY DIFFICULT POSITION AND
AS EACH DAY PASSES THE SITUATION DETERIORATES
CONSIDERABLY. WHEN THE NEXT NINE EXPATRIATES LEAVE
THE MISSION ON 01 JULY (REFER TO PARA 7 B), BRSC WILL NOT
BE ABLE TO PROVIDE THE SERVICES IN CERTAIN CRITICAL
AREAS OF ACTIVITIES.

B. UNAMIR HAS NOW ZERO FLEXIBILITY. THIS UNTENABLE
SITUATION IS DUE TO THE FACT THAT WE HAVE BEEN WAITING
FOR ALMOST THREE MONTHS (SINCE 05 APRIL 95) TO HAVE THE
NEW SERVICE CONTRACT SIGNED. THIS SITUATION CAN NOT
CONTINUE ANYMORE AS THE MISSION WILL COME TO A
GRINDING HALT IF NOTHING IS DONE VERY SHORTLY.

C. SOLUTIONS MUST BE FOUND ASAP TO RESOLVE THIS SAGA. IF
THE REVIEW OF THE CONTRACT CAN NOT BE COMPLETED, IT IS
SUGGESTED THAT A NOTICE OF INTENT BE ISSUED TO BRSC
ASAP IN ORDER THAT THEY CAN START THE HIRING PROCESS
OF THEIR TCN AND TO BRING SOME ADDITIONAL EXPATRIATES
TO REPLACE THOSE WHICH WILL BE LEAVING IN A FEW DAYS.

D. FAILING TO FIND A SOLUTION TO THESE PROBLEMS WILL HAVE
VERY SEVERE CONSEQUENCES ON THE SUPPORT OF THE
MISSION AND ON THE DEMOBILIZATION OF THE TROOPS TO
IMPLEMENT OF THE NEW MANDATE.

13. CISS AND THE CAO INTEND TO DISCUSS THESE MATTERS WITH MR
BEISSEL OR MR MEDILI IF NO SOLUTIONS ARE FOUND IN THE VERY NEAR
FUTURE.
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UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTANCE MISSION FORRWANDA

NATIONS U~IES
MiSSION POUR L'ASSISTANCE AUkWANDA

MOST IMMEDIATE \

OUTGOING FAXNO.S'LJo1
MIRNO. 2:£z57-
WSC NO. CMC073

PAGE 1 OF 37

UTO: H. :MEDll..I From:
c.ouzm~DIRECTOR FALDIDPKO CAO .

UNHQ, NEW YORK UNAMIR
.

KIGALI,RW A

ATTN: KULOV, HAMON DATE: 25JULY 1995

FAXNO: 212-963-2116~~ PHONE: 212-963-3582 Ext. 11133
FAXNO: 212-963-3090

DRAFTED BY: G,BRIERE,.~~ Ifall pages are not received in good order
CCM / please contact number listed above.

CLEARED BY: W. CLIVE, SECTION: CONTRACT
CISS MANAGEl\1ENT CELL

INTERNAL DISTRIBUTION: CAO, CISS, CCM

REF: A. CMC063DATED23nJNE95
B. CMC 067DATED 10JULY 95
C. CMC 068DATED 13 JULY 95
D. CMC 070DATED 15JULY 95
E. CMC072DATED 22JULY 95

•
SUBJECT: UNAMIR 3RD LINE'SERVICES CONTRACT-

WEEKLY LOGREP - WIE 23 JULY 95

1. THIS WEEKLY LOGREP IS SUBMITTED FOR THE FIRST TIME SINCE 23
JUNE 95. UNAMIR REGRET FOR NOT HAVING SUBMITTED ANYREPORTSINCE
THAT TIME BUTTHIS IS DUE TO THE ENORMOUS WORK LOAD GENERATED
BY THE VERYDIFFICULT TRANSITION BETWEEN THE PREVIOUS AND THE
NEWSERVICE·CONTRACTS.
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2. BRSC PERSONNEl, REPORT.

EXPAT TeN LN

A. PREVIOUS ASSIGNED STRENGTH
(FROM LAST LOGREP DATED 23 JUNE 95) 69 0 826

B. ARRIVALS 1 14

C. DEMOBILIZATIONS 1 0

D. CURRENT STRENGTH 61 14

E. R&R 4 0

F. HOSPITALIZED/CONVALESCENT LEAVE 0 0

G. EMERGENCY LEAVE 0 0
H. PRESENT FOR DUTY 57 14 1019

3. WORK ORDERS STATUS REPORT.

DESCRIPTION LAST REPORT THIS REPORT DIFF.

* 23 JULY 95 *
*

# OF ACTIVE WORs N/A 367 N/A

# OF CLOSED WORs N/A 0 N/A

# OF CANCELLED, N/A
PENDING AND 122 N/A
REJECTED WORs

TOTAL N/A 489 N/A

* NO DATA IS PROVIDED IN THE LAST REPORT AND DIFFERENCE
COLUMNS SINCE THIS IS THE FIRST REPORT UNDER THE NEW
CONTRACT.

4. WEEKl,y COST MANAGEMENT REPORT. FIND ATTACHED THE
LATEST REVISED ESTIMATE (LRE) REPORT (PAGES 9 AND 10) FOR
OBLIGATED AND EXPENDED COSTS THRU 31 MAY 95. THIS LRE IS
REFLECTING A TOTAL EXPECTED COST OF $22,222,426. THIS
REPRESENTS 90.8% OF THE UNAMIR TOTAL FUNDING FROM JUL 94 TO
31 MAY 95. THIS LRE INCLUDES ALL EXPECTED COSTS WHICH ARE
ASSOCIATED WITH PREVIOUS CONTRACT CLOSE-OUT INCLUDING A
PROVISION OF $200,000 FOR SOCIAL BENEFITS (SEE PARA 8 H OF THIS
REPORT). NO REPORTS ARE AVAILABLE FOR THE PERIOD 01 JUNE TO
NOW SINCE THE NEW CONTRACT HAS NOT YET BEEN SIGNED.
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5. BRSC LOGISTICS REPORT. REPORTS FOR WEEKS 25 JUNE TO 01 JULY,
02 TO 08 JULY, 09 TO 15 JULY AND 16 TO 22 JULY 95 ARE ATTACHED
WITH THIS REPORT (PAGES 11 TO 14).

6. BRSC VEHICI.ES AYAH,ABILITY REPORT. REPORTS FOR WEEKS 25
JUNE TO 01 JULY, 02 TO 08 JULY, 09 TO 15 JULY AND 16 TO 22 JULY 95
ARE ATTACHED WITH THIS REPORT (SEE PAGES 15 TO 18). THE
AVAILABILITY RATE DURING THIS PERIOD HAS VARIED BETWEEN 67
% AND 72 %. THE HIGH VOR RATE IS DUE TO A MAJOR PROBLEM OF
AVAILABILITY OF SPARE PARTS.

7. PREVIOUS REPORT AND SPECIAl, REPORTS. SEVERAL PROBLEMS
WERE BROUGHT TO YOUR ATTENTION UNDER COVER OF REFS A TO C.
NO ANSWER HAS BEEN RECEIVED ON ANY OF THESE REPORTS. YOUR
IMMEDIATE ATTENTION IS REQUESTED ON THE ISSUES RAISED IN
THESE REPORTS. PLEASE ADVISE BY PHONE OR FAX IF YOU HAVE
NOT RECEIVED ANY OR SOME OF THESE REPORTS. (REF A IS 35 PAGES
WITH THE ATTACHMENTS OF WHICH 9 PAGES DESCRIBED IN DETAILS
THE PROBLEMS FACED BY UNAMIR, REF B IS A CODED FAX SENT BY
THE SRSG TO THE USG AND REF C IS A TWO PAGES FAX).

8. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION ON THE POINT RAISED UNDER COVER OF REF A TO C IS
PROVIDED:

A. NEW CONTRACT (POINT 7 OF REF A, REF B AND C). THE FACT
THAT WE STILL DO NOT HAVE A SIGNED CONTRACT CAN NOT
BE OVER EMPHASIZED. THIS SITUATION IS CREATING AN
ENORMOUS AMOUNT OF PROBLEMS. BRSC PGM INFORMED US
ON 24 JULY THAT THEIR CORPORATE HEAD OFFICE HAVE
NOTIFIED HIM THAT THEY HAVE RECEIVED THE DRAFT
CONTRACT. THIS IS VERY GOOD NEWS AND WE NOW HOPED
THAT THE SIGNATURE OF THIS CONTRACT (WHICH IS NOW
THREE AND A HALF MONTHS OVERDUE FROM THE ORIGINAL
PLANNED SIGNATURE DATE) WILL OCCUR VERY SHORTLY.

B. DEMOBILIZATION (POINT 7 A OF REF A AND REF C). ALL THE
DETAILS ON THIS ISSUE HAVE BEEN PROVIDED IN THE TWO
PREVIOUS REPORTS ON THIS SUBJECT. THE 10 OF THE 11
DEMOBILIZATIONS MENTIONED IN THE PREVIOUS REPORT
HAVE BEEN RECEIVED AND THESE EXPATRIATE EMPLOYEES
WILL BE LEAVING WITHIN THE NEXT FEW DAYS. THE FIRST
GROUP OF 14 TCN HAS ARRIVED FROM PHILIPPINE ON 22 JULY
95. GOVERNMENTS OF PHILIPPINE AND RWANDA HAVE
ACCEPTED THE EXPLANATIONS PROVIDED WRT THE FACT
THAT NO CONTRACT WAS SIGNED AS OF YET. THE
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INDIVIDUALS WERE AUTHORIZED TO TRAVEL AND VISAS WERE
ISSUED ON ARRIVAL. ANOTHER GROUP OF 15 TCN IS DUE TO
ARRIVE ON 26 JULY AND A GROUP OF 14 TCN IS ALSO
SCHEDULED TO ARRIVE ON 29 JULY 95. BRSC HAS AGREED TO
EXPEDITE THE HIRING OF THESE TCN CONSIDERING THE
EXTREME DIFFICULT SITUATION THAT UNAMIR FACES
ACTUALLY EVENTOUGH THEY STILL DO NOT HAVE A SIGN
CONTRACT.

C. EXTENSION OF THE TRANSITION PERIOD (POINT 7 B OF REF A
AND REF C). THIS SUBJECT HAS ALSO BEEN THE OBJECT OF
SEVERAL OCCASIONS. EVENTOUGH WE ARE STARTING TO
RECEIVE SOME TCN AND SOME MORE ARE DUE TO ARRIVE IN
THE NEXT FEW WEEKS, IT IS ESSENTIAL THAT THE TRANSITION
PERIOD BE EXTENDED UNTIL 31 AUGUST 95. FAILING TO
EXTEND THE TRANSITION PERIOD, BRSC WILL HAVE NO OTHER
CHOICE THAN TO IMPLEMENT THE BASE LINE OF THEIR
PROPOSAL ON 31 JULY 95. THIS BASE LINE WOULD TRANSLATE
IN THE DEMOBILIZATION OF 27 EXPATRIATES AND ONLY 23
EXPATRIATE EMPLOYEES WOULD REMAIN HERE. THIS WOULD
CREATE A LOT OF PROBLEMS IN A SITUATION WHICH IS
ALREADY EXTREMLY COMPLEX. BRSC HAS PROVIDED US AN
ESTIMATE OF THE COST FOR THE EXTENSION OF THE
TRANSITION PERIOD BY ONE MONTH (01 TO 31 AUG 95). THE
COST WOULD BE $391,312 AND A COPY OF THIS ESTIMATE IS
ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT (PAGES 19 TO 21) . A COpy SHOULD
BE FORWARDED SHORTLY ALSO BY BRSC HOUSTON TO PTS UN
NY. BRSC HAS NOTIFIED lIS THAT A DECISION ON THIS
MATTER IS REQIlffiED NI,T 27 .TIlLY 95 OR THEY WII,I,
DEMOBILIZE AI", THE EXPATRIATE EMPI,OYEES NOT
INCLUDED IN THE BASE LINE OF THEIR PROPOSAL.

D. INCREASED WORK LOAD (POINT 7 C OF REF A). AS EXPLAINED
IN OUR PREVIOUS LOGREP, THERE IS A TREMENDOUS AMOUNT
OF ADDITIONAL WORK MAINLY IN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA
DUE TO THE PREPARATION OF THE SITES FOR THE NEW
COMPANIES POSITIONS AND THE CLOSURE OF THE ACTUAL
BATTALION POSITIONS. AS DISCUSSED OVER THE PHONE, WE
HAVE DONE AN ANALYSIS TO DETERMINE THE NUMBER OF
SUPPLEMENTARY PERSONNEL REQUIRED TO MEET THIS
ADDITIONAL WORK LOAD. IT WAS DETERMINED THAT 170
ADDITIONAL LN AND 4 MORE EXPATRIATE EMPLOYEES WERE
REQUIRED UNTIL 31 OCT 95 IN ADDITION TO THE STAFF
IDENTIFIED IN THE BASE LINE OF THE CONSTRUCTION CLIN
(CONTRACT LINE ITEM NUMBER) IN THE BRSC PROPOSAL.
EVENTOUGH THE CONTRACT IS STILL NOT SIGNED, BRSC HAS
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AGREED TO HIRE THESE PEOPLE TO MEET THIS lOR. IN THE
OTHER SECTOR ACTIVITIES, OVERTIME IS AUTHORIZED TO
MEET THE ADDITIONAL WORKLOAD AND TO COMPENSATE THE
LACK OF RESOURCES DUE TO THE FACT THAT ONLY A FEW TCN
HAVE ARRIVED IN THEATER. UNAMIR HAS DEVELOPED
PROCEDURES TO MONITOR ALL THESE ADDITIONAL
EXPENDITURES AND WE WILL BE ABLE TO PROVIDE THE
JUSTIFICATIONS TO UN NY IN DUE COURSE. THE ADDITIONAL
WORK LOAD HAS BEEN INCLUDED IN THE SOR (STATEMENT OF
REQUIREMENT) THAT WE HAVE PREPARED. THIS SOR WILL BE
ISSUED TO BRSC TO PREPARE THE ROM (ROUGH ORDER
MAGNITUDE) ESTIMATE ONCE THE CONTRACT HAS BEEN
SIGNED IN ORDER THAT THE MONEY IS APPROVED UP FRONT.
EVENTOUGH, THIS SHOULD HAD BEEN DONE AT THE
BEGINNING OF THE PROJECT, UNAMIR HAD NO OTHER CHOICE
THAN TO PROCEED THIS WAY CONSIDERING THE DELAYS IN
THE SIGNATURE OF THE CONTRACT.

E. BRSC ACCOMMODATION (POINT 7 L (4) OF REF A). THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE STANDARD UNITS OF THE BRSC CAMP
HAS PROGRESSED DURING THE PAST MONTH. IT IS EXPECTED
THAT THIS PORTION OF THE CAMP WILL BE READY
APPROXIMATELY 15 AUG 95. FURNITURE WILL ALSO BE
PURCHASED WITHIN THE NEXT FEW DAYS IN NAIROBI AND
SHIPPED TO KIGALI. WRT THE DE LUXE UNITS FOR THE BRSC
SENIOR STAFF, WE HAVE RECEIVED SO FAR ONLY THREE UNITS
FROM DAR ES SALAAM. THE UNITS RECEIVED ARE IN VERY BAD
SHAPE AND THEY WILL REQUIRE EXTENSIVE REPAIRS. WE
EXPECT TO RECEIVE THE OTHER NINE UNITS WITHIN THE NEXT
FEW DAYS AND WE ESTIMATE THAT THIS PORTION OF THE
CAMP WILL ALSO BE COMPLETED BY END OF AUGUST. BRSC
HAS BEEN NOTIFIED ON 25 JULY 95 TO GIVE A THIRTY DAYS
NOTICE TO HOTEL MILLES COLLINES AND TO THE OWNERS OF
THE VILLAS TO THE EFFECT THAT THEY WILL VACATE THESE
PREMISSES NLT 30 AUGUST 95. IT IS TO BE NOTED THAT BRSC
HAS EXPRESSED THEIR CONCERNS ABOUT THE STANDARD OF
THE CAMP PROVIDED BY THE UN FOR THEIR TCN AND SENIOR
STAFF VERSUS THE STANDARD OF THE CAMP WHICH WAS
INCLUDED IN THEIR PROPOSAL (COpy OF THEIR LETTER IS
ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT - SEE PAGES 22 AND 23)). BRSC HAS
BEEN NOTIFIED THAT UNAMIR WAS DIRECTED BY UN HQ TO
BUILD A CAMP WITH THE UNITS WHICH CAME FROM UNOSOM
AND THAT UNAMIR WOULD DO ITS UTMOST TO IMPROVE THE
STANDARD OF THE CAMP. HOWEVER, THEY HAVE BEEN
INFORMED THAT IT WILL NOT BE POSSIBLE TO MEET THE
STANDARD OF THE CAMP IN THEIR PROPOSAL. BRSC WAS
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NOTIFIED TO ADDRESS THEIR CONCERNS TO UN NY VIA THEIR
HEAD OFFICE IN HOUSTON IN ORDER TO FIND A SOLUTION TO
THE PROBLEM SINCE THIS ISSUE HAS BEEN THE SUBJECT OF
NEGOTIATIONS BETWEEN BRSC HOUSTON AND PTS.
CONSIDERING THAT VILLAS MUST BE RENTED FOR ONE MONTH
AT THE TIME, WE HAVE NO OTHER CHOICE THAN TO CONTINUE
TO ACCOMMODATE THE TCN IN THE VILLAS FOR THE NEXT
MONTH AND ALSO TO CONTINUE TO ACCOMMODATE THE
EXPATRIATE EMPLOYEES IN HOTEL MILLES COLLINES AND IN
THE VILLAS UNTIL THEIR CAMP IS READY AND A DECISION IS
TAKEN BY UN NY WRT THE ISSUE OF THE STANDARD OF THE
CAMP. A DECISION WRT THE ISSUE OF THE STANDARD OF
THE CAMP IS REQUIRED URGENTLY FROM UN NY.

F. REIMBl JRSEMENT OF COSTS INCl JRRED BY 1JNAMIR WHEN BRSC
EARTH STATION WAS SHUT DOWN (POINT 8 A OF REF A). THIS
ISSUE HAS BEEN THE OBJECT OF A LETTER SENT TO BRSC (COPY
ATTACHED) REQUESTING TO CONFIRM THAT IDB DID NOT
CHARGE UNAMIR THE COST OF THE RENTAL OF THE EARTH
STATION FOR THE PERIOD THAT THE STATION WAS NOT
OPERATIONAL. BRSC HAS CONFIRMED BY WRITING THAT IDB
HAS NOT AND WILL NOT BILLED BRSC/UNAMIR FOR THAT
PERIOD (COPY ATTACHED). HOWEVER, RWANDATEL INFORMED
US ON 20 JULY THAT THEY WANT IDB TO PAY A LICENSE FEE
OF $5,525 US FOR THE TIME THE SATELLITE HAS BEEN
COMMISIONNED PLUS 30% FOR ONE HALF OF THE ACTUAL
SEGMENT COST (???) (SEE PAGES 24 TO 26). THE DIRECTOR OF
RWANDATEL INDICATED TO CCO THAT THE VP OF IDB AGREED
TO PAY THESE AMOUNTS. IT IS HOWEVER UNCLEAR AT THIS
STAGE IF INDEED THERE IS AN AGREEMENT WITH IDB AND IF
SO, IF BRSC AND THEN UNAMIR WILL BE BILLED FOR THESE
COSTS. WE WILL REVERT TO YOU ONCE MORE INFORMATION
HAVE BEEN OBTAINED.

G. INVOICES REVIEW FOR MONTHS OF MARCH TO MAY 95 (POINT 8
B OF REF A). THE INVOICES FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH AND
APRIL HAVE BEEN REVIEWED. ORIGINALS HAVE BEEN SENT TO
UN NY VIA DHL. COpy OF THE INVOICES AND COVER LETTER
HAVE BEEN SENT TO UN NY UNDER COVER OF REF D AND E.
REVIEW OF THE INVOICES FOR THE MONTH OF MAY SHOULD
ALSO BE COMPLETED WITHIN THE NEXT FEW DAYS.

H. PAYMENT OF SOCIAl, BENEFITS BY BRSC ON THE SALARY PAID
TO LOCAL NATIONAL EMPLOYEES (POINT 8 D OF REF A AND
POINT 22 OF REF B). THIS ISSUE HAS BEEN THE OBJECT OF
SEVERAL FAXES TO UN NY DURING THE PAST FEW MONTHS. A
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RECAPITULATION OF THE SITUATION WAS PROVIDED IN OUR
PREVIOUS LOGREP. SINCE THAT REPORT WAS SENT, BRSC HAS
RECEIVED TWO MORE LETTERS ON THE SUBJECT (COPIES OF
THESE LETTERS ARE ATTACHED TO THIS FAX - SEE PAGES 27
TO 37). THE RWANDESE GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS ARE
INSISTING IN THESE LETTERS THAT BRSC PAY THESE BENEFITS.
THEY ARE CLAIMING 54.6M RFW (APPROXIMATELY $180,000 US
AT THE ACTUAL EXCHANGE RATE). THIS AMOUNT IS BASED ON
THEIR ESTIMATE OF THE SALARIES PAID BY BRSC FOR THE
THIRD AND FOURTH TRIMESTERS OF 1994 AND THE FIRST AND
SECOND TRIMESTERS OF 1995. THE AMOUNT OF 54.6M RFW
INCLUDES ALSO INTEREST AND PENALTIES. THE AMOUNT THAT
THE GOVERNMENT IS CLAIMING CORRESPONDS VERY CLOSELY
TO THE ACTUAL COST CALCULATED ON THE SALARIES PAID SO
FAR BY BRSC (PLEASE REFER TO POINT 22 OF REF B FOR THE
DETAILS OF OUR ESTIMATE). THE ISSUE HAS BEEN THE OBJECT
OF DISCUSSION BETWEEN THE SRSG AND THE GOVERNMENT
OFFICIALS BUT THEY STILL INSIST THAT UNAMIR PAYS THESE
BENEFITS. INTERPRETATION OF THE SOMA WRT THIS ISSUE
AND DIRECTIONS ON HOW TO DEAL WITH THIS MATTER ARE
REQUESTED FROM OLA ASAP.

I. HEAVY EQUIPMENT (POINT 8 E OF REF A). AS PER OUR LAST
WEEKLY LOGREP, 58 OF THE 77 PIECES OF EQUIPMENT HAVE
BEEN EARMARKED FOR UNAMIR. HOWEVER, ONLY 44 OF THESE
PIECES OF EQUIPMENT ARE OPERATIONAL. THEY WILL BE
DRIVEN/TRANSPORTED TO UNAMIR WITHIN THE NEXT FEW
WEEKS. THE OTHER PIECES OF EQUIPMENT ARE PRESENTLY
BEING INSPECTED TO DETERMINE IF THEY SHOULD BE
REPAIRED, SOLD AS IS OR SCRAPPED. RECOMMENDATIONS WRT
THIS ISSUE WILL BE SENT TO UN NY UNDER SEPARATE COVER.

J. PAYMENT OF INCOME TAXES (REF B). AS INDICATED IN THE
FAX SENT ON THE SUBJECT, THE GOVERNMENT HAS BEEN
ASKING ECONOMAT (OUR PREVIOUS FRESH FOOD
CONTRACTOR) TO PAY INCOME TAXES ON THEIR GROSS
INCOME. THIS PROBLEM CONCERNS ONLY ECONOMAT FOR THE
TIME BEING. HOWEVER, THE OFFICIALS OF THE GOVERNMENT
MADE IT VERY CLEAR, WHEN WE MET THEM, THAT THEY
INTENDED TO ASK ALL THE CONTRACTORS TO PAY INCOME
TAXES. THE MATTER IS BEING DISCUSSED AT THE SRSG LEVEL
WITH THE VICE PRIME MINISTER AND MINISTERS OF THE
RWANDESE GOVERNMENT INVOLVED IN THE CASE. WE HAVE
BEEN INFORMED THAT SOME DISCUSSIONS WERE ALSO HELD IN
UN NY WITH THE FRENCH AND THE RWANDESE MISSIONS. IT IS
IMPERATIVE THAT A SOLUTION BE FOUND TO THIS PROBLEM
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, .
ASAP BEFORE THE RWANDESE GOVERNMENT DECIDES TO
APPLY THIS APPROACH TO ALL OUR CONTRACTORS.

9. CONCI,IISIONS. AS MENTIONED IN OUR PREVIOUS LOGREP (REF A)
AND THE TWO OTHER FAXES SENT ON THE SUBJECT OF MAJOR
CONTRACTUAL PROBLEMS EXPERIENCED BY THIS MISSION (REF B AND C),
UNAMIR IS IN A VERY DIFFICULT SITUATION. THUS FAR, UNAMIR HAS BEEN
ABLE TO PROVIDE THE SUPPORT BUT THIS IS DUE TO THE EFFORTS OF THE
CONTRACT MANAGEMENT STAFF AND THE FLEXIBILITY SHOWN BY BRSC.
HOWEVER, WE HAVE REACHED THE LIMIT OF THIS FLEXIBILITY AND
IMMEDIATE ATTENTION SHOULD THEREFORE BE GIVEN BY UN NY TO
RESOLVE THE MAJOR PROBLEMS IDENTIFIED IN THOSE DOCUMENTS AND
IN THIS LOGREP.

10. THE INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM BRSC ON 24 JULY 95
INDICATING THAT THEIR HEAD OFFICE HAS RECEIVED THE DRAFT
CONTRACT IS VERY GOOD NEWS AND IS VERY MUCH WELCOME. IT IS
HOPED THAT PTS AND BRSC HOUSTON WILL AGREE QUICKLY ON THE
TERMS OF THIS NEW CONTRACT AND THAT THE CONTRACT WILL BE
SIGNED QUICKLY. HOWEVER, EVEN IF THE CONTRACT IS SIGNED WITHIN
THE NEXT FEW DAYS, IT IS CRUCIAL THAT THE TRANSITION PERIOD BE
EXTENDED FOR THE NEXT MONTH AS MENTIONNED IN PARAGRAPH 8 C OF
THIS REPORT. A DECISION WRT THIS ISSUE MUST BE TRANSMITTED BY UN
NY TO BRSC HOUSTON NI,T 27 ,TIllS 95
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UNITED NATIONS NATIONS UNIES

ASSISTANCE MISSION IN RWANDA MISSION POUR I.'ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

UNAHIR - MINUAR

Date:

To:

From:

Subject:

4 July 1995

Mr. Paul McNeill
Chief Finance Off'~'5L I ~~
Mtshana M. Ncube ~~ .~
Chief, Boards of Inquiry Unit
Administrative/Legal Officer

Local. UN Staff and Payment of Taxes to the Government

Your memorandum dated 13 June 1995 addressed to Mr. Kimso
Nilsvang, the Chief Civilian Personnel Officer, on the above
subject was passed on to our Office for advice. It should be noted
that the document from the Prefect of Gisenyi is a general
circular. However, because of the way it is worded, it may be read
to include all local employees of· the UN, international Non­
Governmental organisations and commercial organisations.

With respect to UNAMIR and UN Agencies, locally recrui:t.ed
members of UNAMIR are exempt from taxation under paragraph 2S of
the Status of Mission Agreement (SOMA). This tax exemption is also
in accordance with SISCb) of the Convention on Privileges and
Immunities of which Rwanda is a party. This provision is
incorporated into the statutory Law of Rwanda by Law of 17 January I

1964. .

The position therefore is that any taxation of the salaries of
the Local staff of UNAMIR will be a violation of both the SOMA and
the Geneva Convention on privileges and Immunities and ultra-vires

. the Rwandan Law of 17 January 1964.

c.c. Mr. Chaim ouziel
Chief Administrative Officer

Mr. Kimso Nilsvang
·Chief Civilian Personnel Officer



UNITED NATIONS III NATIONS UNIES
ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA MISSION POUR. L1ASSIS'l'»lCE AU R.WANDA

'ONAMIR - MINt1AR

TO:

INFO:

INTER·orneR MEMORANDUM

URGENT
Mr T. Woods, BRSC PGM

Mr V(. Clive, CISS
Mr J. Albert, CA, TOM 1

29 July 1995

FROM: Mr G. Briere, CCM

REF: A.
B.
C.

BRSC memo dated011uly 9S
BaSC memo dated 17July95
BRSC memo dated27 July9S

SUBJECT: InCAI.. NATIONAl.. MATERNITY I..EAVE

1. Following the reception of your note at ref A, A CCM sent a request to
UNAMlR CCPO to obtain the policy WRT the subject matter for UNAMIR LN employees.

2. Unfortunately no action was takenand since I was not there whenyour original
requestwas sent, I did not take any action until I received your second hastener.

3. I discussed the matter earlier this week withPers Section. Atter verification
with UN NY, they informed me that LN personnel hired locally are not, unfortunately,
entitled to maternity leave.

4. Therefore, I can not approve the one month maternity leave request of Mrs
Mukamuyando. This is in order to maintain the same standard between your LN employees
and UNAMIR LN employees..

s. Once more, I am sorry for the delays to sendyou an answer on this matter.

URGENT



Brown & Root Services Corporation
Kigali, Rwanda

Tel 85750/Ext 201

Saturday, 1 July 1995

Mr. Gilles Briere
Responsible Officer
UNAMIRlCMC, Kigali, Rwanda

Subject: Local National Maternity Leave

Dear Mr. Briere:

The attached letter from Mrs. Francis Mukamuyango requesting l-month maternity leave is
forwarded for your guidance. In order to be consistent with UNAMIR, would you advise as
to the personnel management policy and procedure relative to maternity leave, i.e., is it paid
or unpaid leave and what is the permissible duration?

Sincerely,

Atch
a/s

Follow-Up NOTE

Gilles,

..
....-... ~.~

Gerald W. illman
Contracts/Bus Manager

Monday, 17 July 1995

The above lady desires to commence her maternity leave on the 22d or Saturday of this week.
To be consistent with UNAMIR personnel policies and practices, how would you like us to
handle this request -- with or without pay.

Thanks!

cc: Chuck Roberts



Date: 22 June 1995

Mme Mukamuyango Francis,
Brown & Root Service Corporation
B.P 749, Kigali.

The Payroll Supervisor
Brown & Root - Kigali.

Dear Sir,

Sub: MATERNITY LEAVE

I Francis working in Payroll Department, I would like to inform you that; According to my
pregnancy and medical treatment, I would wish to start the maternity leave on 22nd July,
until the 22nd Aught,95 which will be a duration of one month.

Yours Sincerely,

Mukamuyango Francis.

CC. PGM
ContraetlBusiness Manage.
Service Operation Manager



Brown & Root Services Corporation
Kigali, Rwanda

MEMORANDUM

DATE: 26 JULY 95

TO: GILLES BRIERE, CCM

fROM: TOMMY D. WOODS, BRSCp~"'-'-IIk~
SUBJECT: PURCHASE OF MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS TERMINALS

Under the provisions of the BRSC Contract with the UN (Contract No. PTS/CONI146/94),
BRSC purchased five mobile communications terminals. This purchase was made by Change
Order Five to Subcontract (0871-SUBC-S715001) hetween BRSC 'and c.I.C.I. INC.
D/B/AiIDB Worldcom. This Subcontract contained the provision that upon completion of
the contract between BRSC and the UN, these terminals shall become the property of
LJNAMIR (page 2 of 4, item 2.9 of Subcontract 0871-SUBC-S715001, Change Order No.
Five). These five mobile terminals were turned-in to UNAMIR upon completion of Contract
No. PTS/CON/146/94. Serial numbers for these units are, 6GC003A3D27A.
6GC003AB3490, 6GC003A68984, 6GC003A8F742, 6GC003ACE8DE.

BRSC considers the above five mobile communications terminals to be the property of
UNAMIR. The UNAMIR will be invoiced for these terminals lAW the provisions of the
contract between BRSC and the UN.
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SUBCONTRACf CHANGE ORDER

ATB
·211019$

•NO.
R3117511A

TASK JU)fR

11.0.0

MeouDtma Code
10011 ! 1501704-401-

6~

i
PIVE

PAGE
10(4

NO.
ot'11-suBC-S71$OOl

10 !!!!!!!"""-+-~-~~-

Or71/SN02$1.911,781.23 • AM2NDBDTOTAL

$0

S1,342,*".23

$574,8".00

SUBCONTRACTOR

CJ.C.I.1Dc. DIBIAJ IDB Workkom
If-c'~ Shady Grove Rotd, Salle410
~e. Maryland 2085Q..3222

=

THE TERMS AND CONDmONS FOR.Mn-lO THE ORIGINAL
SUBCONTltACT ARBM.~B APAllTOFTHIS CHANGE
ORD!tlBXCEPT TO ras EXTBNT MODIFIED ON 'IHE FAcr
HEltSOF.

. DESCRIP1l0N
;

l:£PB:RTOSUBCON'l1lACT NO. 0I71-SUBC-S71 SOOI POllSA'l'BLI..lI'B COMMUNICATIONS BE'IWBEN MOGADISHU,
SOMALIA AND HOUSTON, TEXAS AND AMEND AS FOLLOWS:

1.0 PUBPOSI

'ruE PURPOSES OF THIS CHANGE ORDER NO. FIVE ($) ARB AS OUTLINEI> BELOW:

1.1 TO TRANSFER. nIB COMMUNICATIONS SBRVlCBS FROM SUBCONTRACTNO. 0I71-SUBC·
8715001 TO SN03-SUBC-8015OO1 TOREf'LBCT THE PROJECT RELOCATION FROM SOMALIA
TO R.WANDA AND ITS CORlESPONDINO nANSfORMAnON FROM A UNOSOM TASK TO
ASTAND ALONS UNAMIk PR.OJBCT UNDP.Rrsa AumOIUTY OFAMENDM1!NT 2. THE
BFFECT1VB OATBOF THIS CHANGE ORDER. IS22FEBRUARY, 1995.

2) TO EXTEND THE 11MB OF PBRFORMANCB lHRU MAY 31, 1995.

3) TO ADD ITEMS 0003 THRU 0007 TOPARAGttAPH 3.1 SCHEDULE OFITEMS.

2.0 StJ'BTDWOBK.

TIm SCOPE OF WORK SHALL DB REVISED AS POILOWS:

rI'EMS 2.1,2.2,2.3 AND 2.6 SHALL BElUMSED FROM

1.1 ~CON1llAcroll SHALL PROYID& 3A1ELLlTE COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN THE C1TYOF
MOGADISHU. SOMALIA AND BROWN &: RoarsCORPORATE HEADQUARTERS' PBXINHOUSTON.
TE.US USA. THIS COMMUN1CA110NSSYSTEM WILL tmuzsASATELUTE -EARTHSTATION"
PROYIDED AND INSTALLED BYSUBCON'T1lAcro..1NMOGADISHU. SOMALIA ONTHE CONTINENT OF
AFRICt

ZJ EXECUTION OFTHE SCOPE OFWORK 1tf1l.LREQUIRE 71IE ESTABL1SJIINO AND MAiNTAINING
OF lLEYEN (1J) YOICE GRADE C1RCU1l'S BETWEENJ.iOGADISHU. SOMALIA AND BROWNcl
ROOTSERYICES CORP01tAl1ON~'SXINHOUSTON. n.us: tJS..t



:1
.:

PAOE20F4
St..'BCONT'RACTNO.0I11-stJBC.S7UOOl
CHA.'IlOE ORDBRNO.FIVB (5)

2.J .4F1BJt THE LEASE PERIOD EXPIRES •SVBCONlUC1'Olt IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DEACT1Y.lTlON
REMOYAL, AND 'l'IUNSPORTA'tIONOF THE EARTH STATION. ALL R.E1ATED EQUIP.VENT, AND ALL
SU1JCONI'2At:ro.. EJDLOYEES FROMMOGADISHU TOW1iJ41EYEIl LOCATIONSU~CONrR.4croA
ELECTS.

J.6 CON12A.CTOI. WILL PROYIDE HOUSING AND SUBSISTENCE roTWO (2)SUJICON'nAC'TOR
EMPLOYEES lNYOLJ'BD DIRECTLY 'II'111l THJS SUBCONTRACT Wl/IU &tID EMPLOYEESAM 0..
MO(JAJ)1SHU, SOJlA1JA ATNO C081'ro THE armCOflltt.tCTOII. 11IE HOUSING AND SUBSIS1ENCE
WILL BES1J,lIL,4R TO 11UTPROYlDED TOCONtlUCTOll EMPLOYUSINMOGADISHU, souau..

TO:

1.I SllBCONTRACTOlt SHAU PROWEs.4TEUlTECOJ,iJ,/(J}{]CATIONS1JE1'7Y£EN THE C11YOF
~ RWANDA AND BROWN & ROOr9 CORPORATE 1lJW)QUA1C1'ERS PBXJ}{ HOUS1ON,

TEXAS u.u THIS COMMUN1Cf.TlONS SYSTEM WIlL UflLlZZ A SATELLJTB ·E.l.RTH STATIONIf ./
OWNED BYsrmaJN1'6AC1Olt AND RELOC.-4TED FROMMOGADISHU. SOAlAlJA. THIS Rl!.LOCATIC: .
WIU BEACCOJIP1.JSHE,D JOIN1'LYBY THE dJNT6A.CTOlI. A}I[) THE srmCONTRACTO..
UNDER 11lESllPERYlSlO.¥ OFSrmCONTltAcroR.'S ON-srrEPERS01lNEJ. AND 11WISPORTED TO
KIGAU, RWANDAAJCURDA UNlTEDNATlONSAJRPUNE.. THE UNltWlUBE lNSTAUEDBY

~cmCONr&4croR JfTI'H CONBACTOll ASSISTANCE INKJGAlJ, RWANDA ON THE CONTlN~7 OF
AFRJCt SUBCONTRAcro.'S BUNKETlNSU1UNCE WILL BEINEFFECTDURiNG THIS
RE.LOCCTiONEFFORT.

J.J EXECT.mONOF11fE SCOPE OFWORK WILL REQU1R.E THE ESTABUSH1NG AND JimlTAINL\'GOF
FOUR1'EE.V (14) YOICE /FAXGMDE CIRCUITS BETfYEEN KIGALI, RWANDA AND BROWN& ROOT
SERYlCESCORPOlU.110NHEAlJQU~EIW PBXINHOUSTON,~ UU

2.3 AFTER THE LEASE PERIOD EXPIRES , SllBCOltT1UCTOltlSRESPONSIBLE FOR THE D&4.CTlJ.'A TlOS
REMOY..a. AND 11WISPORTAT/ONOF THB EARTHSTAnOH, AU RELATED EQUIPMENT, AND ALL
ScmCON7Ucro. EMPWYUS FROM K]G,4[J TO WHA.TEYERL0C4TION SlJ'CONTRACTOR
ELECTS PROYlDED THE TOTAL COSTDOESNOTEXCUDTHE FlWOHTCOST OFA CO.\tMERCW.
FUGlfI'FROMKIGALI 10 HOUSTON. TEXAS OR DA.I.LAS, 1XX-4S

2.6 CONnACTOR WILL PROWE HOUSING AND SUBSISTENCE 10 OJ.,"E (I)SUBCOJtTRACTOR
EMPLOYEE INYOLVED DlREC'ItY WITH 11IIS SU!JCOJtlTRA.CT WHIL£ SAID EMPLOYEES AREIN
XlaA.L/, RWANlJ..4 A.TNO C09T TO THE S~TBCONTRA.croJt 1'HE HOC/SING AND SL'BSISTENC£
W1LL BES1M1LAR TO 1'&1PROYIDED TO CONTRACTOA EMPLOYEESINXJGAU RWAND.4.

ADD ITEM 2.9AND2.10 ASFOLLOWS:

2.9 SUBCONTRACtOR WILL PROVIDE COMMUNICAnONS SERVICES FOR. FIVE MOBILE ttlL'JINALS
VIA rasMOST ECONOMICAL S.4.TBLLtTe ROUTING TOALLOW COMMUN'ICAnON BBTWEEN T'I-E
CONTRACTOR'S BASE CAMP IN KIGALI A.lID CONTRACTOR'S PEB.SONNBL IN REMOTE
LOC.AnONS IN RWANDA. nns WlLL BE ACCOMPLISHED USING INMARSAT PORTABLB
TBR.MINALS PURCHASED FROM IDS WHICH SHAll BE CAPABLE OF RANGES UP TO 120 M!l.ES
nOM 1HE BASB CAMP AND WInCH UTlI.JZB THE tNMAR.SAT SATBLLITE NETWORK.
SUBCONTRACfOa's ON..gITE PBRSOmlEL SHALL BB RBSPONSIBLB FOR. M.~ANCE OF
nmsBS UNITS DURlNG nm WAllRAl'."TY PEtUOD. UPON EXPIRAnON OFnm MANUFACR"RER
WARRA.lIJTY, SUBCON'l'RAC1'OR WILL BERESPONSIBLE FORCON'fnot1JBD MAINtENANCE C:\ .:.
RElMBUllSABLE BASIS WHILE 1lIESB1UMINALSRE.MAIN INcoNTRAcroa's ssavtca
UPON COMPL.B11ON OF CONTRACTOR'S CONTRACT,1lIESE TRRMlNALS SHALL BE COME THE
PROPPJtlYOP UN'AMDl

~.-.::"" =- -~ -:..,":,"--
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PAO£3Of4
SUBCON'TRACT NO. 0811.8tJBC-871SOOI
CHANGB ORDER. NO. FIVE (S)

2.10 SUBCONTIlACfOR WILL as RESPONSIBLB FOR OBTAINING 1HBUCBNSE FOilnm EAAlH
STATION IN RWANDA AND MAY SEB.K ASSISTANCE nOM BRSC I UNAMIll TO ACCOMPLISH nns
TASK. F£ESASSESSED BY nm llWANDAlol GOVERNMENT WILL BEFOR THE CONTRACTOR'S
ACCOUNT.

3.0 PlUClNG

PRBVIOUS NOT.TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $1,342,119.23 ISINCREASED BY "74,198.00 FOIl AllEVISBD
AMOUNT OFSI,917.717.23.

1WVIS! PARAGRAPH 3.1 SCHEDULE OFITEMS ASFOLLOWS:

~~CEL I'1"EMS 000141: 0002 IN'IHEIREN'T'IRElY.

ADD IlEMi 0003 mRU 0007 AND PARAGRAPH 3.2:

J.I.EM NO. PJSCRTmON OTY Ut1 UIP

0003 LBASBOPEQUIPMBNT. USHOF 3 MO $112,966.00
14 VOICEIDATA cmCUlTS. COST
POll I IDB TECHNICIAN,EQUIPMENT
~ANCE AND RELATED
CHAAGSS.

0004 INSTALLATION CHARGES 1 LOT $ 32.000.00

$331,898.00

$ 32.000.00

LOT $ 39,000.00 NTB S 39,000.00

MO S 30.000.00 NTE$ 90,000.00

000' PlJRCHASB OFSTANDARD M • S
MOBILE TBRMINALS

• 0006 MOBILE AIRTIMB CHARGES AT 3
$4.25 PB1l MIN - COST ISBSTIMATED

• 0001 OEMOBILIZAnON CHARGES FOR 1
EQUIPMENT • COST ISESTIMATED

EA S 15.000.00 S 75,000.00

3.2 lNMARSAT AIRTIME CHARGES INIl1ATED FROM SOMALIA FROM 1~ FEBR.uARYUNnL
CONTRAcroR DEPAA'IUkE FkOM SOMALIA SHALL BBlULLED AGAINST SUBCONTRACT
N'UMBBR 0I'11-SUBC-S715001 AT THE RATE OF $4.25 PER. MIN.

4.0 11MJ Of PlUOBMANQ

THE tI.MBOFPERFORMANCE ISEXt'mIDED TO MAY 31. 1995.

S.O lJ1WS ANDcormmoNS

EXCEPT AS HElEIN AMENDED ALL TER.\fS AND CONDmONS OFTIm ORIGINAL SUBCONTRACf nm.u
CHANGE ORDEll NO. 4 RBMAIN UNCHANGED AND INFULL roses ~1oID BPFECT.

-- -- "--
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UNITED NATIONS

ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

NATIONS U~!ES
MISSION POURL'ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

I.
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MOST IMMEDIATE \

OUTGOING FAXNO.S'LJO?
lVJIR NO.2:i257- ­
l\tIISC NO. CMC 073

PAGE 1 OF 37

..

()TO: H.MEDILI From:
c.o~DIRECTORFALDIDPKO CAO '

UNHQ, NEW YORK UNAMIR
KIGALI, RW • • A

ATTN: KULOV, HAMON DATE: 251ULY 1995

FAXNO: 212-963-2116~~ PHONE: 212-963-3582 Ext. 11133
FAXNO: 212-963-3090

DRAFTED BY: G. BR1ERE,,~'-J.. Ifallpages are not received in good order
CCM / please contact number listedabove.

CLEARED BY: W. CLIVE, SECTION: CONTRACT
crss MANAGEMENT CELL

INTERNAL DISTRIBUTION: CAO, CISS, CCM

REF: A. CMC063DATED23TI]NE95
B. CMC067 DATED 101ULY 95
C. CMC 068 DATED 131ULY95
D. CMC070 DATED 151ULY 95
E. CMC072 DATED 221ULY 95

SUBJECT: UNAMIR 3RD LINE- SERVICES CONTRACT -
WEEKLY LOGREP - WIE 23 JULY 95

1. THIS WEEKLY LOGREP IS SUBMITTED FOR THE FIRST TIME SINCE 23
JUNE 95. UNAMIR REGRETFOR NOT HAVING SUBMITTED ANY REPORT SINCE
THAT TIME BUT THIS IS DUE TO THE ENORMOUS WORKLOAD GENERATED
BY THE VERY DIFFICULT TRANSITION BETWEEN THE PREVIOUS AND THE
NEW SERVICE·CONTRACTS.

C:\DATAIBRSClREl'ORTS\LOOREPI24079S.FAX 1/37
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2. BRSC PERSONNEL REPORT.

EXPAT TeN LN

A. PREVIOUS ASSIGNED STRENGTH
(FROM LAST LOGREP DATED 23 JUNE 95) 69 0 826

B. ARRIVALS 1 14

C. DEMOBILIZATIONS 1 0

D. CURRENT STRENGTH 61 14

E. R&R 4 0

F. HOSPITALIZED/CONVALESCENT LEAVE 0 0

G. EMERGENCY LEAVE 0 0

H. PRESENT FOR DUTY 57 14 1019

3. WORK ORDERS STATIIS REPORT.

DESCRIPTION LAST REPORT THIS REPORT DIFF.

* 23 JULY 95 *
*

# OF ACTIVE WORs N/A 367 N/A

# OF CLOSED WORs N/A 0 N/A

# OF CANCELLED, N/A
PENDING AND 122 N/A
REJECTED WORs

TOTAL N/A 489 N/A

* NO DATA IS PROVIDED IN THE LAST REPORT AND DIFFERENCE
COLUMNS SINCE THIS IS THE FIRST REPORT UNDER THE NEW
CONTRACT.

4. WEEKI..Y COST MANAGEMENT REPORT. FIND ATTACHED THE
LATEST REVISED ESTIMATE (LRE) REPORT (PAGES 9 AND 10) FOR
OBLIGATED AND EXPENDED COSTS THRU 31 MAY 95. THIS LRE IS
REFLECTING A TOTAL EXPECTED COST OF $22,222,426. THIS
REPRESENTS 90.8% OF THE UNAMIR TOTAL FUNDING FROM JUL 94 TO
31 MAY 95. THIS LRE INCLUDES ALL EXPECTED COSTS WHICH ARE
ASSOCIATED WITH PREVIOUS CONTRACT CLOSE-OUT INCLUDING A
PROVISION OF $200,000 FOR SOCIAL BENEFITS (SEE PARA 8 H OF THIS
REPORT). NO REPORTS ARE AVAILABLE FOR THE PERIOD 01 JUNE TO
NOW SINCE THE NEW CONTRACT HAS NOT YET BEEN SIGNED.

C:IDATAIBRSCIREPORTSILOGREPI240795.FAX 2/37



5. BRSC LOGISTICS REPORT. REPORTS FOR WEEKS 25 JUNE TO 01 JULY,
02 TO 08 JULY, 09 TO 15 JULY AND 16 TO 22 JULY 95 ARE ATTACHED
WITH THIS REPORT (PAGES 11 TO 14).

6. BRSC VEHICLES AVAIl/ABILITY REPORT. REPORTS FOR WEEKS 25
JUNE TO 01 JULY, 02 TO 08 JULY, 09 TO 15 JULY AND 16 TO 22 JULY 95
ARE ATTACHED WITH THIS REPORT (SEE PAGES 15 TO 18). THE
AVAILABILITY RATE DURING THIS PERIOD HAS VARIED BETWEEN 67
% AND 72 %. THE HIGH VOR RATE IS DUE TO A MAJOR PROBLEM OF
AVAILABILITY OF SPARE PARTS.

7. PREVIOUS REPORT AND SPECIAL REPORTS. SEVERAL PROBLEMS
WERE BROUGHT TO YOUR ATTENTION UNDER COVER OF REFS A TO C.
NO ANSWER HAS BEEN RECEIVED ON ANY OF THESE REPORTS. YOUR
IMMEDIATE ATTENTION IS REQUESTED ON THE ISSUES RAISED IN
THESE REPORTS. PLEASE ADVISE BY PHONE OR FAX IF YOU HAVE
NOT RECEIVED ANY OR SOME OF THESE REPORTS. (REF A IS 35 PAGES
WITH THE ATTACHMENTS OF WHICH 9 PAGES DESCRIBED IN DETAILS
THE PROBLEMS FACED BY UNAMIR, REF B IS A CODED FAX SENT BY
THE SRSG TO THE USG AND REF C IS A TWO PAGES FAX).

8. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION ON THE POINT RAISED UNDER COVER OF REF A TO C IS
PROVIDED:

A. NEW CONTRACT (POINT 7 OF REF A, REF B AND C). THE FACT
THAT WE STILL DO NOT HAVE A SIGNED CONTRACT CAN NOT
BE OVER EMPHASIZED. THIS SITUATION IS CREATING AN
ENORMOUS AMOUNT OF PROBLEMS. BRSC PGM INFORMED US
ON 24 JULY THAT THEIR CORPORATE HEAD OFFICE HAVE
NOTIFIED HIM THAT THEY HAVE RECEIVED THE DRAFT
CONTRACT. THIS IS VERY GOOD NEWS AND WE NOW HOPED
THAT THE SIGNATURE OF THIS CONTRACT (WHICH IS NOW
THREE AND A HALF MONTHS OVERDUE FROM THE ORIGINAL
PLANNED SIGNATURE DATE) WILL OCCUR VERY SHORTLY.

B. DEMOBIlIZATION (POINT 7 A OF REF A AND REF C). ALL THE
DETAILS ON THIS ISSUE HAVE BEEN PROVIDED IN THE TWO
PREVIOUS REPORTS ON THIS SUBJECT. THE 10 OF THE 11
DEMOBILIZATIONS MENTIONED IN THE PREVIOUS REPORT
HAVE BEEN RECEIVED AND THESE EXPATRIATE EMPLOYEES
WILL BE LEAVING WITHIN THE NEXT FEW DAYS. THE FIRST
GROUP OF 14 TCN HAS ARRIVED FROM PHILIPPINE ON 22 JULY
95. GOVERNMENTS OF PHILIPPINE AND RWANDA HAVE
ACCEPTED THE EXPLANATIONS PROVIDED WRT THE FACT
THAT NO CONTRACT WAS SIGNED AS OF YET. THE
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INDIVIDUALS WERE AUTHORIZED TO TRAVEL AND VISAS WERE
ISSUED ON ARRIVAL. ANOTHER GROUP OF 15 TCN IS DUE TO
ARRIVE ON 26 JULY AND A GROUP OF 14 TCN IS ALSO
SCHEDULED TO ARRIVE ON 29 JULY 95. BRSC HAS AGREED TO
EXPEDITE THE HIRING OF THESE TCN CONSIDERING THE
EXTREME DIFFICULT SITUATION THAT UNAMIR FACES
ACTUALLY EVENTOUGH THEY STILL DO NOT HAVE A SIGN
CONTRACT.

C. EXTENSION OF THE TRANSITION PERIOD (POINT 7 B OF REF A
AND REF C). THIS SUBJECT HAS ALSO BEEN THE OBJECT OF
SEVERAL OCCASIONS. EVENTOUGH WE ARE STARTING TO
RECEIVE SOME TCN AND SOME MORE ARE DUE TO ARRIVE IN
THE NEXT FEW WEEKS, IT IS ESSENTIAL THAT THE TRANSITION
PERIOD BE EXTENDED UNTIL 31 AUGUST 95. FAILING TO
EXTEND THE TRANSITION PERIOD, BRSC WILL HAVE NO OTHER
CHOICE THAN TO IMPLEMENT THE BASE LINE OF THEIR
PROPOSAL ON 31 JULY 95. THIS BASE LINE WOULD TRANSLATE
IN THE DEMOBILIZATION OF 27 EXPATRIATES AND ONLY 23
EXPATRIATE EMPLOYEES WOULD REMAIN HERE. THIS WOULD
CREATE A LOT OF PROBLEMS IN A SITUATION WHICH IS
ALREADY EXTREMLY COMPLEX. BRSC HAS PROVIDED US AN
ESTIMATE OF THE COST FOR THE EXTENSION OF THE
TRANSITION PERIOD BY ONE MONTH (01 TO 31 AUG 95). THE
COST WOULD BE $391,312 AND A COPY OF THIS ESTIMATE IS
ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT (PAGES 19 TO 21) . A COpy SHOULD
BE FORWARDED SHORTLY ALSO BY BRSC HOUSTON TO PTS UN
NY. BRSC HAS NOTIFIED lIS THAT A DECISION ON THIS
MATTER IS REQUIRED NLT 27 .JULY 95 OR THEY WILL
DEMOBILIZE AI.T, THE EXPATRIATE EMPLOYEES NOT
INCLUDED IN THE BASE LINE OF THEm PROPOSAL

D. INCREASED WORK I DAD (POINT 7 C OF REF A). AS EXPLAINED
IN OUR PREVIOUS LOGREP, THERE IS A TREMENDOUS AMOUNT
OF ADDITIONAL WORK MAINLY IN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA
DUE TO THE PREPARATION OF THE SITES FOR THE NEW
COMPANIES POSITIONS AND THE CLOSURE OF THE ACTUAL
BATTALION POSITIONS. AS DISCUSSED OVER THE PHONE, WE
HAVE DONE AN ANALYSIS TO DETERMINE THE NUMBER OF
SUPPLEMENTARY PERSONNEL REQUIRED TO MEET THIS
ADDITIONAL WORK LOAD. IT WAS DETERMINED THAT 170
ADDITIONAL LN AND 4 MORE EXPATRIATE EMPLOYEES WERE
REQUIRED UNTIL 31 OCT 95 IN ADDITION TO THE STAFF
IDENTIFIED IN THE BASE LINE OF THE CONSTRUCTION CLIN
(CONTRACT LINE ITEM NUMBER) IN THE BRSC PROPOSAL.
EVENTOUGH THE CONTRACT IS STILL NOT SIGNED, BRSC HAS
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AGREED TO HIRE THESE PEOPLE TO MEET THIS lOR. IN THE
OTHER SECTOR ACTIVITIES, OVERTIME IS AUTHORIZED TO
MEET THE ADDITIONAL WORKLOAD AND TO COMPENSATE THE
LACK OF RESOURCES DUE TO THE FACT THAT ONLY A FEW TCN
HAVE ARRIVED IN THEATER. UNAMIR HAS DEVELOPED
PROCEDURES TO MONITOR ALL THESE ADDITIONAL
EXPENDITURES AND WE WILL BE ABLE TO PROVIDE THE
JUSTIFICATIONS TO UN NY IN DUE COURSE. THE ADDITIONAL
WORK LOAD HAS BEEN INCLUDED IN THE SOR (STATEMENT OF
REQUIREMENT) THAT WE HAVE PREPARED. THIS SOR WILL BE
ISSUED TO BRSC TO PREPARE THE ROM (ROUGH ORDER
MAGNITUDE) ESTIMATE ONCE THE CONTRACT HAS BEEN
SIGNED IN ORDER THAT THE MONEY IS APPROVED UP FRONT.
EVENTOUGH, THIS SHOULD HAD BEEN DONE AT THE
BEGINNING OF THE PROJECT, UNAMIR HAD NO OTHER CHOICE
THAN TO PROCEED THIS WAY CONSIDERING THE DELAYS IN
THE SIGNATURE OF THE CONTRACT.

E. BRSC ACCOMMODATION (POINT 7 L (4) OF REF A). THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE STANDARD UNITS OF THE BRSC CAMP
HAS PROGRESSED DURING THE PAST MONTH. IT IS EXPECTED
THAT THIS PORTION OF THE CAMP WILL BE READY
APPROXIMATELY 15 AUG 95. FURNITURE WILL ALSO BE
PURCHASED WITHIN THE NEXT FEW DAYS IN NAIROBI AND
SHIPPED TO KIGALI. WRT THE DE LUXE UNITS FOR THE BRSC
SENIOR STAFF, WE HAVE RECEIVED SO FAR ONLY THREE UNITS
FROM DAR ES SALAAM. THE UNITS RECEIVED ARE IN VERY BAD
SHAPE AND THEY WILL REQUIRE EXTENSIVE REPAIRS. WE
EXPECT TO RECEIVE THE OTHER NINE UNITS WITHIN THE NEXT
FEW DAYS AND WE ESTIMATE THAT THIS PORTION OF THE
CAMP WILL ALSO BE COMPLETED BY END OF AUGUST. BRSC
HAS BEEN NOTIFIED ON 25 JULY 95 TO GIVE A THIRTY DAYS
NOTICE TO HOTEL MILLES COLLINES AND TO THE OWNERS OF
THE VILLAS TO THE EFFECT THAT THEY WILL VACATE THESE
PREMISSES NLT 30 AUGUST 95. IT IS TO BE NOTED THAT BRSC
HAS EXPRESSED THEIR CONCERNS ABOUT THE STANDARD OF
THE CAMP PROVIDED BY THE UN FOR THEIR TCN AND SENIOR
STAFF VERSUS THE STANDARD OF THE CAMP WHICH WAS
INCLUDED IN THEIR PROPOSAL (COPY OF THEIR LETTER IS
ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT - SEE PAGES 22 AND 23». BRSC HAS
BEEN NOTIFIED THAT UNAMIR WAS DIRECTED BY UN HQ TO
BUILD A CAMP WITH THE UNITS WHICH CAME FROM UNOSOM
AND THAT UNAMIR WOULD DO ITS UTMOST TO IMPROVE THE
STANDARD OF THE CAMP. HOWEVER, THEY HAVE BEEN
INFORMED THAT IT WILL NOT BE POSSIBLE TO MEET THE
STANDARD OF THE CAMP IN THEIR PROPOSAL. BRSC WAS
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NOTIFIED TO ADDRESS THEIR CONCERNS TO UN NY VIA THEIR
HEAD OFFICE IN HOUSTON IN ORDER TO FIND A SOLUTION TO
THE PROBLEM SINCE THIS ISSUE HAS BEEN THE SUBJECT OF
NEGOTIATIONS BETWEEN BRSC HOUSTON AND PTS.
CONSIDERING THAT VILLAS MUST BE RENTED FOR ONE MONTH
AT THE TIME, WE HAVE NO OTHER CHOICE THAN TO CONTINUE
TO ACCOMMODATE THE TCN IN THE VILLAS FOR THE NEXT
MONTH AND ALSO TO CONTINUE TO ACCOMMODATE THE
EXPATRIATE EMPLOYEES IN HOTEL MILLES COLLINES AND IN
THE VILLAS UNTIL THEIR CAMP IS READY AND A DECISION IS
TAKEN BY UN NY WRT THE ISSUE OF THE STANDARD OF THE
CAMP. A DECISION WRT THE ISSUE OF THE STANDARD OF
THE CAMP IS REQUIRED IIRGENTIJV FROM UN NY.

F. REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS INCURRED BY UNAMIR WHEN BRSC
EARTH STATION WAS SHIIT DOWN (POINT 8 A OF REF A). THIS
ISSUE HAS BEEN THE OBJECT OF A LETTER SENT TO BRSC (COpy
ATTACHED) REQUESTING TO CONFIRM THAT IDB DID NOT
CHARGE UNAMIR THE COST OF THE RENTAL OF THE EARTH
STATION FOR THE PERIOD THAT THE STATION WAS NOT
OPERATIONAL. BRSC HAS CONFIRMED BY WRITING THAT IDB
HAS NOT AND WILL NOT BILLED BRSC/UNAMIR FOR THAT
PERIOD (COPY ATTACHED). HOWEVER, RWANDATEL INFORMED
US ON 20 JULY THAT THEY WANT IDB TO PAY A LICENSE FEE
OF $5,525 US FOR THE TIME THE SATELLITE HAS BEEN
COMMISIONNED PLUS 30% FOR ONE HALF OF THE ACTUAL
SEGMENT COST (???) (SEE PAGES 24 TO 26). THE DIRECTOR OF
RWANDATEL INDICATED TO CCO THAT THE VP OF IDB AGREED
TO PAY THESE AMOUNTS. IT IS HOWEVER UNCLEAR AT THIS
STAGE IF INDEED THERE IS AN AGREEMENT WITH IDB AND IF
SO, IF BRSC AND THEN UNAMIR WILL BE BILLED FOR THESE
COSTS. WE WILL REVERT TO YOU ONCE MORE INFORMATION
HAVE BEEN OBTAINED.

G. INVOICES REVIEW FOR MONTHS OF MARCH TO MAY 95 (POINT 8
B OF REF A). THE INVOICES FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH AND
APRIL HAVE BEEN REVIEWED. ORIGINALS HAVE BEEN SENT TO
UN NY VIA DHL. COpy OF THE INVOICES AND COVER LETTER
HAVE BEEN SENT TO UN NY UNDER COVER OF REF D AND E.
REVIEW OF THE INVOICES FOR THE MONTH OF MAY SHOULD
ALSO BE COMPLETED WITHIN THE NEXT FEW DAYS.

H. PAYMENT OF SOCIAL BENEFITS BY BRSC ON THE SALARY PAID
TO LOCAL NATIONAL EMPI DYEES (POINT 8 D OF REF A AND
POINT 22 OF REF B). THIS ISSUE HAS BEEN THE OBJECT OF
SEVERAL FAXES TO UN NY DURING THE PAST FEW MONTHS. A
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RECAPITULATION OF THE SITUATION WAS PROVIDED IN OUR
PREVIOUS LOGREP. SINCE THAT REPORT WAS SENT, BRSC HAS
RECEIVED TWO MORE LETTERS ON THE SUBJECT (COPIES OF
THESE LETTERS ARE ATTACHED TO THIS FAX - SEE PAGES 27
TO 37). THE RWANDESE GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS ARE
INSISTING IN THESE LETTERS THAT BRSC PAY THESE BENEFITS.
THEY ARE CLAIMING 54.6M RFW (APPROXIMATELY $180,000 US
AT THE ACTUAL EXCHANGE RATE). THIS AMOUNT IS BASED ON
THEIR ESTIMATE OF THE SALARIES PAID BY BRSC FOR THE
THIRD AND FOURTH TRIMESTERS OF 1994 AND THE FIRST AND
SECOND TRIMESTERS OF 1995. THE AMOUNT OF 54.6M RFW
INCLUDES ALSO INTEREST AND PENALTIES. THE AMOUNT THAT
THE GOVERNMENT IS CLAIMING CORRESPONDS VERY CLOSELY
TO THE ACTUAL COST CALCULATED ON THE SALARIES PAID SO
FAR BY BRSC (PLEASE REFER TO POINT 22 OF REF B FOR THE
DETAILS OF OUR ESTIMATE). THE ISSUE HAS BEEN THE OBJECT
OF DISCUSSION BETWEEN THE SRSG AND THE GOVERNMENT
OFFICIALS BUT THEY STILL INSIST THAT UNAMIR PAYS THESE
BENEFITS. INTERPRETATION OF THE SOMA WRT THIS ISSUE
AND DIRECTIONS ON HOW TO DEAL WITH THIS MATTER ARE
REQUESTED FROM OLA ASAP.

1. HEAVY EQUIPMENT (POINT 8 E OF REF A). AS PER OUR LAST
WEEKLY LOGREP, 58 OF THE 77 PIECES OF EQUIPMENT HAVE
BEEN EARMARKED FOR UNAMIR. HOWEVER, ONLY 44 OF THESE
PIECES OF EQUIPMENT ARE OPERATIONAL. THEY WILL BE
DRIVEN/TRANSPORTED TO UNAMIR WITHIN THE NEXT FEW
WEEKS. THE OTHER PIECES OF EQUIPMENT ARE PRESENTLY
BEING INSPECTED TO DETERMINE IF THEY SHOULD BE
REPAIRED, SOLD AS IS OR SCRAPPED. RECOMMENDATIONS WRT
THIS ISSUE WILL BE SENT TO UN NY UNDER SEPARATE COVER.

J. PAYMENT OF INCOME TAXES (REF B). AS INDICATED IN THE
FAX SENT ON THE SUBJECT, THE GOVERNMENT HAS BEEN
ASKING ECONOMAT (OUR PREVIOUS FRESH FOOD
CONTRACTOR) TO PAY INCOME TAXES ON THEIR GROSS
INCOME. THIS PROBLEM CONCERNS ONLY ECONOMAT FOR THE
TIME BEING. HOWEVER, THE OFFICIALS OF THE GOVERNMENT
MADE IT VERY CLEAR, WHEN WE MET THEM, THAT THEY
INTENDED TO ASK ALL THE CONTRACTORS TO PAY INCOME
TAXES. THE MATTER IS BEING DISCUSSED AT THE SRSG LEVEL
WITH THE VICE PRIME MINISTER AND MINISTERS OF THE
RWANDESE GOVERNMENT INVOLVED IN THE CASE. WE HAVE
BEEN INFORMED THAT SOME DISCUSSIONS WERE ALSO HELD IN
UN NY WITH THE FRENCH AND THE RWANDESE MISSIONS. IT IS
IMPERATIVE THAT A SOLUTION BE FOUND TO THIS PROBLEM
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ASAP BEFORE THE RWANDESE GOVERNMENT DECIDES TO
APPLY THIS APPROACH TO ALL OUR CONTRACTORS.

9. CONCLUSIONS. AS MENTIONED IN OUR PREVIOUS LOGREP (REF A)
AND THE TWO OTHER FAXES SENT ON THE SUBJECT OF MAJOR
CONTRACTUAL PROBLEMS EXPERIENCED BY THIS MISSION (REF B AND C),
UNAMIR IS IN A VERY DIFFICULT SITUATION. THUS FAR, UNAMIR HAS BEEN
ABLE TO PROVIDE THE SUPPORT BUT THIS IS DUE TO THE EFFORTS OF THE
CONTRACT MANAGEMENT STAFF AND THE FLEXIBILITY SHOWN BY BRSC.
HOWEVER, WE HAVE REACHED THE LIMIT OF THIS FLEXIBILITY AND
IMMEDIATE ATTENTION SHOULD THEREFORE BE GIVEN BY UN NY TO
RESOLVE THE MAJOR PROBLEMS IDENTIFIED IN THOSE DOCUMENTS AND
IN THIS LOGREP.

10. THE INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM BRSC ON 24 JULY 95
INDICATING THAT THEIR HEAD OFFICE HAS RECEIVED THE DRAFT
CONTRACT IS VERY GOOD NEWS AND IS VERY MUCH WELCOME. IT IS
HOPED THAT PTS AND BRSC HOUSTON WILL AGREE QUICKLY ON THE
TERMS OF THIS NEW CONTRACT AND THAT THE CONTRACT WILL BE
SIGNED QUICKLY. HOWEVER, EVEN IF THE CONTRACT IS SIGNED WITHIN
THE NEXT FEW DAYS, IT IS CRUCIAL THAT THE TRANSITION PERIOD BE
EXTENDED FOR THE NEXT MONTH AS MENTIONNED IN PARAGRAPH 8 C OF
THIS REPORT. A DECISION WRT THIS ISSUE MUST BE TRANSMITTED BY UN
NY TO BRSC HOUSTON NLT 27 ,nIlS 95 OR BRSC WILL DEMOBILIZE ON 31
JULY 95 ALL THEIR EXPATRIATE EMPLOYEES NOT INCLUDED IN THE
BASE LINE OF THEIR PROPOSAL.

11. YOUR ASSISTANCE IN RESOLVING THESE MATTERS IS
SOLICITED ONCE MORE. A PROMPT REPLY ON ALL THESE ISSUES WOULD
BE VERY MUCH APPRECIATED.
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Brown & Root Services Corporation
Kigali, Rwanda

MEMORANDUM

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

20 JULY 95

GILLES BRIERE, CCM / .. (7 .

. 1!v~ '1 r------
TOMMY D. \VOODS, BRSC PM~~I: . '/-C

SUBJECT: BRSC EARTH STATION COSTS

REFERENCE: CCM MEMORANDUM, DTD 16 JULY 95, EARTH STATION
REIMBURSEMENT OF COST FOR PERIOD 14TO 28 APRIL 95

As requested, I discussed matter in the above reference with the Corporate Office earlier this
week. The information they provided to me was that they had been assured by IDB that
BRSC would not be billed for the period the Earth Station was shut down at the direction of
Rwandatel. Since BRSC will not be billed by IDB, we will not bill the UMAMIR.

•



UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

NATIONS UNIES
MISSION POUR L'ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

UNAMIR - MINUAR

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO:

INFO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Mr T. Woods, BRSC PGM

Mr C. Ouziel, CAO
Mr W. Clive, CISS
Mr T. Anglin, CCO
Mr J. Albert, TOM 1/D CCM

Mr G. Briere, CCM~

EARTH STATION- REIMBURSEMENT OF
COSTS IDR PERIQD.lA.TO 28..APRIL.1995

~, 16 July 1995

1. As you will recall, you were ordered by Rwandatel on 14 April 95 to shut down
your earth station. This was due to the fact that your sub-contractor IDB did not obtained the
appropriate license prior to start operating the earth station. The operation resumed on 28
April 95 after IDBreceived the authorization from Rwandatel.

2. As discussed on several occasions withyou during the past few weeks,'
UNAMIR is of thepointof view that we should not pay the rental cost for the period affected
by the interruption. The cost of the rental established in the sub-contract with lOB was
$338,898 for 90 days. Considering that the services was interrupted for a period of 13 days,
UNAMIR should not be billed $48,952 ($338,898/ 90 days X 13 days).

3. Since the invoice covering the cost of rental has not yet been received, it is not
possible to know if we have beenbilled for that cost. Therefore, I would ask you to contact to
ask BRSC Houston to contact IDB to discuss this matter to ensure that UNAL"\1IR will not be
billed this amount. If an invoice has already been sent, a credit corresponding to the amount of
$48,952 plus the fee should be given to UNAMIR.

4. A prompt reply on this query would be very much appreciated.

C:\DATA\BRSC\WBS\IOJlO\I\RIlIM_SAT.OOI
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RWANDATEL s • A •

The Rwanda Telecommunications Company
phone (250) 76777, Fax (250) 73110 KIGALI

20 July 1995

MR. William Wisniewski
Vice President, Business Development
IDB WOLDCOM.

Dear Mr. Wisniewski,

Re : VSAT Xnstallation in Rwanda
Ref :~~100/RWT-DG

Further to our previous discussions, please note that the
following payments" for your VSAT installation in Rwanda are now
due.

1. Annual licence and start up fee US $ 5525,00
This is per calendar year or part of the year.

2. The monthly payment of 30% for one half of the actual space
segment costs calculated from the commissioning date of the
system in Rwanda to the time the system was shut down.

Please submit your payment to RWANDATEL S.A. at your earliest .
The US $ account number is 010-0358203-63 at Banque Commerciale
du Rwanda (BCR) in KIGALI.

Thank you,

~
Director General
Rwandatel S.A.

c.c.- Mr.Tom Woods
Brown and Root

-VMr.Chaim Ouziel
Chief Administrative Officer
ONAMIR



REPUBLIOUE RWANDAISE

Caisse Sociale du Rwanda
B.P. 250 KIGALI

N/Bi:f. N° :

V/Rif.N° :

Annexc :

Obiet 'Social Securi,ty For your Employees ..

Dear Sir,

No 2.13/AA53 IR.E/K.C.

To:
Mr Gerald W.Hillman
Business Manager
Brown and Root services
KIGALI-RWANDA..

Following ouzo letter or 6-5-1995 111 wb.i.ch we explained to you the requi­
rement or Social SecUI"ity laws as promulgated by the government of Rwanda pres:l­
denti31 decree n O 611/06 dated 21 December 1981, and considering your response in
your letter dated 19-5-1995 and our discussion with you on this same subject on
29-6-1995 11'1 our ort:i.ca, we wish to 1l1S:i.st t'urther that we are addresa1ng ourse­
l.ves to Brown and Root Services to meet their oblisat10ns vis a Via the Social
Security of their 1,488 employees ..

We cannot accept that your contract With UNAMIR is an explanation that
interferes with this ·obligation. Brown and Root services is registered with us
as employer n O 3100789000000P and 1S, theretore, lawfully under obligation to
conform to the above requirement. In Rwanda,aa indeed in many other countries,
Social Secuzoity contributions are not dogdeab1.e or avoidable.

As you told us that you lack competent personnel to calculate the amount
of' money 1Dvolved, we have done so tor you us1Dg the list you sent to u.s showing
the Dames and earnings of your employees from julg 1994. The details are attached
to this letter. You owe us a total sum of' money at the tune of FIFrY FOUR MILLION,
SIX HUNDRED TBIRTEEN' THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED SIXTY SIX FRW ( 54,613,666 FRW ).

We request you to hasten paJDlent ..
•

YoW's fa:tthf'ully

Copies to:.

- Mizlj.ster of Labour and SOcial
Affairs - X16ali..

- Min1.ster of' RehabUitatiol1 and
Social Integration - Kigal1.

- Liaison Ott:lce, Social security
P.O 130X 2596 - Kigali.

- HO tJNAKIR, Cbe:f', Contract
Manaaement Cell (0fC) - K1gali.

- 4BQ· Brown and Root Semces,
Houston, Texas ..

Dr Pi-us NDAYAMBAJE,

A.G. Director .~ ... '."'~:.,.
Nat10nal SodiaJ. ~cur:tt~:,!UDd~Rwanda.-
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Brown & Root Services Corporation
Kigali, Rwanda

Republic of Rwanda

Social Insurance OfRwanda

P.O. Box 250 KIGALI

N/ref. No:
V/ref.No:

Annex:
Objet: Transmission List N.G.O. Irregular

Social Contributions.

Monsieur The Minister.

Kigali 30 June 1995

No4.23/1071IKJINYN

Monsieur The Minister of Work
and Social Affairs
P.O. BoX403 KIGALI

I have the honor to inform you under your high competence that certain employers specially
(N.G.O) on the list attached have failed categorically to prepare the salary declaration model VI

. and deposit contribution corresponding to 3rd and 4th term 1994, under the pretext that they paid
the staffwithout deducting social contributions.. .
Article 14, paragraph 3 of the law purviews that the employer is a debtor against the social
total contribution and responsible of his/her deposit including the share in charge of workers
which is previous deducted on the remuneration. Paragraph 5 of same article specifies that the
employer can not recover the amount on account of the policy-holder, of levy which has been
deducted during the salary payment.

Considering the employers administration control about the statutory provision of law dated
22nd Aug., 1974 regarding the organization of social security, the General Director of work
social insurance and his representatives duly commissioned for that purpose; remarking that
certain N.G.O. are ready to close their mission in our country. I would request you to allow
concerning services in the shortest time to respect the statutory provision as regards advice of
social contributions.

J '/11
Tit A fJsc..ATt<ttJ



We thank you, Monsieur the Minister for your expression and the consideration

Copy for information

Monsieur the Minister of the Rehabilitation
and the social Integration
KIGALI

Monsieur the Inspector of Work
KIGALI

Monsieur Liaison officer for Social Security
KIGALI

•

The Director-of the Social
Security of Rwanda.

Dr. Pius Ndayambaje.



DENOMINATION

1. Triangle Generation on Humanitarian

2. Amanda Marca Universal Relief Team

3. Care Australia

4. Austrian Relief Program

5. ·International medical Corps

6. Action North-South

7. Cuamn

8. Medicines Sans Frontiers (Switzerland)

9. Medicines Sans Frontiers (Holland)

10. Concern Worldwide

11. Medicines Sans Frontiers (Spain)

12. Aide and Action

13. Memisa

14. CCIR

15. Brown and Root

16. APIDERBU

17. Assistance for action Humanitarian

18. Africare

19. Merlin

TRlMESTERNQN DECLARES

3rd Trimestet,1994

3rd Trimester, 1994

3rd and 4th Trimester, 1994

3rd and 4th Trimester, 1994

3rd and 4th Trimester, 1994

3rd and 4th Trimester, 1994

3rd and 4th Trimester, 1994

3rd and 4th Trimester, 1994

3rd and 4th Trimester, 1994

3rd and 4th Trimester, 1994

3rd and 4th Trimester, 1994

3rd and 4th Trimester, 1994

3rd and 4th Trimester, 1994

3rd and 4th Trimester, 94 and
1st Trimester,95

3rd and 4th Trimester, 94 and
1st Trimester,95

3rd and 4th Trimester,1994

3rd and 4th Trimester, 1994

3rd and 4th Trimester,1994
1st Trimester, 95
3rd and 4th Trimester, 1994 and
1st Trimester, 95



BROWN & ROOT SERVICES
Kigali, Rwanda

Tel. 85750

Monday, 29 May 1995

Mr. Gilles Briere
Responsible Officer
UNAMIR/CMC, Kigali, Rwanda

Subject: Contract No. PTS/CON/146/94; Social Insurance Institute (SII)

Dear Mr. Briere:

This is a follow-up to my letter c/o of the Acting Chief of UNAMIR/CMC on 9 May 1995.

As previously advised and agreed with UNAMIR Representatives, Brown & Root formally
registered with SII. Attached is a copy of the executed registration form with an assigned
employer ID Number of 31007890 ooסס0 P.

Following registration, we received a letter of 6 May from Director of the Social Security
Institute, Dr. Pius Ndayambaje, requesting Brown & Root to further inform the sn of the
complete identify of all workers in the format of a "Hire Affiliation Declaration Record".
attached. This declaration form is in four parts and requires very detailed information on all
.1 ,488 currently employed workers. A copy of the declaration form and the recurring --
accounting and payments report (by worker) are, attached for your files.

In reply to this latest SII letter request, this office responded that compliance would he
conditioned upon direction from UNAMIR under the auspices of our contract with the United
Nations. A copy of our letter of response, dated 19 May 1995, is attached for your
information and action as appropriate. Enclosed with our letter was a complete listing of all
contract employees; a copy is also attached for your files.

•
Naturally, we are very concerned about our inability to comply with the requirements of the
Social Insurance Institute. We believe in order to comply will be dependent upon an office
staff within the Project Management Office and dedicated to the handling of local national
financial and social security accounting and payments. Further, we believe the same will
have to be negotiated and incorporated into our requirement by Contract Amendment.

In closing and in the meantime, we are unable to further comply with the requirements of the
Social Insurance Institute as articulated within Dr. Ndayambaje's recent letter.

Sincerely,

6 Atchs
als
ce: 9&R, Uc>uston

PGM, F:~9aJ.~
OPS, F:~9aJ.~

__--....::t:;& j
~rald W. Hillman
Contract Administrator
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BROWN & ROOT SER~ICES

Kigali, Rwanda
Tel. 85150

Tuesday, 9 May 1995

Mr. Hank Hamalainen
Acting Chief, Contract Management Cell
.UNAMIR, Kigali, Rwanda

Subject: Contract No. PTSICON/146/94; Local National Social Benefits

References: a. LOGREP/CMC Fax #043 dated 20 April 1995 from Mr. Gol0, ole
Admin, to Mr. Medili, Dir FALD/DPKO/UNHQ NY

b: Joint Meeting with UNAMIRIACMe and Government Representatives
(Messrs Ellis Ruhumurize, Joseph Kanamugire & Kagwire Auxile) of the
Rwandan Social Insurance Institute on 4 May 1995

Dear Mr. Hamalainen:

Consistent with the above joint meeting, it was agreed that Brown & Root would comply with
the registration requirements of the employer. Accordingly, the required Employer's
Registration Form was presented to the Social Insurance Institute (SII) on 5 May 1995.

Within the same meeting, it was agreed that Brown & Root should provide the Social
Insurance Institute with a listing of current local national employees by name, work location,
and salary, pending a determination from HQ United Nations, New York, to authorize the
payment by Brown & Root of 5% of salaries as the employer's contribution to. the Social
Insurance Fund, Further, SII Representatives agreed that registration of individual employees
be delayed pending response form UN NY. However, on the assumption that a favorable
response will be received, SII Representatives agreed that registration of individual employees
may be accomplished by Brown & Root creating a database form in the same format as the
individual manual form, copy attached.

Sincerely,

1 Atch
a/s

cc: PGM
Fin

0:; ~ -)
erald W~ illma;-

Contract Administrator

13/3 '7
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S'URWANDA B.P.260KIGALI

'5ioo 1- &gD (100~o p
ICYEMtzO CrUBUPAl'ANE BW'UMVKOUSHA Mod••
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,ISSr.: SO<:IAI.i~ OU RWANIlA
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Idcntitc. de l'Employeur : ...................................................................................................................................

Norn r , •••••••••B0V/N ·AND· ..ROOT. .SF.:Rv..ICE. COOPERATION· .
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REPUBLIC OF RWANDA

SocialSecurity of Rwanda
PO. Box 250 Ki&,ali

N/Ref. No :
VlRrf. No :

Annex:

Kigali. The 6 May 1995
No. 4.23/740 / K.AUINYN

BROWN AND ROOT .'
KIGALI

Object : Obligations of the Employer

Sir (s),

1havethehonorto inform youof Social Security lawsin Rwanda, the employer
mustconform to Presidential law.No 671106 dated 21 December 1987. Theemployer mustinform
this officeofthe identity or all its workers in theformat ofa "Hired Affiliation Declaration Record".
In support of thistheSocial Security of Rwanda willprovide yourworkers with Certificates of
affiliation.

Moreover. the employer isobligated to make Social Security contributions on behalfof its
employees threetimes a year. At the same timea statement willbemadeof salaries paid.

When you are registered at Social Security of Rwanda, youare requested to complete a
"Declaration of Affiliations". You willalsobe required to deposit Social Security contributions forall
your employees since the startof youroperations inRwandan Territory.

We thankyouSir (s), foryourconsideration.

Copy tor iDlormatioo:

Minister of Work andSocial Affairs,
Kigali.

Liaison Officer For Social
Security ofRwanda
PO.Box2596Kigali.

TheDirector Ofthe Social Security
of Rwanda
Dr.PiusNdayambaje

.-

3<"(s 1



AEPUBUQUE RWANDAISE

Caisse Sociale du Rwanda
B. P. 250 KIGALI

N/Rlf. N°:

vtsu. NO:

Al1nexe :

A "BROY.N & ROOT"

K I GAL 1.-

Ki~.IIi. Ie •••'-6.MAf .1995.....
No 4.23/ '=1<to /K.AU/NYN

Objet On.IOATloNS DE
L'EM'LOVEUft

MESSIEUItS,

J'AI L'HONNEUft DE ~'ftTEIt A V'T~E OtNNA'SSANOE eu'l
PAftT L.'IMMUJUOULATION ). LA CAISSE SOOIALE DU RWANDA, L'EMI"LIVEUIit DOlT AUSSJ,
OONF'ftMtMEHT 1 L'~fttTt P"tsfOENTIEL N2 671/06 DU 21 OEOEMa"E 1987, 'NF'.MEIt CiTTE
INSTITUT'ON ,Uft L'IOINTIFIOATI.N DE TOUS LES TItAVAILlEUft~8Uft UN F.ftMULAI~E A,,.ft"ftl~

OIT "AVI. D'EM'AOOHAO~ 00 OEOLAftAT ••N O'AFFIL.ATfON". A L'AfDE DE OE OE~NIEftt LA
CAISSE SOOIAL£ 00 RWANDA ATTftJaOE AU TItAVA'LLEUft LE OEItT'FIOAT a'AFFILIATION.

EN OUTltE, L'EMPLIVEUIt k O'LIGATIIN DE VEltSEft

TftlMESTfttELLEMENT ). OETTE IN8TITUTION LEs COTISATIONS SOCIALE. EN 'AYEU" DE TOUS
LES TftAVAILLEUItS ). SON SEftVICE; EN MtM£ TEMPS, IL ETAIL'T UN "ELEVE NOM'NATI, DES
SALA ,ltEa' ~AyES.

ETANT IMMATftlOVLE A ~A CAISSE SOOIA~E OU RWANDA,

YOUa tTES TENU DE fte:M"~I~ ~E8 FOl'lMULAUE8 "OECLAlUTJONS DtAFF1~'AT'ON" £T DE VEft:8Eft
LES COT'6ATION8 80CIALES POUR V.S TftAVAILL£Uft8 £T OELA D£~UIS LE oEauT DE yas
AOTtVITls SUfi LE TEl'IftlTOlftE RWANOAls.

VEUILLEZ AGl'IlEft, MES6IEUItS, ~'ASSUftAN¢E DE MA
OON8IDt~ATION OISTINGUEE.

c ,. ).:
- MeNSIEUft LE MINIITl'IE Du"TRAVAIL

ET DES .FFAlftE8 S.OlaLES

KI GAL'.-
- MONslEul'I L'AoINT DE LIAISON DE

LA CAISSE SOOIALE OU RWANDA

e.p. 2596 K I CAL 1.-
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